Blanit,

KUSOVNIK VETRONE
L - 13 “BLANIK”

L -13 “BLANIK”
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE

Serial Number/Vyrobni ¢islo: N/A

Registration/Imatrikulace: N/A

Document No./C. dokumentu: Do-L13-2121.6 Revize 1/Revision 1
Date of Issue/Datum vydani: March 30, 2020

THE TECHNICAL CONTENT OF THIS DOCUMENT IS APPROVED
UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF DOA REF. EASA.21J.609




Pfipominky k tomuto katalogu nam, prosim, zaSlete na adresu / Comments to this Guide please
sent to:

Blanik Aircraft CZ s.r.o.

Beranovych 65

Lethany

199 00 Praha 9

Czech Republic

e-mail: info@blanik.aero

Tato pfirucka je duSevnim majetkem / This manual is intellectual property of the
Blanik Aircraft CZ s.r.o.

Jakeékoliv jeji Sifeni bez souhlasu vedeni organizace je nepfipustné. / Any distribution without
the organization agreement is strictly prohibited.
www.blanik.aero

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 2/210



mailto:info@blanik.aero
http://www.blanik.aero/

OBSAH
CONTENTS

Uvod
Introduction

Pfedni ¢ast trupu
Fuselage front section

Zadni ¢ast trupu
Fuselage rear section

Zakryty pfedni ¢asti trupu
Fuselage front section canopies

Kridlo levé
Left wing

Potahy levého kfidla
Left wing skin panels

KFidlo pravé
Right wing

Potahy pravého kridla
Right wing skin panels

Vztlakova klapka leva
Left wing flap

Vztlakova klapka prava
Right wing flap

Kridélko levé
Left aileron

KFidélko pravé
Right aileron

Brzdici klapky na levém kfidle
Left wing brake flaps

Brzdici klapky na pravém kfidle
Right wing brake flaps

VySkova plocha leva
Left horizontal stabilizer

VysSkova plocha prava
Right horizontal stabilizer

Vyskové kormidlo
Elevator

Smeérova plocha
Vertical stabilizer

101

102

105

201

201a

202

202a

203

204

205

206

207

208

301

302

303

304

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

3/210




Smérové kormidlo
Rudder

Rizeni vy$kového kormidla
Elevator controls

Rizeni kiidélek

Aileron controls

Rizeni smérového kormidla
Rudder controls

Rizeni vztlakovych a brzdicich klapek v trupu, kfidle L, P
Wing flaps and brake flaps controls in fuselage, wing L, R side

Rizeni vyvazovaci plosky vy$kového kormidla

Elevator trim tab controls

Podvozek
Landing gear

Ostruha
Tail skid

Palubni desky s pfislusenstvim
Instrument panel equipped

Pfedni palubni deska
Front instrument panel

Zadni palubni deska
Rear instrument panel

Vétrani kabiny
Cockpit ventilation

Sedadla a ostatni vystroj
Seats and other equipment

Zakryty fizeni
Controls covers and guarsd

Calounéni

Upholstery

Boc&ni zavésy s ovladanim

Side hinges and control system

Vybaveni letounu
Sailplane equipment

305

401

401, 411

402

405, 411, 412

406

501

502

802/1

802/2

802/3

802/4

802/5

805

806

807

810

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

4/210




Viz popis zmén v odstavci €. 0.5 / See description in the Paragraph No. 0.5

ZAZNAM ZMEN
RECORD OF REVISION

Pofr. €. Zména ¢&./ Ovlivnéné strany Poznamka
Item No. Change No. Affected pages Note
1 TDC-0086-L13-L23 all pages

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

5/210




UvoD

INTRODUCTION
0.1 Uréeni
Purpose

0.2 Omezeni platnosti polozek
Item validity limitation

0.3 Pokyny pro objednavani nahradnich dild
Instruction for ordering spare parts

0.4 Podminky vyménitelnosti
Conditions for replacement

0.5 Zmeény
Changes
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 6/210




0.1 URCENI
PURPOSE

Katalog dild a montaznich jednotek vétroné (dale jen Katalog) slouzi jako pomUcka pfi
objednavani nahradnich dilt vétroné. V Katalogu jsou uvedeny soucasti draku. Nakupované
vyrobky (pfistroje) jsou uvadény jako celky a nejsou dale ¢lenény (kromé kol).

The purpose of this lllustrated Parts Catalogue of the sailplane (further only the Catalogue)
is to help with orders of sailplane spare parts. Airframe components are presented in the
Catalogue. Products (instruments) are listed as a whole and they are not further itemized
(except wheels).

0.2 OMEZENIi PLATNOSTI POLOZEK
ITEM VALIDITY LIMITATION

Pokud je platnost pouziti poloZky omezena, je to vyznaceno pfimo u polozZky.

If any item using validity is limited, it is stated directly at the item.

03. POKYNY PRO OBJEDNANi NAHRADNICH DiLU
INSTRUCTION FOR ORDERING SPARE PARTS

Do objednavky je nezbytné uvést vdechny informace uvedené u polozky (JMK — jednotny
materialovy kéd, €islo vykresu, nazev, nahrada).
Neni-li v Katalogu uvedeno €islo JMK, uvedte:

- Cislo vykresu (normy)

- nadzev soucasti

- pocet pozadovanych kusu

- vyrobni Cisla vétrond, pro které jsou dilce objednavany (netyka se normalizovanych asti).

Dily objednavejte dle katalogu e-mailem na adrese: sale@blanik.aero nebo info@blanik.aero

In the order it is necessary to specify all information giving at the item (JMK — unified material
code, drawing number, name, substitution).
If there is no JMK number in the Catalogue, give:

- drawing number (standard number)

- name of the part

- number of pieces demanded

- production numbers of sailplane for which spare parts have been ordered (it is not referred

to standardized parts).

Order the parts acc. to this IPC by e-mail on the address: sale@blanik.aero or info@blanik.aero

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages
Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 7/210



mailto:sale@blanik.aero
mailto:info@blanik.aero
mailto:sale@blanik.aero
mailto:info@blanik.aero

0.4

0.5

PODMINKY VYMENITELNOSTI
CONDITIONS FOR REPLACEMENT

V pfipadé, Ze lze objednat pro opravu abnormalni pouzdro nebo Cep (se zvétSenym
priimérem), je to uvedeno pod nazvem normalniho pouzdra nebo &epu bez Cisla pozice,
s pfivlastkem ,abnormalni“ a s uvedenim priaméru v milimetrech nebo pozadovaného &isla
opravy.

In case when it is possible to order for repair abnormal casing or pin (with bigger diameter)
they are listed under the name of normal casing or pin without position number with an
attribute ,abnormal® and with specification of diameter in milimeter or demanded repair
number.

ZMENY
CHANGES

Kazda revize Kusovniku bude vZzdy zverfejnéna jako cely dokument v klientské zéné Blanik
Aircraft CZ (www.clientzoneblanik.cz). Kazda zména je zaznamenana v tabulce na str. 4 a
kazdy zménény text pak oznacen na pfislusné strané svislou ¢arou vedle textu.

Each revision of this IPC will be allways published as the whole document in the Blanik
Aircraft CZ Client Zone (www.clientzoneblanik.cz). Each change is recorded in the Table
on the page No. 4 and each modified text is then marked by vertical line beside the text on
the relevant page.

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 8/210



http://www.clientzoneblanik.cz/
http://www.clientzoneblanik.cz/

Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
1 1 |Pfepazka €. 1 (v€etné pos.2-9) |L 13.101-01
Frame No. 1 (see item No. 2t09) |A 101229 N
2 1 |Plech pfepazky 1 L 13.101-01.01
Frame sheet 1 A 101 209 N
3 1 |Prichytka L 13.101-01.03
Clamp A 101 230L
4 1 |Prichytka L 13.101-01.04
Clamp A 101 230P
7 | 2 |[Sroub s vypouklou hlavou 1SO7380-1
4 x 12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Convex head screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
9 2 | Nanytovaci matice OST1 33071-80
RivAut M4 ONL 3243.K (min. 980 MPa)
13 | 1 |Prepazkac. 2 L 13.101-02
Frame No. 2 A 101 007 N
13 | 1 |Ram pFepazky levy L 13.101-02.01
Frame side section, left A 101 008 N
13 1 |Ram pfepazky pravy L 13.101-02.02
Frame side section, right A 101 199 N
13 | 1 |Stojina pfepazky L 13.101-02.03
Frame web A 101 009 L
13 | 1 |Stojina pfepazky L 13.101-02.04
Frame web A 101 009 P
13 | 1 |Konzola L 13.101-02.05
Bracket A 101217 N
13 | 1 |Dolni oblouk L 13.101-02.06
Bottom arch section A 101 010N
22 | 1 |Prepazkac¢.3 L 13.101-03
Frame No. 3 A 101011 N
22 2 |Konzola L 13.101-03.01
Bracket A101012L
22 2 |Konzola L 13.101-03.02
Bracket A101012P
22 | 1 |Ram prepazky levy L 13.101-03.03
Frame side section, left A 101 013L
22 1 |Ram pfepazky pravy L 13.101-03.04
Frame side section, right A 101013 P
22 | 1 |Stojina prepazky L 13.101-03.05
Frame web A 101014 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

9/210




Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
22 | 2 |Kryt L 13.101-03.06
Cover A101 015N
22 1 |Narazka L 13.101-03.07
Stop piece A 101 200 N
22 | 1 |Voditko L 13.101-03.08
Guide A 101 219N
22 2 |Kladka s loziskem L 13.101-03.P1
Pulley and bearing A 101016 N
22 1 |Kladka L 13.101-03.31
Pulley A 101017 N
22 1 |Lozisk “
oz FL6 GSN 024634 | SKF 625
Bearing
22 | 2 |Sroub M5 x 15 SN 02 ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
1103.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
22 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
_ 6 x 23 ONL 3120.24 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
22 2 | Sroub M3 x 12 GSN 02 ISO .1207 (DIN 84)
1131.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
22 | 2 |Matice 3 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M5 CSN 02 1403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
22 | 2 |Matice samojistna 22852042 (OSTI-
: M3 ONL 3248 Mat.: o)cel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
22 | 2 |Matice samojistna 5%8579(;42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
22 | 6 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN021702.14 | 150 7950 (DIN 1254
Washer at.:
22 | 2 |Podlozka .
32 CSN021702.14 | 150 7950 (DIN125A)
Washer at.:
42 | 1 |Prepazka¢.5 L13.101-05
Frame No. 5 A 101 307 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

10/210




Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
43 | 1 |Prednizavés kfidla L13.101-05.01
Wing front mount A 101 019N
44 | 2 |Kovani L13.101-05.P1
Mounting A 711 285N
44 | 1+1 | Vyztuha L13.101-05.02
Stiffener A 711236 L
44 | 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.101-05.P2
Frame sheet A 101 257 N
44 | 1+1 |Vyztuha L13.101-05.04
Stiffener A 101 237P
44 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.101-05.06 b.v.
Stiffener A 101 238 N w/o Dwg.
44 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x44 OST1-
M6 x 43 LDN 3120.3 [131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
4| 2 |Matice v Vit ocel 8 Zn nebo
M6 CSN 02 1402.44 nere“z/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
2 | 2 |Podoska 6,4 CSN 02 1702.14  |!SO 7090 (DIN 1254)
Washer Mat.: A2
52 | 1 |Prepazky €. 6, 6a L13.101-06
Frames No. 6, 6a A 101 025N
53 1 |Horni zavés kfidla L13.101-06.01
Wing upper mount A 101026 N
54 1 |Dolni zavés kfidla L13.101-06.04
Wing bottom mount A 101288 N
55 | 2 |Konzola L13.101-06.P1
Bracket A 711286 N
55 | 4 |Rozpérka L13.101-06.05
Distance piece A 101 028 N
55 | 4 |Vodicikladka L13.101-06.07
Guide pulley A 101 029 N
55 | 1 |Zavés kladek L13.101-06.09
Pulley hinge A 101030 N
55 | 2 |Zavésné oko L13.101-06.10
Hinge lug A 101 201 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

11/210




Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
55 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-06.11
Stiffening section, left A 101031 N
55 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-06.12
Stiffening section, right A 101032 N
55 | 2 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-06.13
Stiffening section A 101 033 N
55 | 4 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-06.14
Stiffening section A 101 034 N
55 1 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-06.17
Stiffening section A 101 036 N
55 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.101-06.P2
Frame sheet A 101 260 N
55 | 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.101-06.81 b.v.
Frame sheet A 101 261 N w/o Dwg.
55 | 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.101-06.82 b.v.
Frame sheet A 101 262 N w/o Dwg.
55 | 1 |Plech prepazky L13.101-06.20
Frame sheet A 101038 N
55 | 1 |Viko L13.101-06.21
Cover A 101 039N
55 | 2 |Voditko L13.101-06.23
Guide A 101 202 N
55 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M6x64 OST1-
6 x 63 ONL 3120.24 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
55 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x38 OST1-
6 x 37 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
55 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
6 x 23 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
55 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
6 x 21 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
55 | 4 |Sroub licovany M5x14 OST1-
5x 14 ONL 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
55 | 6 |Sroub licovany 1ISO7380-1
4 x 12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Fitted bolt ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

12/210




Poz. | ks

Nazev/Name
Pos. | pcs

Cislo vykresu - Norma
Dwg. No. - Standard

Nahrada
Substitute

55 | 4 |[Sroub

M3 x 12 CSN 02

ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
Mat.: A2-70 nebo

Bolt 1131.24 ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
55 7 | Matice korunova ~ OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 02 1413.44 ’
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)

55 4 | Matice korunova

Castle nut

M5 LDN 3210.2

OST1 33222-89
(min. 880 MPa)

55 | 4 |Matice samojistna

Selflocking nut

M3 ONL 3248

ISO 7042 (OST1-
33059)

Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
(30ChGSA)

55 | 6 |Matice samojistna

Selflocking nut

M4 ONL 3243.K

OST1 33071-80
(min. 980 Mpa)

55 | 7 |Podlozka

6 CSN 31 3282.12-K

OST1 34507-80

Washer 1x6x12
55 4 |Podlozka x OST1 34507-80
Washer 5 CSN 31 3282.12-K 155x10

55 4 |Podlozka

3,2 CSN 02 1702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

Washer
55 | 7 |ZavlaCka 1,6 x 15 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
55 | 4 |Zavlacka 1x12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
87 1 |Horni podélnik L13.101-09
Upper longeron A 101 042 N
88 2 | Zavés upinaciho pasu L13.101-09.04
Seat belt mount A 101 045N
89 | 1 |Podélniklevy L13.101-09.06
Left longeron A 101046 L
90 1 |Podélnik pravy L13.101-09.07
Right longeron A 101 046 P
91 | 1 |Zakrytzadni L13.101-09.09
Rear cover A 101 048 N
92 1 |Zakryt pifedni L13.101-09.11
Front cover A 101 050 N
93 | 1 |Zavés predni L13.101-09.P1
Front hinge attachment A 101 053 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

13/210




Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
94 | 1 |Zavés stfedni L13.101-09.P2
Centre hinge attachment A 101 057 N
95 | 1 |Zavés zadni L13.101-09.P3
Rear hinge attachment A 101 060 N
96 | 1 |Krytka L13.101-09.P5
Cover A 101 251 N
96 | 2 |Vedenicepu L13.101-09.01
Pin guide A 101 043 N
96 2 | PFilozka zavésu L13.101-09.02
Hinge packing piece A 101 044 N
96 | 1 |Krytpalubnidesky pfedni L13.101-09.03
Front shield of instrument board A 101 240 N
96 | 1 |Kryt palubnidesky zadni L13.101-09.05
Rear shield of instrument board A 101 241N
96 | 1 |Vyztuha zadni L13.101-09.08
Rear stiffener A 101 047 N
96 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-09.13
Left stiffening section A 101 052 L
96 1 | Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-09.14
Right stiffening section A 101052 P
96 1 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-09.15
Stiffening section A 101241 N
96 | 2 |Stitek L13.101-09.17
Plate A 019 024 N, -100 N, -
112 N
96 | 2 |Vedeni L13.101-09.18
Guide A 101 212N
96 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.24
Plate A 019 025N, -101 N, -
113 N
96 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.36
Plate A 019026 N, -102 N, -
114 N
96 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.39
Plate A 019 054 N, -103 N, -
115N
% | 2 |Sroub licovany 6 x 15 LDN 3128.21
Fitted bolt

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

141210




Poz.|ks |\ 4ev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
96 | 5 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
4 x 12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
X ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
96 | 1 |Sroub .
M4 x 12 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
| 1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Bolt stainless steel A2
96 | 2 |Matice k prinytovani OST 1 33071-80
Rivnut M6 ONL 3243 (min. 880 MPa)
96 | 8 |Matice k pfinytovani OST 1 33071-80
Rivnut M4 ONL 3243 (min. 880 MPa)
96 | 6 |Matice samojistna 2%2579?42 (OST1-
. M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
116 | 1 |Nosova Cast L13.101-12
Nose cap A 101 063 N
116 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-12.01
Left stiffening section A 101 064 L
116 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-12.02
Right stiffening section A 101 064 P
116 | 1 |Kryt L13.101-12.P1 b.v.
Cover A 101 066 N w/o Dwg.
116 | 1 |Celni trubice rychloméru L13.101-12.35
Nose airspeed indicator tube A 101 068 N
116 | 1 |Zavés L13.101-12.P2
Hinge A711310N
1161 1 gli P 6x14ONL 3331.1  |A006423N
116 | 1 |Podlozka OST1 34507-80
Washer 6-1-12 234A Ix6X12
116 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6 x 12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
Podlaha mezi pfepazkami &. 1 - 3
127 | 1 (v&. poz. 127 - 177) L13.101-14
Floor between frames No. 1 - 3
(see items 127 - 177) AlolorzN
128 | 1 |Zavés levy L13.101-14.01
Left hinge A 101074 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

15/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
129 | 1 |Zavés pravy L13.101-14.02
Right hinge A 101074 P
130 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-14.03
Stiffening section A 101 075N
131 1 Ilz?lglaha mezi prepazkami €. 2 - 3 113.101-14.05
Left floor between frames No. 2 - 3| A 101 076 L
132 | 1 E;c\i/lzha mezi pfepazkami €. 2 - 3 113.101-14.06
3nght floor between frames No. 2 - A 101 076 P
133 | 1 |Podlaha mezi pfepazkami¢.1-2 |L13.101-14.07
Floor between frames No. 1 - 2 A 101077 N
134 | 1 |Lemovaci plech L13.101-14.08
Bordering sheet A 101 078 N
135 | 1 |Vyztuzné Zebro levé L13.101-14.09
Left stiffening rib A101079L
136 | 1 |Vyztuzné Zebro pravé L13.101-14.10
Right stiffening rib A 101079 P
137 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-14.11
Left stiffening section A 101 080 L
138 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-14.12
Right stiffening section A 101080 P
139 | 3 |Dolni oblouk L13.101-02.06
Lower arch A 101 010N
140 | 1 |Plech podlahy L13.101-14.14
Floor sheet panel A 101 081N
141 | 1 |Konzola predni L13.101-14.15
Front bracket A 101 082 N
142 | 1 |Konzola zadni L13.101-14.16
Rear bracket A 101 083 N
143 | 1 |Stojinaleva L13.101-14.17
Left web A 101084 L
144 | 1 |Stojina prava L13.101-14.18
Right web A 101084 P
145 | 1 |Viko L13.101-14.19
Acces cover A 101 085N
146 | 2 |Viko L13.101-14.20
Acces cover A 101 247 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

16/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
147 | 1 |Podélnik kylu levy L13.101-14.21
Vertical stabilizer left longeron A 101 086 L
148 | 1 |Podélnik kylu pravy L13.101-14.22
Vertical stabilizer right longeron A 101 086 P
149 | 1 |Zesilovaci plech L13.101-14.23
Stiffening sheet plate A 101 087 N
150 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-14.24
Stiffening section A 101088 N
151 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-14.25
Left stiffening section A 101 220 N
152 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-14.26
Right stiffening section A 101221 N
153 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.101-14.27
Left stiffening section A 101090 L
154 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.101-14.28
Right stiffening section A 101090 P
155 | 1 |Konzoloa L13.101-14.29
Bracket A 101091 N
156 | 2 |Podlozka 6,3 1SO 7090 (DIN
2-6-12 134A 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
157 | 2 |Duralové voditko L13.101-14.31
Aluminium guide A 101 092 N
158 | 2 |Voditko L13.101-14.32 b.v.
Guide A 101 248 N w/o Dwg.
159 | 2 |Ulozeni nozniho fizeni L13.101-14.33
Rudder pedals mounting A 101274 N
160 | 12 |Sroub licovany M6x14 OST1-
6 x 13 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
M5 x 16 LDN 3186-K | /29%)
Mat.: ocel/steel 10.9
Screw 7n
162 | 16 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
4 x 12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

171210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
163 | 8 |Sroub .
M4 x 12 GSN 02 ISO .12474 (DIN 9_12)
Mat.: ocel 8.8 Zn fine
1133.24
Screw thread
. N ISO 7042 (OST1-
164 | 12 |Matice samojistna 33050)
M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel/steel 10 Zn
. (30ChGSA - 880
Selflocking nut MPa)
165 | 20 M.atlce k pfinytovani M5 LDN 3246-K LeN 3246
Rivnut
1 10 | Matice K oRinvtovani
66 | 10 |Matice k prinytovani M4 ONL 3243 OST 1 33071-80
Rivnut
167 | 24 M.atlce k pfinytovani M4 ONL 3241-K OST1 33074 (min
Rivnut 980 Mpa)
168 | 8 |Matice samojistna !383(8579?42 (OST1-
. M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
169 | 12 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN021702.14 | 59 7290 (DIN 125A)
Washer at..
170 | 8 |Podlozka
43CsN021702.14 |0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer "
2 |Zavlacka 1,6 x 12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
172 | 8 |Sroub M3 x 12 GSN 02 ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
1103.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
173 | 8 |Matice samojistna 52(852342 (OST1-
) M3 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
174 | 1 |Zavés popruhl levy L13.101-14 P1
Seat bolt left mount A711280L
175 | 1 |Zavés popruhl pravy L13.101-14 P2 b.v.
Seat bolt right mount A 711 280 P w/o Dwag.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

18/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
176 | 1 |Zaveés ruéniho Fizeni L13.101-14 P3
Control stick hinge attachment A711281N
177 | 1 |Zavés ruéniho Fizeni L13.101-14 P4
Control stick hinge attachment A711282N
180 | 1 |Podlaha mezipfepazkou¢.3-5 |[L13.101-16
Floor between frame No. 3 -5 A 101 107 N
181 | 1 |Podélnik dolnilevy L13.101-16.01
Bottom left longeron A 101 108 L
182 | 1 |Podélnik dolni pravy L13.101-16.02
Bottom right longeron A 101 108 P
183 | 2 |Zesilovaci plech L13.101-16.03
Stiffening plate A 101 109 N
184 | 1 |Zavés opérky levy L13.101-16.04
Seat beck left hinge A 101 1110L
185 | 1 |Zavés opérky pravy L13.101-16.05
Seat beck right hinge A101110P
186 | 1 |Podélnik hornilevy L13.101-16.06
Upper left longeron A101111L
187 | 1 |Podélnik horni pravy L13.101-16.07
Upper right longeron Al101111P
188 | 1 |Stojina prednileva L13.101-16.08
Front left web A 101112 N
189 | 1 |Stojina pfedni prava L13.101-16.09
Front right web A 101 113N
190 | 1 |Stojina zadnileva L13.101-16.10
Rear left web A101114L
191 | 1 |Stojina zadni prava L13.101-16.11
Rear right web A 101114 P
192 | 1 |Prehradka L13.101-16.12
Partition wall A 101 115N
193 | 1 |Pomocna prepazka leva L13.101-16.13
Left auxiliary frame A101116L
194 | 1 |Pomocna prepazka prava L13.101-16.14
Right auxiliary frame A 101116 P
195 | 1 |Uhelnik levy L13.101-16.15
Left angle piece A 101 117L
196 | 1 |Uhelnik pravy L13.101-16.16
Right angle piece A101117P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

19/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
198 | 1 |Prilozka zavésu L13.101-16.18
Strap plate A 101 222 N
199 | 2 |Uhelnik L13.101-16 P10
Angle piece A 101 250 N
199 | 1 |Uhelnik L13.101-16.171 b.v.
Angle piece A 101 249 N w/o Dwg.
199 | 1 |Sroub . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 10 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
199 | 1 |Matice samojistna 583(3579?42 (OST1-
. M3 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
199 | 1 |Autoknoflik @ 15 8100/6
Clip button
205 | 2 |Viko L13.101-16.61
Acces cover A 101118 N
206 | 2 |Vyztuha L13.101-16.62
Stiffener A 101 119N
207 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil L13.101-16.63
Stiffeneng profile A 101 120 N
208 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.101-16.64
Stiffening piece A 101 208 N
209 | 1 |Plech podlahy L13.101-16.65
Floor sheet A 101 121N
210 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.101-16.66
Stiffening sheet A 101 223 N
211 | 1 |Matice samojistna OST1 33071-80
1956 A56-4 .
Selflocking nut (min. 980 Mpa)
212 | 16 |Sroub zapustény I789(31§0642 (DIN
M5 x 14 LDN 3186K Mat.: ocel/steel 10.9
Countersunk-head screw 7n
213 | 16 |Matice sfamopstna M5 LDN 3246 LeN 3246
Selflocking nut
214 | 5 |Matice samojistna M4 ONL 3241 K OST1 33074 (min
- 980 Mpa)
Selflocking nut

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

20/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
215 | 5 |Matice samojistna M4 ONL 3243 OS_Tl 33071-80
- (min. 980 Mpa)
Selflocking nut
216 | 1 Zavés podvozku (v€. poz. 217, 113.101-16.P2
218)
Landing gear mount (see item
217, 218) A 711 250 N
217 | 2 |Sroub M6 x 20 SN 02 ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
1103.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ) ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
218 | 2 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M6 GSN 02 1402.14 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
219 | 2 |Zavés bfisniho pasu L13.101-16.P3
Seat belt mount A711251N
220 | 1 |Konzola fizeni L13.101-16.P4
Control system bracket A 711252 N
221 | 1 |Konzola horni L13.101-16.P5
Upper bracket A 711253 N
222 | 1 |Konzola dolni L13.101-16.P6
Bottom bracket A 711 254 N
223 | 1 |Konzola fizeni (V€. poz. 224, 225) |L13.101-16.P7
Control system bracket (see item
224, 225) A 711 255N
224 | 1 |Zavés L13.101-16.143
Hinge attachment A 101 145N
225 | 1 |Plech konzoly L13.101-16.144
Bracket sheet A 101146 N
226 | 1 |Konzola kladky L13.101-16.P8
Pulley bracket A 711256 N
227 | 1 |Kladka L13.101-03.P1
Pulley A 101016 N
208 | 1 Konzola sestava (v&. poz. 229 - L13.101-16.P9
233)
Esrgc):ket assy (see item No. 229 - A 711 257 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

21/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
229 | 1 |Konzola L13.101-16.161
Bracket A 101 225N
230 | 1 |Prilozka L13.101-16.163
Strap plate A 101 226 N
231 | 4 |Sroub M4 x 12 GSN 02 ISO .1207 (DIN 84)
1131.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ’ ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
232 | 4 |Matice !383(85798)42 (OST1-
N M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
ut (30ChGSA)
233 | 4 |Podlozka
43CsN021712.14 |0 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer B
234 | 4 |Uhelnik L13.101-21.42
Angle piece A 101 255 N
235 | 1 |Drzak bowdenu L13.501-08
Bowden cable holder A 501 030 N
236 | 1 |Kryt podvozkového kola L13.101-16.53
Landing gear wheel housing A 101 264 N
237 | 2 |C
(P:iip 6x 14 ONL3331.1  |A006423N
238 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x34 OST1-
6 x 33 ONL 3120-14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
239 | 2 |Sroub .
M4 x 14 SN 02 ISO .12474 (DIN 9;2)
Mat.: ocel 8.8 Zn fine
1133.24
Screw thread
240 | 8 |Sroub do plechu M3 x 8 GSN 02 ISO 1481 (DIN 7971)
Tapping screw 1234.09K Mat.: A2-20
241 | 2 |Sroub M4 x 12 GSN 02 ISO _1207 (DIN 84)
1131 24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw : ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
242 | 1 |Matice samojistna 52(8579())42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

221210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
243 | 1 |Matice samojistna ISO 7042 (OST1-
M4 ONL 3248 33059)
. Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
244| 4 |Podozia 43CsN021702.14 |0 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer -
245 | 1 |Podiozka 6,4 GSN 02 1702.14 :\‘Ac"a? _7230 (DIN 1254)
Washer "
246 | 2 |Podlozka 2.6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
247 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6 x 12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
250 | 1 |Potah pfedku trupu L13.101-21
Fuselage front section skin A 101 308 N
251 | 1 |Potah pfednilevy L13.101-21-08 b.v.
Front skin sheet, left A 101 163 L w/o Dwg.
252 | 1 |Potah pfedni pravy L13.101-21-09 b.v.
Front skin sheet, right A 101 163 P w/o Dwg.
253 | 1 |Potah zadni levy L13.101-21-10 b.v.
Rear skin sheet, left A 101 164 L w/o Dwg.
254 | 1 |Potah zadni pravy L13.101-21-11 b.v.
Rear skin sheet, right A 101 164 P w/o Dwg.
255 | 1 |Potah predni spodni L13.101-21-12 b.v.
Front skin sheet, bottom A 101 165 N w/o Dwg.
256 | 1 |Potah zadni spodni L13.101-21-13 b.v.
Rear skin sheet, bottom A 101 166 N w/o Dwg.
257 | 1 |Prechodovy plech levy L13.101-21-14 b.v.
Fairing sheet, left A 101 167 L w/o Dwg.
258 | 1 |Pfechodovy plech pravy L13.101-21-15 b.v.
Fairing sheet, right A 101 167 P w/o Dwg.
259 | 1 |Potah horni L13.101-21-16 b.v.
Skin sjeet, upper A 101 168 N w/o Dwg.
260 | 1 |Zebro na trupu levé L13.101-21-17 b.v.
Fuselage rib, left A 101 169 L w/o Dwg.
261 | 1 |Zebro na trupu pravé L13.101-21-18 b.v.
Fuselage rib, right A 101 169 P w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

23/210




Egg: Eis Nazev/Name (D:\I;({:]O Klygfr?sétia-ngg:gna Nahrada Substitute

262 | 1 |Pfedni podélnik L13.101-21-21 b.v.
Forward longeron A 101 170 L w/o Dwg.

263 | 1 |Pfedni podélnik L13.101-21-22 b.v.
Forward longeron A 101 170 P w/o Dwg.

264 | 1 |Stfedni podélnik L13.101-21-23
Centre longeron A101171L

265 | 1 |Stfedni podélnik L13.101-21-24
Centre longeron A101171P

266 | 1 |Zadni podélnik stfedni levy L13.101-21-25
Centre rear longeron, left A101172L

267 | 1 |Zadni podélnik stfedni pravy L13.101-21-26
Centre rear longeron, right A101172P

268 | 1 |Zadni podélnik horni L13.101-21-27
Rear longeron, upper A101173L

269 | 1 |Zadni podélnik horni L13.101-21-28
Rear longeron, upper A101173P

270 | 1 |Zadni podélnik dolni L13.101-21-29
Rear longeron, bottom A 101174 L

271 | 1 |Zadni podélnik dolni L13.101-21-30
Rear longeron, bottom A 101174 P

272 | 1 |Konzola bo¢niho zavésu L13.101-21-37
Side attachment bracket A 101 205 N

273 | 1 |Vyztuzny plech L13.101-21-39
Reinforcing sheet A 101 207 N

273 | 4 |Uhelnik 113.101-21-42
Angle piece A 101 255N

273 | 2 |Uhelnik 113.101-21-43
Angle piece A 101 356 N

273 | 2 |Vyztuzny plech L13.101-21-01
Reinforcing sheet A 101 158 N

273 | 2 |Podlozka L13.101-21-02
Washer A 101 159 N

273 | 1 |Vyztuhaleva L13.101-21-03
Stiffener, left A 101160L

273 | 1 |Vyztuha prava L13.101-21-04
Stiffener right A 101 160 P

273 | 1 |Vytuha L13.101-21-05
Stiffener A 101161 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

241210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
273 | 1 |Skluznice L13.101-21-06
Skid A 101162 N
273 | 1 |Uhelnik L13.101-21-07
Angle piece A 101 263 N
273 | 2 |Zaslepka AST 100 b.v.
Blind piece AST 100 w/o Dwg.
273 | 1 |Unhelnik L13.101-21-33
Angle piece A 101 175N
273 | 2 |Zavés paky L13.101-21-35
Lever attachment A 101 203 N
273 | 1 |Vyztuzny plech L13.101-21-36
Reinforcing sheet A 101 204 N
273 | 1 |Vyztuzny pasek L13.101-21-38
Reinforcing strap A 101 206 N
273 | 1 |Vyztuha pfedni L13.101-21-40
Front stiffener A 101234 N
273 | 1 |Vyztuha zadni L13.101-21-41
Rear stiffener A 101 235N
273 | 2 |Sr 5 ISO 4017 (DIN 933);
° Sroub %30)3(,_1291 CSN 02 Mat.: A2-7(0 nebo :
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
273 | 8 | Sroub do plechu M3 x 8 CSN 02 ISO 1481 (DIN 7971)
Tapping screw 1234.09K Mat.: A2-20
273 | 2 |Matice 150 4032 (DIN 934)
M3 CSN 02140124 |00 tainless
Nut steel A2-70
273 2 |Podiozka 3,1 6SN 02 1740.04  |DIN 7980
Washer
295 Vyztuha L13.101-23-01
Stiffener A101176L
296 Vyztuha L13.101-23-02
Stiffener A 101176 P
297 Vyztuha L13.101-23-03
Stiffener A101177L
298 Vyztuha L13.101-23-04
Stiffener A 101177 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

25/210




Poz. | ks Nazev/Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Néhra_da
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitute
299 Vyztuha L13.101-23-07
Stiffener A 101210L
300 Vyztuha L13.101-23-08
Stiffener A101210P
301 Vlozka L13.101-23-09 b.v.
Insertion A 101 232 N w/o Dwg.
302 Pfilozka L13.101-23-10 b.v.
Strap plate A 101 233 N w/o Dwg.
303 Drzak voditka L13.101-23 P1
Guide holder A711260N
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 26/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

271210




EU_% 8¢

€. dokumentu /Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana- Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 28/210




€. dokumentu /Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana- Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 29/210




Poz.| ks [Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Standard

1 1 gg)dnl' skofepina leva (v¢. poz. 3 - L 13.102-01
;&Se)ar structure, left (see items 3 to A 102 001 L

3 1 |Pfepazka¢.7 L 13.102-01.01
Frame No. 7 A 102 002 L

4 1 |Pfepazkac. 8 L 13.102-01.02
Frame No. 8 A 102 003 L

5 1 |Pfepazka¢. 9 L 13.102-01.03
Frame No. 9 A 102 004 L

6 1 |Prepazka ¢. 10 L 13.102-01.04
Frame No. 10 A 102 006 L

7 1 |Prepazka €. 11 L 13.102-01.05
Frame No. 11 A 102 006 L

8 1 |Prepazka €. 12 L 13.102-01.06
Frame No. 12 A 102 008 L

9 1 |Pfepazka¢. 13 L 13.102-01.07
Frame No. 13 A 102 008 L

10 | 1 |Potahovy plech horni L 13.102-01.09 b.v.
Upper skin sheet A 102 014 L w/o Dwg.

11 | 1 |Potahovy plech stfedni L 13.102-01.10 b.v.
Centre skin sheet A 102 014 L w/o Dwg.

12 | 1 |Potahovy plech dolni L 13.102-01.11 b.v.
Bottom skin sheet A 102 015 L w/o Dwg.

13 | 1 |Potahovy plech L 13.102-01.12 b.v.
Skin panel A 102 016 L w/o Dwg.

14 | 1 |Potahovy plech L 13.102-01.13 b.v.
Skin panel A 102 017 L w/o Dwg.

15 | 1 |Vyztuha L 13.102-01.14 b.v.
Stiffener A 102 063 N w/o Dwg.

16 | 14 | Spojovaci pasek L 13.102-01.15 b.v.
Connecting strap A 102 018 L w/o Dwg.

17 | 1 |Zaruben 110 LDN 3650
Framing

18 | 1 |Montaznidvifka 110 LDN 3651.1
Acces door

19 | 1 |Zebro L13.102-01.22

Rib A 102 009 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

30/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Standard
20 | 2 |Vlozka L13.102-01.28
Insertion pice A 102 011N
21 | 2 |Zamek L13.102-01.25
Lock A 102 010N
29 1 gy'fz;uiny pasek mezi pfepazkami 113.100-01.03
Reinsforcing strap between frame A 101 243 N
No.61t0 9
23 1 g;iz{lézny pasek mezi prepazkami L13.100-01.04
Reinsforcing strap between frame
No. 9 1o 13 A 101184 N
on | 1 Vyztuzny pasek mezi pfepazkami 113.100-01.05
13-15
Reinsforcing strap between frame
No. 13to 15 A101 185N
25 | 1 |Vyztuzny pasek L13.100-01.06
Reinsforcing strap A 101 186 N
26 | 1 Kryt mezi kfidlem a trupem L (V€. 113.102-05
poz. 27 - 29)
Wing to fuselage fairing LH (see
item No. 27 to 29) A102105L
27 | 1 |Pas L13.102-05.08
Strap A 102 058 N
28 | 1 |Plech krytu L13.102-05.09
Fairing skin panel A 102 059 L
29 | 1 |Pruzina L13.102-05.13
Spring A 019086 N
31 1 -ZZS)FII skofepina prava (v&. poz. 33 113.102-02
Rear structure, right (see item 33
t0 49) A 102 001 P
33 | 1 |Pfepazkac.7 L13.102-02.01
Frame No. 7 A 102 002 P
34 | 1 |Prepazkac.8 L13.102-02.02
Frame No. 8 A 102 003 P
35 | 1 |Prepazkac.9 L13.102-02.03
Frame No. 9 A 102 004 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

31/210




Poz.| ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Standard
36 | 1 |Prepazkac. 10 L13.102-02.04
Frame No. 10 A 102 005 P
37 | 1 |Prepazka¢. 11 L13.102-02.05
Frame No. 11 A 102 006 P
38 | 1 |Prepazkac. 12 L13.102-02.06
Frame No. 12 A 102 007 P
39 | 1 |Prepazkac. 13 L13.102-02.07
Frame No. 13 A 102 008 P
40 | 1 |Potahovy plech horni L13.102-02.09 b.v.
Upper skin sheet A 102 013 P w/o Dwg.
41 | 1 |Potahovy plech stfedni L13.102-02.10 b.v.
Centre skin sheet A 102 014 P w/o Dwg.
42 | 1 |Potahovy plech dolni L13.102-02.11 b.v.
Bottom skin sheet A 102 015 P w/o Dwg.
43 | 1 |Potahovy plech L13.102-02.12 b.v.
Skin panel A 102 016 P w/o Dwg.
44 | 1 |Potahovy plech L13.102-02.13 b.v.
Skin panel A 102 017 P w/o Dwg.
45 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.102-02.14 b.v.
Stiffener bv}gésvzgozm
46 | 1 |Zaruben L13.102-02.18
Framing A 102 012 N
47 | 1 |Montaznidvirka 110 LDN 3651.1
Acces door
48 | 1 |Zebro L13.102-02.22
Rib A 102 009 P
49 Rozpérna trubka L13.102-03
Distance tube A 102 050 N
s0 | 1 | Kot ezl Kfidlem a trupem P (. |1310.06 by
Wing lo fuselage faiing, RH (2| 102 105 P wio Dwg
52 | 1 |Plech krytu L13.102-09
Fairing skin panel A 102 059 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

32/210




Poz.| ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Standard

60 | 1 |Koncova Cast L13.102-71
Tail section A 102 048 N

62 | 1 |Prepazkac. 14 L13.102-21
Frame No. 14 A 102 020 N

62 1 |Zavésné kovani L13.102-21.01
Mount fitting A 102 021 N

62 1 |[Konzola L13.102-21.05
Bracket A 102 023 L

62 1 |[Konzola L13.102-21.06
Bracket A 102 023 P

62 | 2 |Lozisko LN-0379
Lager A 001021 N

68 | 1 |Prepazkac. 15 L13.102-22
Frame No. 5 A 102 025N

68 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.102-22.01
Stiffener A 102 065 N

68 | 1 |Prilozka L13.102-22.03
Strap plate A 102 027 N

68 | 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.102-22.04
Frame sheet A 102 028 N

68 | 1 |Prilozka L13.102-22.05 b.v.
Strap plate A 102 082 N w/o Dwg.

68 | 1 |Zavés ostruhy L13.102-22.P1
Tail skid mounth A 102 029 N

73 1 |Prepazka &. 15 zadni L13.102-24
Frame No. 15, rear A 102 083 N

73 | 1 |Pouzdro L13.102-24.01
Bushing A 102 084 N

73 1 |Pouzdro L13.102-24.02
Bushing A 102 085 N

73 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.102-24.03
Stiffener A 102 086 N

73 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.102-24.05
Stiffener A 102 026 N

73 | 1 |Plech pfepazky L13.102-24.06
Frame sheet A 102 037 N

79 | 1 |Odklopna koncova Cast L13.102-25
Swing-away tail section A 102 100 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

33/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Standard

80 | 1 |Potahlevy L13.102-27.03 b.v.
Skin panel, left A 102 041 L w/o Dwg.

81 1 |Potah pravy L13.102-27.04 b.v.
Skin panel, right A 102 041 P w/o Dwg.

82 | 1 |Sikma vyztuha L13.102-27.05
Slant stiffener A 102042 N

83 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.102-27.06
Stiffener A 102 043 N

84 | 1 |Cep L13.102-27.07
Pin A 102 074 N

85 | 1 |Viko L13.102-27.10
Access panel A 102 045 N

86 | 1 |Pojistny Spendlik 10 ONL 3345
Lock pin

87 | 2 |Pruchodka 15x 1 GSN 63 3881.1 | VC O NBR
Grommet grommet

88 | 8 |Sroub zapustény . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)

M5 x 12 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or

Countersunk-head screx stainless steel A2

89 8 |Matice §am01|stna M5 LDN 3246 LeN 3246
Selflocking nut

90 | 1 |Lozisko L13.102-27.P1
Bearing A 102 046 N

91 | 1 |Zavés L13.102-27.P2
Mount A 101 227 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

3471210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

35/210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 | Stit (v&. poz. 2 - 19) L 13.105-02
Windshield section (see item No. 2 A 105 145 N
to 19)
2 1 |Zadni pas horni L 13.105-02.01 b.v.
Rear strap, upper A 105 001 N w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Levypas L 13.105-02.02 b.v.
Left strap A 105 002 L w/o Dwg.
4 1 |Pravy pas L 13.105-02.03 b.v.
Right strap A 105 002 P w/o Dwg.
5 1 |Zadni pas spodni L 13.105-02.05 b.v.
Rear strap, bottom A 105 003 N w/o Dwg.
6 1 |Pfedni pas horni L 13.105-02.06 b.v.
Rear strap, upper A 105 063 N w/o Dwg.
7 1 |Zaskleni L 13.105-02.07 b.v.
Glazing A 105 004 N w/o Dwg.
8 1 |Tésnici pasek L 13.105-02.09 b.v.
Packing strap A 105 141 N w/o Dwg.
9 1 |Tésnici pasek TRD-7-027-61 b.v.
Packing strap w/o Dwg.
& ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
10 | 1 |Sroub .
M3 x 10 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
11 | 49 |Sroub . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 8 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
12 | 25 |Matice DIN 546
Nut LN-0341 Mat.: A2
13 | 49 |Matice . ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
14 | 1 f)féc)mk pfepazky €. 2 (v€. poz. 15 113.105-02.P1
Frame No. 2 art profile (see item
No. 15to 19) A 105005 N
14 2 |Vlozka L13.105-02.31
Insertion piece A 105 007 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

36/210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
14 | 2 |Podlozka L13.105-02.32
Packing piece A 105 064 N
14 | 1 |Oblouk L13.105-02.33 b.v.
Arc profile A 105 006 N w/o Dwg.
14 | 2 |Sroub M6 x 15 CSN 02 ISO _1207 (DIN 84)
1131.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
14 | 2 |Pruznd podiozka 6,1 GSN 02 1740.04 K | DIN 7980
Spring washer
15 | 1 |Kryt posadky (v€. poz. 16 - 108) L13.105-03
Canopy (see item No. 16 to 108) |A 105 008 N
16 | 1 |Levy pasek L13.105-03.01 b.v.
Side strap, left A 105 009 L w/o Dwg.
17 | 1 |Pravy pasek L13.105-03.02 b.v.
Side strap, right A 105 009 P w/o Dwg.
18 | 1 |Zadnipasek L13.105-03.03 b.v.
Rear strap A 105 010 N w/o Dwg.
19 1 |Pfedni pasek L13.105-03.04 b.v.
Front strap A 105 011 N w/o Dwg.
20 | 1 |Zakryt zadnilevy L13.105-03.07
Canopy rear section, left A 105016 N
21 | 1 |Zakryt zadni pravy L13.105-03.12
Canopy rear section, right A 105076 N
22 | 1 |Zakryt pfednilevy L13.105-03.09
Canopy front section, left A 105075N
23 | 1 |Zakryt pfedni pravy L13.105-03.11
Canopy front section, right A 105074 N
24 | 4 |Pero L13.105-03.10
Spring A 019 087 N
25 4 | Vodici lista L13.105-03.14
Guide piece A 105016 P
26 | 4 |Vodicilista L13.105-03.13
Guide piece A 105016 L
27 2 |Rozpérna trubka L13.105-03.15
Distance tube A 105077 N

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages
37/210

Datum revize/Revision Date
30.03.2020

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision

Do-L13-2121.6 1




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
28 1 |Zaskleni krytu L13.105-03.16 b.v.
Canopy gazing A 105 012 N w/o Dwg.
29 2 |Ochrana zavésu L13.105-03.17
Hinge guard A 105 135N
30 1 |Uhelnik L13.105-03.18
Angle piece A 105112 N
31 1 |Tésnéni L13.105-03.19 b.v.
Packing A 105 138 N w/o Dwg.
32 1 |Ochrana zavésu L13.105-03.20
Hinge guard A 105 136 N
33 1 |Tésnéni L13.105-03.21 b.v.
Packing A 105 139 N w/o Dwg.
34 2 |Sroub 5 ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M4 x 40 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
& ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
35 6 |Sroub Y
M3 x 28 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
36 | 24 |Sroub . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 18 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.AL Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
37 | 104 | Sroub . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 10 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
38 | 8 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
M3 x 8 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
39 2 | Sroub 3 ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 30 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
40 | 115 | Matice DIN 546
Nut M3 LN-0341 Mat.: A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

38/210




Poz. |ks |\, Name Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
41 | 40 |Matice 3 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
42 | 2 |Matice 5 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M4 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
43 | 40 |Podlozka x ISO 7093 (DIN 9021)
Washer 3 CSN 313284.4 Mat.: Polyamide
45 | 2 |Podlozka * ISO 7093 (DIN 9021)
Washer 4 CSN 313284.4 Mat.: Polyamide
Posuvné okénko pfedni (v€. poz.
46 | 1 47 - 51) L13.105-03.P2
Fron sliding window (see item No.
47 to 51) A711295N
46 | 1 |Okénko L13.105-03.10 b.v.
Window panel A 105 018 L w/o Dwg.
46 | 1 |Knoflik L13.105-03.102
Outer stop A 105 069 N
46 | 1 |Prilozka L13.105-03.P2 b.v.
Packing piece A 711 295 N w/o Dwg.
& ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
46 | 2 b y
Srou M3 x 25 GSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
S 1151.99 Zn nebo nerez/or
crew stainless steel A2
46 | 2 |Matice . ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
47 1 |Posuvné okénko zadni L13.105-03.P3
Rear sliding window A 711296 N
47 | 1 |Okénko L13.105-03.111 b.v.
Window panel A 105 018 P w/o Dwg.
47 | 1 |Knoflik L13.105-03.102
Outer stop A 105069 N
47 | 1 |Prilozka
Packing piece A 105 070 N w/o Dwg.
47 | 2 |3roub . ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 25 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.99 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

39/210




Poz. |ks |\ 40y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
47 | 2 |Matice 3 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
48 | 1 ng krytu posadky (v¢. poz. 49 - L13.105-03.P9
(fgg)opy frame (see item No. 49 to A 105 073 N
49 | 2 |Klika L13.105-03.51
Handle A 105022 N
50 | 2 |Vlozka L13.105-03.53
Insertion piece A 105023 N
51 | 1 |Vicko L13.105-03.54
Cover A 105024 N
52 | 2 |Cep kliky L13.105-03.55
Handle pin A 105025 N
53 | 2 |Ustavovaci kolik L13.105-03.56
Locating pin A 105 026 N
54 | 2 |Zavés L13.105-03.57
Hinge A 105 027 N
55 | 1 |Cep predni L13.105-03.188
Front pin A 105088 N
56 | 1 |Cep zadni L13.105-03.189
Rear pin A 105089 N
57 1 |Opérny Eap L13.105-03.190
Support pin A 105 107 N
58 | 1 |Objimka L13.105-03.191
Sleeve A 105090 N
59 | 1 |Leva trubka L13.105-03.62 b.v.
Left tube A 105 031 L w/o Dwg.
60 | 1 |Prava trubka L13.105-03.63 b.v.
Right tube A 105 031 P w/o Dwg.
61 1 |PFedni oblouk L13.105-03.64 b.v.
Front arc profile A 105 032 N w/o Dwg.
62 1 |Zadni oblouk L13.105-03.65 b.v.
Rear arc profile A 105 033 N w/o Dwg.
63 1 | Stfedni pficka L13.105-03.66 b.v.
Centre patition A 105 034 N w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

40/210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
64 | 1 |Tahlo L13.105-03.67
Push-pull rod A 105035 N
65 | 1 |Pruzina L13.105-03.69
Spring A 019 088 N
66 | 1 |Sroub L13.105-03.200
Screw A 105 110N
67 9 |Distanéni trubicka L13.105-03.58 b.v.
Distance tube A 105 068 N w/o Dwg.
68 | 1 |Stfizny kolik L13.105-03.206 b.v.
Shear pin A 105 017 N w/o Dwg.
69 | 2 |Vypln L13.105-03.207 b.v.
Packing A 105 151 N w/o Dwg.
70 | 1 |Napinak
Turnbuckle 3 ONL 3740
71| 2 |Spona 5 SN 02 2752.9K
Clip
72 | 2 .
Srdce 2 SN 02 4490.7 DIN 6899b
Thimble
73 | 1 |Lanko pfednidl. 900 . @ 1,25 steel wire
1,25 CSN 02 4311.25
Front cable L = 900 9 EN 12385
74 1 |Lanko stfedni dl. 1 200 -
1,2 N 02 4311.2
Centre cable L =1 200 P 1.25CS 3 S
75 1 |Lanko zadni dl. 380 & 1.25 GSN 02 4311.25
Rear cable L = 380
76 | 2 |Zavlatka 3 1ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
— 1x8 CSN 02 1781.09K |Mat.: Ocel
Split pin Zink./Steel Zn.
1185.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink
Screw ' /Steel Zn.
7 2 |C
8 gli P 4x 14 ONL 3331.1 A006480N
79 | 2 |Kolik x DIN 432
i 3 x16 CSN 02 2153.11 Mat.: A2
80 | 1 |Kolik x DIN 432
Bin 3 x14 CSN 02 2153.11 Mat.: A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

41/210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
81 2 |Matice 228)4035 (DIN
ut M5 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
82 | 2 |Matice 2%8)4035 (DIN
Nut M6 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
) ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
83 | 1 |Matice ) Mat.: ocel 8 Zn
M5 CSN 02 1401.24 nebo nerez/or
Nut stainless steel A2-
70
84 | 4 |Sroub 3 ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M4 x 25 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
85 | 2 |Podlozka . ISO 7090 (DIN
4,3 CSN 02 1702.14 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
86 2 |Podlozka 3 ISO 7090 (DIN
5,3 CSN 02 1702.14 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
87 | 2 |Podlozka 5 ISO 7090 (DIN
6,4 CSN 02 1702.14 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
88 4 | Matice AN 1971
NUL M4 LDN 3235.1 Mat.: A2
89 1 Zavlacka 2 x 20 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DlN 94)
_— 1781.09K Mat.: Ocel
Split pin Zink./Steel Zn.
a0 2 |Rohové kovani zadni L13.105-03.P7
Rear corner fitting A 105 045N
91 | 2 |Rohové kovani piedni L13.105-03.P8
Front corner fitting A 105048 N
92 1 |Paka L13.105-03.P10
Lever A 105091 N
92 1 |Pfiruba L13.105-03.241
Flange A 105 092 N
92 1 |Péaka L13.105-03.242
Lever A 105093 N
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 421210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada

Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

92 | 1 |Trubka L13.105-03.243 b.v.

Tube A 105 118 N w/o Dwg.
92 | 1 |Rukojet plocha L 201.7430-0502 S
Flat handle D 019682 N

93 1 |Zavés predni L13.105-03.P11
Front hinge A 105 094 N

94 | 1 |Kladka pfedni L13.105-03.P12
Front pulley A 105097 N

95 1 |Cep predniho zavésu L13.105-03.P13
Front hinge pin A 105 098 N

96 | 1 |Stfednizavés L13.105-03.P14
Centre hinge A 105 099 N

97 | 1 |Cep sttedniho zavésu L13.105-03.P15
Centre hinge pin A 105 100 N

98 | 1 |Otocna ¢ast zadniho zavésu L13.105-03.P16
Rear hinge swing section A 105 102 N

99 | 1 |Zavés zadni L13.105-03.P17
Rear hinge A 105 103 N

100 | 1 |Kladka zadni L13.105-03.P18
Rear pulley A 105097 L

101 | 1 |Cep zadniho zavésu L13.105-03.P19
Rear hinge pin A 105104 N

102 | 1 |Vodicitrubka L13.105-03.P20
Guide tube A 105 105N

103 | 1 |Opérka pruziny L13.105-03.P22
Spring support A 711292 N

104 | 1 |Spojovaci pasek horni L13.105-03.42 b.v.
Upper joining strap A 105 071 N w/o Dwg.

105 | 1 |Spojovaci pasek doini L13.105-03.43 b.v.
Bottom joining strap A 105 072 N w/o Dwg.

106 | 2 |Tésnéni L13.105-03.44 b.v.
Packing A 105 140 N 0.Z. (w/o

Dwg.)

107 | 70 |Sroub 5 ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 10 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.AL Zn nebo nerez/or

Screw stainless steel A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

43/210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
108 | 70 |Matice 2538)4035 (DIN
Nut M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.:’ A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
109 | 1 |Zadnizakryt (v¢€. poz. 110 - 132) |L13.105-04
ga{]é)g)y rear section (see item 110 A 105 148 N
110 | 1 |Horniram levy L13.105-04.01 b.v.
Upper frame, left A 105 051 L w/o Dwg.
111 | 1 |Horniram pravy L13.105-04.02 b.v.
Upper frame, right A 105 051 P w/o Dwg.
112 | 1 |Dolniram vnitini levy L13.105-04.03 b.v.
Inner bottom frame, left A 105 052 L w/o Dwg.
113 | 1 |Dolniram vnitfni pravy L13.105-04.04 b.v.
Inner bottom frame, right A 105 052 P w/o Dwg.
114 | 1 |Vnitfni pas predni L13.105-04.05 b.v.
Inner strap, front A 105 053 N w/o Dwg.
115 | 1 |Vnitini pas zadni L13.105-04.06 b.v.
Inner strap, rear A 105 054 N w/o Dwg.
116 | 1 |Vnitfni pas u zebra levy L13.105-04.07 b.v.
Rib inner strap, left A 105 055 L w/o Dwg.
117 | 1 |Vnitfni pas u zebra pravy L13.105-04.08 b.v.
Rib inner strap, right A 105 055 P w/o Dwg.
118 | 1 |Distancni trubicka L13.105-04.09 b.v.
Distance tube A 105 056 N w/o Dwg.
119 | 1 |Horni zaskleni L13.105-04.10 b.v.
Upper glazing A 105 057 N w/o Dwg.
120 | 1 |Boénizasklenilevé L13.105-04.11
Side glazing, left A 105 058 L
121 | 1 |BocCnizaskleni pravé L13.105-04.12
Side glazing, right A 105 058 P
122 | 1 |Pasek L13.105-04.13
Strap A 105 067 N
123 | 1 |Tésnéni L13.105-04.14
Sealing A 105 142 N
124 | 1 |Tésnéni L13.105-04.15
Sealing 87179140
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 441210




Poz. |ks |\ 4y Name Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. | pcs Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
125 | 32 |Sroub 3 ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
M3 x 10 CSN 02 Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
1151.24 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
126 | 80 |Sroub ISO 2009 (DIN 963)
x Mat.: ocel/stell, 8.8
M3 x 8 CSN 02 1151.99 Zn nebo nerez/or
Screw stainless steel A2
127 | 1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
4 x 22 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
128 | 32 |Matice DIN 546
Nt M3 LN-0341 Mat.: A2
129 | 80 |Matice L%g)_4035 (DIN
Nut M3 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
130 | 1 |Matice AN 1971
Nt M4 LDN 3235.1 Mat.: A2
131 | 1 |Oblouk pifepazky €. 4a L13.105-04.P1
No. 4a frame arc profile A 105059 N
132 | 1 |Zajistovaci femen L13.105-04.P2
Safety strap A 105061 N
133 | 1 |Podlozka 1x4x12
Washer 1xax12 3402 A OST1 34505-80
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 45/210




AL Byl
}ll. / ,./ "_/
’/,/ g

83

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 46/210




11

22

1S5

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

471210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Pfedni nosnik L 13.201-01
Front spar A 201 003 L
2 1 |Pfednizavés L 13.201-01.01
Front hinge A 201 004 N
2 |Podlozka L 13.201-01.08
Packing piece A 201 264 N
2 | Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
6 x 21 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
2 | Matice samojistna 1353(8579())42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
6 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.201-15.01
Longitudinal stiffener A 201068 L
7 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.201-15.02
Longitudinal stiffener A 201 069 L
8 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.201-15.03
Longitudinal stiffener A201070L
9 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.201-15.04
Longitudinal stiffener A201071L
10 1 [|Hlavni nosnik L13.201-21
Main spar A 201074 L
11 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.201-21.20
Spar web section A 201088 L
12 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.201-21.21
Spar web section A 201089 L
13 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.201-21.22
Spar web section A 201090 L
14 1 |Vnitfni ¢ast horniho pasu L13.201-21.01
Flange plate inner section, upper |A 201 075L
15 1 |Vnitfni €ast spodniho pasu L13.201-21.02
Flange plate inner section, bottom |A 201 076 L
16 | 1 |VnégjSicast pasu L13.201-21.03
Flange plate outer section A201077L
17 | 1 |Vnéjsi Cast pasu L13.201-21.04
Flange plate outer section A201077P
18 | 1 |Spojka pasu L13.201-21.06
Flange plate joing A 201078 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

48/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Vlozka L13.201-21.07 b.v.
Insertion piece A 201 079 N w/o Dwg.
20 | 1 |Vypli horni L13.201-21.13
Upper packing A 201084 L
21 | 1 |Vypli spodni L13.201-21.16
Bottom packing A 201 292 N
22 | 1 |Oko spodni L13.201-21.08
Bottom lug A 201 291 N
22 | 1 |Podlozka L13.201-21.17
Packing piece A 201 086 N
22 | 2 |Sroub licovany L13.201-21.18
Fitted bolt A 201087 N
22 | 2 |Matice samojistna 5’3(8579?42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
26 | 1 |Oko horni L13.201-21.09
Upper lug A 201 080 N
26 | 1 |Podlozka L13.201-21.17
Packing piece A 201086 N
26 | 2 |Sroub licovany L13.201-21.18
Fitted bolt A 201087 N
26 | 2 |Matice samojistna '38;852?42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocklng nut (3OChGSA)
30 | 1 |Hlavnicep L13.100-01.02/ 1, 11, 1
Main pin A 101278 N
31 | 1 |Podlozka L13.100-01.08
Packing piece A 201 302N
32 2 Pops.tny spendllk 1.5 ONL 3345
Locking pin
33| 1 (Cep L13.100-01.P4/ 1, 11, I
Pin A711110N
34 | 1 |Podlozka < ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
13 CSN 02 1702.14
Washer Mat.: A2
35 | 1 |Zebroé. 1 L13.201-22 b.v.
No. 1rib A 201 115 L w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

49/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
36 1 |Rozpérka L13.201-22.01
Distance piece A 201116 N
37 | 1 |Viko L13.201-22.05
Cover A 201 118 N
38 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-22.09
Reinforcing piece A 201122 L
38 | 1 |Castkonzoly L13.201-22.12
Bracket section A 201123 L
38 | 1 |[Castkonzoly L13.201-22.13
Bracket section A 201 123 P
38 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x16 OST1-
6 x 15 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
38 | 4 |Matice samojistna 58579(;42 (OSTI1-
) M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
38 | 4 |Podlozka x ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
6,4 CSN 01 1702.14
Washer Mat.: A2
44 | 1 |Vyloznik L13.201-22.10
Jib section A 201304 L
45 1 |Zadni nosnik L13.201-40.01
Rear spar A201218L
46 1 |Zadni nosnik L13.201-40.02
Rear spar A201219L
47 | 2 (I;’o;j?lr;a vyztuha horni mezi zebry 113.201-32.05
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No. 1 to 7, upper Az201186L
48 | 2 I:-’odélné vyztuha horni mezi zebry 113.201-34.04
€. 7-13
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs A 201 199 L
No. 7 to 13, upper
29 | 1 (I;o1d?lr71a vyztuha dolni mezi zebry 113.201-33.03
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No. 1 to 7, bottom A2011901L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

50/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
50 | 1 (I;o;d?l;g vyztuha dolni mezi zebry 113.201-35.01
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No.97 to 13, bottom A201202L
51 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-37.04
Reinforcing piece A201211L
52 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-37.05
Reinforcing piece A 201212 N
53 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 3 L13.201-09.03
Leading edge rib No. 3 A 201038L
54 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 5 L13.201-09.05
Leading edge rib No. 5 A 201039L
55 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 7 L13.201-09.07
Leading edge rib No. 7 A201040L
56 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 9 L13.201-09.09
Leading edge rib No. 9 A201041L
57 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢. 11 L13.201-09.11
Leading edge rib No. 11 A 201042 L
58 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢. 13 L13.201-09.13
Leading edge rib No. 13 A 201043 L
59 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 15 L13.201-09.15
Leading edge rib No. 15 A 201044 L
60 | 1 |Nabézné Zzebro €. 17 L13.201-09.17
Leading edge rib No. 17 A201045L
61 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 119 L13.201-09.19
Leading edge rib No. 19 A 201046 L
62 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢&. 21 L13.201-09.21
Leading edge rib No. 21 A 201047 L
63 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 23 L13.201-09.23
Leading edge rib No. 23 A 201048 L
64 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 25 L13.201-09.25
Leading edge rib No. 25 A 201049 L
65 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 27 L13.201-09.27
Leading edge rib No. 27 A 201 050 L
66 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 29 L13.201-09.29
Leading edge rib No. 29 A201051L
67 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢. 31 L13.201-09.31
Leading edge rib No. 31 A 201052 L
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

51/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
68 | 1 |Zebroé¢.33 L13.201-11.01
Rib. No. 33 A 201054 L
1 |Vyztuha L13.201-11.02
Reinforcing piece A 201 055 N
1 |Vyztuha L13.201-11.04
Reinforcing piece A 201057 L
1 |Zavés kridélka L13.201-11.P1
Aileron hinge A 201 058 L
72 1 |Koncové vieteno L13.201-12
Wingtip salmon A201261L
1 |Oko L13.201-12.P2
Lug A 201 269 N
2 |Matice samojistna 5’3(8579?42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
2 |PodloZka x ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer 6,4 CSN 01 1702.14 Mat.- A2
76 | 1 |Zebroé&. 31 L13.201-40.03
Rib No. 31 A 201220L
77 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.10
Stiffener A 201227 L
78 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.11
Stiffener A 201228 L
79 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.08
Stiffener A201225L
80 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.09
Stiffener A 201226 L
81 | 1 |Zebro¢.25 L13.201-28.02
Rib No. 25 A 201167L
1 |Pfiruba L13.201-28.04
Flange A 201168 L
1 |Pfiruba L13.201-28.05
Flange A 201169 L
1 |Zavés L13.201-28.P1
Mount A 721222 N
85 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.06
Stiffener A 201223 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

521210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
86 1 |Vyztuha L13.2021-40.07
Stiffener A 201224 L
87 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.04
Stiffener A201221L
88 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-40.05
Stiffener A 201222 L
89 | 1 |Zebroég.19 L13.201-27.07
Rib No. 19 A 201160 L
1 |Zavés kridélka L13.201-27.P3
Aileron hinge A 201220 L
1 |Dolni konzola L13.201-27.P2 b.v.
Bottom bracket A721219L
1 |Horni konzola L13.201-27.P1 b.v.
Upper bracket A721218L
1 |VyloZnik L13.201-27.04
Jib section A 201 158 N
94 1 |Zebro &. 17 L13.201-26.08
Rib No. 17 A 201153 L
1 |Vyztuha L13.201-26.09
Stiffener A 201154 L
1 |Cep L13.201-26.01
Pin A 201 148 N
1 |Cep L13.201-26.02
Pin A 201 149N
2 |Podlozka L13.201-26.03
Washer A 201 150 N
2 | Matice samojistna '3%8520)42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
1 |Podlozka v ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer 6,4 CSN 01 1702.14 Mat.: A2
101 | 1 |Zebro¢. 15 L13.201-25.10
Rib No. 15 A201143L
1 |Cep L13.201-25.01
Pin A 201136 N
1 |Cep L13.201-25.02
Pin A 201 137N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

53/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 |Konzola L13.201-25.03
Bracket A 201 138N
1 |Prilozka L13.201-25.04
Packing piece A201139L
1 |Prilozka L13.201-25.05
Packing piece A201140L
1 |Vlozka L13.201-25.07
Insertion A201141L
1 |Rozpérka L13.201-25.08 b.v.
Distance piece A 201 142N o. Z. (w/o
Dwg.)
1 |Konzola L13.201-25.11
Bracket A 201144 L
1 |Podlozka L13.201-25.14
Washer A 201278 N
1 |Lozisko L13.201-25.P1
Bearing A 201 145N
1 |Matice samojistna !353(85798)42 (OST1-
] M8 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
1 |Matice samojistna '35;852?42 (OST1-
] M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
1 |PodloZka x ISO 7090 (DIN 125A
Washer 6,4 CSN 01 1702.14 Mat - A2 ( )
115| 1 |Zebroég. 13 L13.201-24.03
Rib No. 13 A 201133L
1 |Vyloznik L13.201-24.01
Jib section A 201 131N
1 |Vyztuha L13.201-24.02
Stiffener A201132L
1 |Pfiruba L13.201-24.04
Flange A201134L
119 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-24.03
Stiffener A 201198 L
120 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-35.05
Stiffener A 201 206 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

541210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
121 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-34.02

Stiffener A201197L
122 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-35.04

Stiffener A201205L
123 | 1 |Zebro&.7 L13.201-23.03

Rib No. 7 A201128L

1 |Vyloznik L13.201-23.01
Jib section A 201127 N
1 |Pfiruba L13.201-23.04

Flange A201129L
126 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-32.04

Stiffener A201185L
127 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-32.07

Stiffener A 201194 L
128 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-32.03

Stiffener A 201184 L
129 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.201-33.06

Stiffener A 201193 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

55/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

56/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

1 1 |Potah mezizebry¢.1-7 L 13.201-03
Skin panels between rib No. 1to 7 |A 720 301 L

2 1 |Potah mezi zebry €. 7 - 13 L 13.201-04
ilg(ln panels between rib No. 7 to A 721 202 L

3 1 |Potah mezi zebry €. 13 - 19 L 13.201-05
il)(ln panels between rib No. 13 to A 721 203 L

4 1 |Potah mezi Zebry €. 19 - 25 L 13.201-06.01
ggm panels between rib No. 19 to A 201 023 L

5 1 |Potah mezi zebry €. 25 - 31 L 13.201-07.01
i(m panels between rib No. 25 to A 201 027 L

6 1 |Potah mezi zebry C. 31 - 33 L 13.201-08
ggln panels between rib No. 31 to A 201 308 L

7 1 |Koncové vieteno L 13.201-12
Wing salmon A201261L

8 1 |Potah mezi Zebry €. 13 - 19 horni | L 13.201-30
Skin panels between ribs No. 13 to A 721 223 L
19, upper

9 1 |Potah mezi zebry €. 13-19 dolni |L 13.201-31
Skin panels between ribs No. 13 to A 721224 L
19, bottom

10 | 1 |Potah mezizebry ¢. 1 - 7 horni L 13.201-32
Skin panels between ribs No. 1 to A 201181 L
7, upper

11 | 1 |Potah meziZebry €. 1 -7 dolni L 13.201-33
Skin panels between ribs No. 1 to A 201 187 L
7, bottom

12 | 1 |Potah mezizebry €. 7 - 13 horni L 13.201-34
Skin panels between ribs No. 7 to A 201 195 L
13, upper

13 | 1 |Potah meziZebry €. 7 - 13 dolni L 13.201-35
Skin panels between ribs No. 7 to A 201 201 L
13, bottom

14 | 1 |Vana brzdici klapky horni L 13.201-40.P1
Brake flap pan, upper A 721228 L

15 | 1 |Vana brzdici klapky dolni L 13.201-40.P3
Brake flap pan, bottom AT721229L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

571210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

58/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Pfedni nosnik L 13.202-01
Front spar A201001P
2 1 |Pfednizavés L 13.202-01.01
Front hinge A 201 004 N
2 |Podlozka L 13.202-01.08
Packing piece A 201 264 N
2 | Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
6 x 21 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
2 | Matice samojistna !5’3(852(;42 (OST1-
) M6 ONL 3245 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
6 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.202-15.01
Longitudinal stiffener A 201 068 P
7 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.202-15.02
Longitudinal stiffener A 201 069 P
8 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.202-15.03
Longitudinal stiffener A201070P
9 1 |Podélna vyztuha L13.202-15.04
Longitudinal stiffener A201071P
10 1 [|Hlavni nosnik L13.202-21 b.v.
Main spar A 201 074 P w/o Dwg.
11 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.202-21.20
Spar web section A 201088 P
12 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.202-21.21
Spar web section A 201089 P
13 | 1 |Cast stojiny nosniku L13.202-21.22
Spar web section A 201090 P
14 | 1 |Vnitini ast horniho pasu L13.202-21.01
Flange plate inner section, upper |A 201 075 P
15 | 1 |Vnitini ast spodniho pasu L13.202-21.02
Flange plate inner section, bottom |A 201 076 P
16 | 1 |Vnéjsiast pasu L13.202-21.03
Flange plate outer section A201077L
17 | 1 |Vnéjsi Cast pasu L13.202-21.04
Flange plate outer section A201077P
18 | 1 |Spojka pasu L13.202-21.06
Flange plate joing A 201078 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

59/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Vlozka L13.202-21.07 b.v.
Insertion piece A 201 079 N w/o Dwg.
20 | 1 |Vypli horni L13.202-21.13
Upper packing A 201084 P
21 | 1 |Vypli spodni L13.202-21.16
Bottom packing A 201 292 N
22 | 1 |Oko spodni L13.202-21.08
Bottom lug A 201 291 N
22 | 1 |Podlozka L13.202-21.17
Packing piece A 201 086 N
22 | 2 |Sroub licovany L13.202-21.18
Fitted bolt A 201087 N
22 | 2 |Matice samojistna 5’3(852?42 (OSTI-
) M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
26 | 1 |Oko horni L13.202-21.09
Upper lug A 201 080 N
26 | 1 |Podlozka L13.202-21.17
Packing piece A 201 086 N
26 | 2 |Sroub licovany L13.202-21.18
Fitted bolt A 201087 N
26 | 2 |Matice samojistna 228520)42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocklng nut (3OChGSA)
30 | 1 |Hlavnicep L13.100-01.02/ 1, 11, 1
Main pin A 101278 N
31 | 1 |Podlozka L13.100-01.08
Packing piece A 101 302 N
32 | 2 POJIS.tny spendllk 1.5 ONL 3345
Locking pin
33 | 1 (Cep L13.100-01.P4/ 1, 11, I
Pin A711110N
34 | 1 |Podlozka X ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer 13 CSN 02 1702.14 Mat.: A2
35 | 1 |Zebro¢.1 L13.202-22 b.v.
No. 1rib A 201 115 P w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

60/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
36 1 |Rozpérka L13.202-22.01
Distance piece A 201116 N
37 | 1 |Viko L13.202-22.05
Cover A 201 118 N
38 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-22.09
Reinforcing piece A201122P
38 | 1 |Castkonzoly L13.202-22.12
Bracket section A 201123 L
38 | 1 |[Castkonzoly L13.202-22.13
Bracket section A 201 123 P
38 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x16 OST1-
6 x 15 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
38 | 4 |Matice samojistna 2%2579(;42 (OST1-
) M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
38 | 4 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 01170244 | 5O 7090 (DIN1254)
Washer at..
44 | 1 |Vyloznik L13.202-22.10
Jib section A 201 304 P
45 | 1 |Zadni nosnik L13.202-40.01
Rear spar A 201218 P
46 | 1 |Zadninosnik L13.202-40.02
Rear spar A201219P
47 | 2 go;j?lr?'na vyztuha horni mezi zebry 113.202-32.05
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No. 1 to 7, upper Az201186P
48 | 2 If’odelna vyztuha horni mezi zebry 113.202-34.04
€. 7-13
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No. 7 to 13, upper A201199P
49 | 1 éPo;j?I;a vyztuha dolni mezi zebry 113.202-33.03
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No. 1 to 7, bottom A 201190 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

61/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
50 | 1 (I;o;d?lgéé vyztuha dolni mezi zebry 113.202-35.01
Longitudinal stiffener between ribs
No.97 to 13, bottom A201202P
51 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-37.04
Reinforcing piece A201211P
52 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-37.05
Reinforcing piece A 201212 N
53 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 3 L13.202-09.03
Leading edge rib No. 3 A201038P
54 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 5 L13.202-09.05
Leading edge rib No. 5 A201039P
55 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 7 L13.202-09.07
Leading edge rib No. 7 A201040P
56 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 9 L13.202-09.09
Leading edge rib No. 9 A201041P
57 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 11 L13.202-09.11
Leading edge rib No. 11 A 201042 P
58 | 1 |Nabézné Zzebro €. 13 L13.202-09.13
Leading edge rib No. 13 A 201 043P
59 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro &. 15 L13.202-09.15
Leading edge rib No. 15 A 201044 P
60 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢&. 17 L13.202-09.17
Leading edge rib No. 17 A201045P
61 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢. 119 L13.202-09.19
Leading edge rib No. 19 A 201046 P
62 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro ¢. 21 L13.202-09.21
Leading edge rib No. 21 A 201047 P
63 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 23 L13.202-09.23
Leading edge rib No. 23 A 201 048 P
64 | 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 25 L13.202-09.25
Leading edge rib No. 25 A 201049 P
65 | 1 |Nabézné zebro &. 27 L13.202-09.27
Leading edge rib No. 27 A 201 050 P
66 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 29 L13.202-09.29
Leading edge rib No. 29 A201051P
67 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 31 L13.202-09.31
Leading edge rib No. 31 A 201052 P
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

62/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
68 | 1 |Zebroé¢.33 L13.202-11.01
Rib. No. 33 A 201054 L
1 |Vyztuha L13.202-11.02
Reinforcing piece A 201 055 N
1 |Vyztuha L13.202-11.04
Reinforcing piece A 201057 P
1 |Zavés kridélka L13.202-11.P1
Aileron hinge A 201 058 P
72 1 |Koncové vieteno L13.202-12
Wingtip salmon A 201261 P
1 |Oko L13.202-12.P2
Oko A 201 269 N
2 |Matice samojistna 2%2579?42 (OSTI-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
2 |Podiozia 6.4 CSN 01170244 | 5O 7090 (DIN1254)
Washer
76 | 1 |Zebro&. 31 L13.202-40.03
Rib No. 31 A 201220P
77 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.10
Stiffener A 201227 P
78 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.11
Stiffener A 201228 P
79 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.08
Stiffener A201225P
80 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.09
Stiffener A 201226 P
81 | 1 |Zebro¢.25 L13.202-28.02
Rib No. 25 A 201167P
1 |Pfiruba L13.202-28.04
Flange A 201 168 P
1 |Pfiruba L13.202-28.05
Flange A 201169 P
1 |Zavés L13.202-28.P1
Mount A201170P
85 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.06
Stiffener A 201223 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

63/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
86 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.07
Stiffener A 201224 P
87 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.04
Stiffener A201221P
88 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-40.05
Stiffener A201222P
89 | 1 |Zebroég.19 L13.202-27.07
Rib No. 19 A 201160P
1 |Zavés kridélka L13.202-27.P3
Aileron hinge A 201220 P

1 |Dolni konzola

L13.202-27.P2 b.v.

Bottom bracket

A 201 164 P w/o Dwg.

1 |Horni konzola

L13.202-27.P1 b.v.

Upper bracket

A 201 161 P w/o Dwg.

1 |Vyloznik L13.202-27.04

Jib section A 201 158 N
94 | 1 |Zebroé&. 17 L13.202-26.08

Rib No. 17 A 201153 P

1 |Vyztuha L13.202-26.09
Stiffener A 201154 P

1 |Cep L13.201-26.01
Pin A 201 148 N

1 |Cep L13.201-26.02
Pin A 201 149 N

2 |Podlozka L13.201-26.03
Washer A 201 150 N

2 | Matice samojistna 583(8528)42 (OSTI-

. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn

Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)

L |Podoza 6.4 CSN 01170214 | 15O 7090 (DIN 1254)
Washer Mat.: A2

101 | 1 |Zebro&.15 L13.202-25.10

Rib No. 15 A 201143 P

1 |Cep L13.201-25.01
Pin A 201136 N

1 |Cep L13.201-25.02
Pin A 201137 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

64 /210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 |Konzola L13.201-25.03
Bracket A 201 138N
1 |Prilozka L13.202-25.04
Packing piece A201139P
1 |Prilozka L13.202-25.05
Packing piece A201140P
1 |Vlozka L13.202-25.07
Insertion A201141P
1 |Rozpérka L13.201-25.08 b.v.
Distance piece A 201142 No. Z. (w/o
Dwg.)
1 |Konzola L13.202-25.11
Bracket A 201144 P
1 |Podlozka L13.201-25.14
Washer A 201278 N
1 |Lozisko L13.201-25.P1
Bearing A 201 145N
1 |Matice samojistna '3%8520)42 (OST1-
. M8 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
1 |Matice samojistna '3%8520)42 (OST1-
. M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocklng nut (SOChGSA)
L |Podioka 6.4 CSN 01170244 | 59 7290 (DIN 125A)
Washer
115| 1 |Zebro¢. 13 L13.202-24.03
Rib No. 13 A201133P
1 |Vyloznik L13.201-24.01
Jib section A 201 131N
1 |Vyztuha L13.202-24.02
Stiffener A201132P
1 |Pfiruba L13.202-24.04
Flange A 201134 P
119 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-24.03
Stiffener A 201 198 P
120 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-35.05
Stiffener A 201 206 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

65/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
121 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-34.02

Stiffener A201197P
122 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-35.04

Stiffener A 201 205P
123 | 1 |Zebro&.7 L13.202-23.03

Rib No. 7 A201128P

1 | Vyloznik L13.201-23.01
Jib section A 201127 N
1 |Pfiruba L13.202-23.04

Flange A 201 129 N
126 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-32.04

Stiffener A201185P
127 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-32.07

Stiffener A 201194 P
128 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-32.03

Stiffener A 201184 P
129 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.202-33.06

Stiffener A 201193 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

66 /210




f

B e

.'III 'l i !
f I-' § ;__.-
|I|II .." { f

=y
/

89

101

R
o

115

s
L]

\ e

R\

-..1|

s
LAY
o

el
-.'I:
R|&

""\l %

‘\K‘x

e [
K |

14 —=——

31 1/ /2y 22/ 36! \20, 33 34
2 X 35/ 37] 28 21 e=hn

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 67/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

1 1 |Potah mezizebry 1-7 L 13.202-03 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 1 to 7 | A 720 301 P w/o Dwg.
2 1 |Potah mezi Zebry 7 - 13 L 13.202-04 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 7 to

13 A 721 202 P w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Potah mezi Zebry 13 - 19 L 13.202-05 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 13 to

19 A 721 203 P w/o Dwg.
4 1 |Potah mezi Zzebry 19 - 25 L 13.202-06 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 19 to

25 A 201 023 P w/o Dwg.
5 1 |Potah mezi Zzebry 25 - 31 L 13.202-07 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 25 to

31 A 201 027 P w/o Dwg.
6 1 |Potah mezi Zebry 31 - 33 L 13.202-08 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 31 to

33 A 201 308 P w/o Dwg.
7 1 |Koncové vieteno L 13.202-12 b.v.

Wing salmon A 201 261 P w/o Dwg.
8 1 | Potah mezi zebry 13 - 19 horni L 13.202-30 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 13 to

19, upper A 721 223 P w/o Dwg.
9 1 | Potah mezi zebry 13 - 19 dolni L 13.202-31 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 13 to

19, bottom A 721 224 P w/o Dwg.
10 | 1 |Potah mezi Zzebry 1 - 7 horni L 13.202-32 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 1 to

7, upper A 201 181 P w/o Dwg.
11 | 1 |Potah mezi zebry 1 - 7 dolni L 13.202-33 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 1 to

7, bottom A 201 187 P w/o Dwg.
12 | 1 |Potah mezi zebry 7 - 13 horni L 13.202-34 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 7 to

13, upper A 201 195 P w/o Dwg.
13 | 1 |Potah mezi zebry 7 - 13 doIni L 13.202-35 b.v.

Skin panels between rib No. 7 to

13, bottom A 201 201 P w/o Dwg.
14 | 1 |Vana brzdici klapky horni L 13.202-40.P1 b.v.

Brake flap pan, upper A 721 228 P w/o Dwg.
15 | 1 |Vana brzdici klapky dolni L 13.202-40.P3 b.v.

Brake flap pan, bottom A 721 229 P w/o Dwg.
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

68/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

69/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

gg;lakova klapka leva (v¢. poz. 2 - 113.203
Iég;t wing flap (see item No. 2 to A 721500 L

2 | 1 |Zebrog. 1 (v&.poz.3-15) L13.203-01
Rib No. 1 (see item No. 3 to 15) A 721527 L

3 | 2 [Cep L13.203-01.01
Pin A 203 003 N

4 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-01.05
Rib A 203 004 L

5 1 |Pfedni konzola L13.203-01.06
Front bracket A 203 005 L

6 1 |Zadni konzola L13.203-01.07
Rear bracket A 203 006 L

7 2 |Vlozka L13.203-01.09
Insertion piece A 203 007 L

8 2 |Podlozka « DIN 432
Washer 6, 4 CSN 021753.04 Mat.: A2

9 2 | PodloZka 4,31S0O 7090 (DIN

234 A50 1-4-8 125A)

Washer Mat.: A2

10 | 2 |Matice korunova ISO 7035 (DIN 935)

M4 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel

Castle nut Zn. 08

Bl s 1x10 GSN 01781 09k | SO 1234 (OIN 94)
Split pin

12 2 |Nanytovaci matice OST1 33074 (min
Rivnut M6 ONL 3241 980 Mpa)

13 | 2 |Kladka (v€. poz. 14, 15) L13.203-01.P1
Pulley (see item No. 14, 15) A 721528 N

14 | 2 |Kladka L13.203-01.31
Pulley A 203 009 N

15 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.203-01.32
Bushing A 203 010 N

16 | 1 |Zebro&. 7 (v&. poz. 17 - 27) L13.203-02
Rib No. 7 (see item No. 7 to 27) A 721513 L

17 | 2 |LoZisko EL5 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Bearing

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

70/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 2 |[Sroub licovany M5x26 OST1-
_ M5x26 ONL 3120.14 |131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
19 | 2 |Matice korunova ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M5 CSN 02 1411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
20 | 2 |Podlozka
53 CSN 02170244 |50 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer Mat.: A
21 | 2 |Zavlacka 1x12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
23 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-02.21
Rib A 203012 L
24 | 2 |Pfiruba L13.203-02.23
Flange A 203 013 N
26 1 |Zebro L13.203-02.31
Rib A 203014 L
27 2 | Pfiruba L13.203-02.23
Flange A 203 013 N
28 | 1 |Zebro¢&. 13 (v&. poz. 21 - 39) L13.203-03
Rib No. 13 (see item No. 21t0 39) |A 721514 L
29 | 2 |toZisko EL5 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Bearing
30 | 2 |[Sroub licovany M5x26 OST1-
5x26 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
31 | 2 |Matice korunova ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M5 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
32 | 2 |Podlozka
5,3 CSN 02170214 | 150 7950 (DIN125A)
Washer at.
33 | 2 |Zaviacka 1x12 SN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

711210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
35 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-03.21
Rib A 203016 L
36 | 2 |Priruba L13.203-03.23
Flap A 203 013N
38 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-03.31
Rib A 203017 L
39 | 2 |Pfiruba L13.203-03.23
Flap A 203 013 N
40 | 1 |Zebro &. 19 (v&. poz. 41 - 52) L13.203-04
Rib No. 19 (see item No. 41 to 52) |A 203 018 L
41 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-04.01
Rib A203019L
42 | 1 |Prednikonzola L13.203-04.02
Front bracket A 203020 L
43 | 1 |Zadni konzola L13.203-04.03
Rear bracket A 203 021 N
44 | 1 |Vlozka L13.203-04.06
Insertion piece A 203022 N
45 | 2 |Cep L13.203-04.08
Pin A 203 023 N
46 | 1 |Vlozka L13.203-04.09
Insertion piece A 203 007 N
47 | 2 |Podlozka 4,3 1SO 7090 (DIN
234 A50 1-4-8 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
48 | 2 |Podlozka x DIN 432
Washer 6,4 CSN 02 1753.04 Mat ® A2
49 | 2 |Matice korunova ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M4 CSN 02 1411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
50 | 2 |Zavlacka 1%10 &SN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
51 | 2 |Nanytovaci matice OST1 33074 (min
RivALT M6 ONL 3241 980 Mpa)
52 | 2 |Kladka (v€. poz. 53, 54) L13.203-01.P1
Pulley (see item No. 53, 54) A 203 008 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

721210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
53 | 2 |Kladka L13.203-01.31
Pulley A 203 009 N
54 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.203-01.32
Bushing A 203 010 N
55 | 1 |Vnitfni ¢ast nosniku L13.203-05.01
Inner spar section A 203024 L
56 | 1 |Stfedni ¢ast nosniku L13.203-05.02
Centre spar section A 203 025L
57 | 1 |Vnégjsi cast nosniku L13.203-05.03
Outer spar section A 203 026 L
58 | 1 |Zebro L13.203-05.04
Rib A 203 027 L
59 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 3 L13.203-05.05
Leading edge rib No. 3 A 203 028 L
60 | 1 |Nabézné zebro¢. 5 L13.203-05.06
Leading edge rib No. 5 A 203 029 L
61 | 1 |Nabézné zebro¢. 9 L13.203-05.07
Leading edge rib No. 9 A 203030 L
62 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 11 L13.203-05.08
Leading edge rib No. 11 A203031L
63 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 15 L13.203-05.09
Leading edge rib No. 15 A 203032L
64 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 17 L13.203-05.10
Leading edge rib No. 17 A 203033 L
65 | 1 |Zebroé.2 L13.203-05.12
Rib No. 2 A 203034 L
66 | 1 |Zebroé&.3 L13.203-05.13
Rib No. 3 A 203035L
67 | 1 |Zebroé&. 4 L13.203-05.14
Rib No. 4 A 203036 L
68 | 1 |Zebro&.5 L13.203-05.15
Rib No. 5 A 203037 L
69 | 1 |Zebro&.6 L13.203-05.16
Rib No. 6 A 203 038 L
70 | 1 |Zebro&.8 L13.203-05.18
Rib No. 8 A 203039 L
71 | 1 |Zebro&.9 L13.203-05.19
Rib No. 9 A 203 040 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

731210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. [pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
72 | 1 |Zebro¢&. 10 L13.203-05.20
Rib No. 10 A203041L
73 | 1 |Zebroé&. 11 L13.203-05.21
Rib No. 11 A 203042 L
74 | 1 |Zebroé. 12 L13.203-05.22
Rib No. 12 A 203043 L
75 | 1 |Zebroég. 14 L13.203-05.24
Rib No. 14 A 203044 L
76 | 1 |Zebroég. 15 L13.203-05.25
Rib No. 15 A203045L
77 | 1 |Zebroég. 16 L13.203-05.26
Rib No. 16 A 203 046 L
78 | 1 |Zebro¢&. 17 L13.203-05.27
Rib No. 17 A 203047 L
79 | 1 |Zebro¢. 18 L13.203-05.28
Rib No. 18 A 203048 L
80 | 2 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.29
Stiffener A 203 066 L
81 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.30
Stiffener A 203 049 N
82 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.31
Stiffener A 203 050 N
83 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.203-05.32
Trailing edge stiffener A 203 051 N
84 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.33
Stiffener A 203 068 N
85 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.34
Stiffener A 721504 L
86 | 22 |Vypli L13.203-05.35
Packing piece A 203 052 N
87 | 1 |Potah nabézné Casti L13.203-06.01
Leading edge skin panel A 203053 L
88 | 1 |Potah nabézné Casti L13.203-06.02
Leading edge skin panel A 203054 L
89 | 1 |Potah nabézné Casti L13.203-06.03
Leading edge skin panel A 203 055 L
% | 1 |Potahove platno AST 100 CECONITE 101
Fabric skin

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

741210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
91 | 1 |Zavésizeni (v¢. poz. 92, 93) L13.203-08
gg)ntrols hinge (see item No. 92, A 721520 L
92 | 1 |Kloubové lozisk “
OLDOVE 0Z1S%9 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
93 | 1 |Zavés L13.203-08.P1
Hinge A721521L
94 | 1 |Zavés fizeni (v€. poz. 95, 96) L13.203-09
gg)ntrols hinge (see item No. 95, A 721 525 L
% | 1 |Kloubove loZisko 6 SN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
96 | 1 |Zavés L13.203-09.P1
Hinge A 721526 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

751210




SEEEEEOR

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

76/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
Yg’g?kova klapka prava (v€. poz. 2 L13.204
gég)]ht wing flap (see item No. 2 to A 721 500 P
2 | 1 |Zebrog. 1 (v&. poz. 3 - 15) L13.204-01 b.v.
Rib No. 1 (see item No. 3 to 15) A 721 527 P w/o Dwg.
3 | 2 [Cep L13.203-01.01
Pin A 203 003 N
4 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-01.05
Rib A 203 004 P
5 1 |Pfedni konzola L13.204-01.06
Front bracket A 203 005 P
6 1 |Zadni konzola L13.204-01.07
Rear bracket A 203 006 N
7 2 | Vlozka L13.204-01.09
Insertion piece A 203 007 N
8 2 |Podlozka x DIN 432
Washer 6,4 CSN 021753.04 Mat ® A2
9 2 | Podlozka 4,31S0O 7090 (DIN
234 A50 1-4-8 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
10 | 2 |Matice korunova . ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M4 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
11 | 2 |Zaviacka - ISO 1234 (DIN 94
split pin 1x10 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink.§SteeI Z)n.
12 | 2 |Nanytovaci matice OST1 33074 (min
Rivnut M6 ONL 3241 980 Mpa) (
13 | 2 |Kladka (v€. poz. 14, 15) L13.203-01.P1
Pulley (see item No. 14, 15) A 721 528 N
14 | 2 |Kladka L13.203-01.31
Pulley A 203 009 N
15 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.203-01.32
Bushing A 203 010N
16 | 1 |Zebro&.7 L13.204-02 b.v.
Rib No. 7 A 721 513 P w/o Dwag.
17 | 2 Lodisko EL5 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Bearing

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

771210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x26 OST1-
5x26 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
19 | 2 |Matice korunova 5 ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M5 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
20 | 2 |Podlozka
5 GSN 021702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2
Washer
21 | 2 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1x12 CSN 021781.09K | o Zink /steel zn.
23 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-02.21
Rib A203012P
24 | 2 |Pfiruba L13.204-02.23
Flange A 203 013 N
26 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-02.31
Rib A 203014 P
27 | 2 |Priruba L13.203-02.23
Flange A 203 013 N
28 1 |Zebro &. 13 (v&. poz. 29 - 39) L13.204-03 b.v.
Rib No. 13 (see item No. 29 to 39) | A 721 514 P w/o Dwg.
29 | 2 |toZisko EL5 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Bearing
30 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x26 OST1-
5x26 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
31 | 2 |Matice korunova . ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M5 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
32 | 2 |Podlozka
53CsN21702.14 |50 7090 (DIN125A)
Washer ”
33 | 2 |Zaviacka 1x12 SN 021781.00K | 15O 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
35 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-03.21
Rib A 203016 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

781210




Poz. | ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
36 | 2 |Priruba L13.203-03.23
Flap A 203 013N
38 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-03.31
Rib A 203017 P
39 | 2 |Priruba L13.203-03.23
Flap A 203 013 N
40 | 1 |Zebro &. 19 (v&. poz. 41 - 52) L13.204-04 b.v.
Rib No. 19 (see item No. 41 to 52) |A 203 018 P w/o Dwg.
41 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-04.01
Rib A 203019P
42 1 |Pfedni konzola L13.204-04.02
Front bracket A 203020 P
43 | 1 |Zadni konzola L13.204-04.03
Rear bracket A 203021 P
44 | 1 |Vlozka L13.204-04.06
Insertion piece A 203 022 P
45 | 2 |Cep L13.204-04.08
Pin A 203 023 P
46 | 1 |Vlozka L13.204-04.09
Insertion piece A 203 007 N
47 | 2 |Podlozka 4,3 1SO 7090 (DIN
234 A50 1-4-8 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
48 | 2 |Podlozka x DIN 432
Washer 6,4 CSN 021753.04 Mat - A2
49 | 2 |Matice korunova 5 ISO 7035 (DIN 935)
M4 CSN 021411.24 Mat.: Ocel Zink./Steel
Castle nut Zn. 08
50 | 2 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94
Spli pin 110 CSN 021781.09K | 5710 Iieel 7n
51 | 2 Ngnytovam matice M6 ONL 3241 OST1 33074 (min
Rivnut 980 Mpa)
52 | 2 |Kladka (v€. poz. 53, 54) L13.203-01.P1
Pulley (see item No. 53, 54) A 203 008 N
53 | 2 |Kladka L13.203-01.31
Pulley A 203 009 N
54 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.203-01.32
Bushing A 203 010 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

791210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
55 1 |Vnitfni ¢ast nosniku L13.204-05.01
Inner spar section A 203024 P
56 1 |Stfedni ¢ast nosniku L13.204-05.02
Centre spar section A203025P
57 | 1 |Vnéjsi €ast nosniku L13.204-05.03
Outer spar section A 203 026 P
58 | 1 |Zebro L13.204-05.04
Rib A 203 027 P
59 | 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 3 L13.204-05.05
Leading edge rib No. 3 A 203028 P
60 | 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 5 L13.204-05.06
Leading edge rib No. 5 A 203029 P
61 1 |[Nabézné zebro €. 9 L13.204-05.07
Leading edge rib No. 9 A 203030 P
62 | 1 |Nabézné zebro ¢. 11 L13.204-05.08
Leading edge rib No. 11 A203031P
63 1 |[Nabézné zebro €. 15 L13.204-05.09
Leading edge rib No. 15 A 203032P
64 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 17 L13.204-05.10
Leading edge rib No. 17 A 203033 P
65 | 1 |Zebrog.2 L13.204-05.12
Rib No. 2 A 203034 P
66 | 1 |Zebro¢.3 L13.204-05.13
Rib No. 3 A203035P
67 1 |Zebro&. 4 L13.204-05.14
Rib No. 4 A 203036 P
68 1 |Zebroé.5 L13.204-05.15
Rib No. 5 A 203037 P
69 | 1 |Zebrot.6 L13.204-05.16
Rib No. 6 A 203038 P
70 | 1 |Zebro¢.8 L13.204-05.18
Rib No. 8 A 203 039P
71 | 1 |Zebro&.9 L13.204-05.19
Rib No. 9 A 203 040 P
72 | 1 |Zebroég. 10 L13.204-05.20
Rib No. 10 A203041P
73 1 |Zebro &. 11 L13.204-05.21
Rib No. 11 A 203042 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

80/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada

Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

74 | 1 |Zebroég. 12 L13.204-05.22
Rib No. 12 A 203 043P

75 | 1 |Zebroé¢. 14 L13.204-05.24
Rib No. 14 A 203044 P

76 | 1 |Zebroég. 15 L13.204-05.25
Rib No. 15 A 203045 P

77 | 1 |Zebroé&. 16 L13.204-05.26
Rib No. 16 A 203 046 P

78 | 1 |Zebro&. 17 L13.204-05.27
Rib No. 17 A 203047 P

79 | 1 |Zebro&. 18 L13.204-05.28
Rib No. 18 A 203 048 P

80 | 2 |Vyztuha L13.204-05.29
Stiffener A 203 066 P

8l | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.30
Stiffener A 203 049 N

82 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.31
Stiffener A 203 050 N

83 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.203-05.32
Trailing edge stiffener A 203 051 N

84 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.203-05.33
Stiffener A 203 068 N

85 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.204-05.34
Stiffener A 721504 P

86 | 22 |Vypln L13.204-05.35
Packing piece A 203 052 N

87 | 1 |Potah nabézné casti L13.204-06.01
Leading edge skin panel A 203 053 P

88 | 1 |Potah nabéznée Casti L13.204-06.02
Leading edge skin panel A 203 054 P

89 | 1 |Potah nabézné Casti L13.204-06.03
Leading edge skin panel A 203 055 P

%0 | 1 |Potahové platno AST 100 CECONITE 101
Fabric skin

91 | 1 |Zavésizeni (v€. poz. 92, 93) L13.204-08 b.v.
gg)ntrols hinge (see item No. 92, A 203 056 P w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

81/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
92 | 1 |Kloubové I02|§ko B6 LDN 3521 SKE GE 6

Knuckle bearing
93 | 1 |Zavés L13.204-08.P1 b.v.
Hinge A 721 521 P w/o Dwg.
94 | 1 |Zavés fizeni (vC. poz. 95, 96) L13.204-09 b.v.
gg)ntrols hinge (see item No. 95, A 203 061 P w/o Dwg.
95 | 1 |Kloubové lozZisko L13.204-09.01 b.v. GE 6
Knuckle bearing A 721526 P w/o Dwg.
96 | 1 |Zavés
Hinge

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

82/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 83/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

Y;’g?kova klapka prava (v€. poz. 2 113.205
gé%lht wing flap (see item No. 2 to A 205 001 L

2 | 1 |Zebro &. 19a (vé. poz. 3 - 5) L13.205-01
Rib No. 19a (see item No. 3to 5) |A 205002 L

3 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-01.01
Flange A 205 003 N

4 1 |Zebro L13.205-01.03
Rib A 205 004 L

5 1 |Lozisko L13.205-01.P1
Bearing A 205005 L

6 1 |Zavés fizeni (v€. poz. 7 - 8) L13.205-02
Control hinge (see item No. 7 -8) |A 205007 L

7 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-02.01
Rib A 205 008 L

8 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-02.02
Flange A 205009 N

9 1 |Zavés kfidélka (v€. poz. 10 - 11) L13.205-03
i\lll)eron hinge (see item No. 10 - A 205 010 L

10 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-03.03
Rib A 205012 L

11 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N

12 | 1 |Zaveés kfidélka (v¢. poz. 13 - 14) L13.205-04
ﬂ;eron hinge (see item No. 13 - A 205 013 L

13 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-04.03
Rib A 205014 L

14 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N

15 | 1 |Zavés kfidélka (v&. poz. 16 - 17) L13.205-06
,iu?I;eron hinge (see item No. 16 - A 205 015 L

16 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-06.03
Rib A 205016 L

17 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

84/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 1 |Zavés kfidélka (vé. poz. 19 - 20) |L13.205-07
é\(l)l)eron hinge (see item No. 19 - A 205 017 L
19 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-07.03
Rib A 205018 L
20 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N
21 | 1 |Nosnik kfidélka L13.205-12.01
Aileron spar A 205024 L
22 | 1 |Zebroé. 21 L13.205-12.02
Rib No. 21 A 205025 L
23 | 1 |Zebroé. 23 L13.205-12.03
Rib No. 23 A 205 026 L
24 | 1 |Zebroé.27 L13.205-12.04
Rib No. 27 A 205 027 L
25 | 1 |Zebroé.29 L13.205-12.05
Rib No. 29 A 205 028 L
26 | 1 |Zebro&. 31 L13.205-12.06
Rib No. 31 A 205 029 L
27 | 1 |Zebroé&. 20 L13.205-12.08
Rib No. 20 A 205030 L
28 | 1 |Zebroé. 21 L13.205-12.09
Rib No. 21 A 205031L
29 | 1 |Zebroé. 22 L13.205-12.10
Rib No. 22 A 205032 L
30 | 1 |Zebroé.23 L13.205-12.12
Rib No. 23 A 205 033 L
31 | 1 |Zebroé. 24 L13.205-12.13
Rib No. 24 A 205034 L
32 | 1 |Zebroég.25 L13.205-12.14
Rib No. 25 A 205035 L
33 | 1 |Zebroé.26 L13.205-12.15
Rib No. 26 A 205 036 L
34 | 1 |Zebroé.27 L13.205-12.16
Rib No. 27 A 205 037 L
35 | 1 |Zebroé.28 L13.205-12.17
Rib No. 28 A 205 038 L
36 | 1 |Zebroé. 29 L13.205-12.18
Rib No. 29 A 205039 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

85/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
37 | 1 |Zebroé.30 L13.205-12.19
Rib No. 30 A 205040 L
38 | 1 |Zebroé. 31 L13.205-12.20
Rib No. 31 A205041L
39 | 1 |Zebroé.32 L13.205-12.21
Rib No. 32 A 205042 L
40 | 1 |Zebro¢.33 L13.205-12.22
Rib No. 33 A 205043 L
41 | 1 |Zebro¢. 33a L13.205-12.23
Rib No. 33a A 205044 L
42 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.205-12.25
Trailing edge stiffener A 205045 N
43 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.28
Stiffener A 205047 P
44 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.29
Stiffener A 205047 L
45 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.30
Stiffener A 205048 L
46 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.31
Stiffener A 205048 P
47 | 16 |Vypln L13.203-05.35
Packing A 203 052 N
48 1 |Potah ndbézné Zasti L13.205-13.01
Leading edge skin panels A 205 050 L
49 | 1 |Vlozka L13.205-13.02 b.v.
Insertion A 205 052 L w/o Dwg.
>0 Potahove platno AST 100 CECONITE
Fabric skin
51 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
52 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
53 | 1 [Matice X OST1 33222-89
Nut M6 CSN 021413.44 (min. 880 MPa)
54 | 1 |Podlozka « DIN 432
Washer 6,4 CSN 021753.04 Mat : A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

86/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
9 | 2 |Zaviatka 1,5x15 SN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
96 | 1 |ZaviaCka 1,6x12 GSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
o7 | 1 Ceps hlavou 6x22 ONL 3331.1 A006492N
Pin with head
58 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka x DIN 432
6,4 CSN 021753.04
Lock washer Mat.: A2
59 | 1 |Podlozka 5-6-12 234 A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

87/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

88/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
Kfidélko pravé L13.206 b.v.
Right aileron A 205 001 P w/o Dwg.
2 | 1 |Zebro &. 19a (vé. poz. 3 - 5) L13.206-01 b.v.
Rib No. 19a (see item No. 3to 5) |A 205 002 L w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-01.01
Flange A 205 003 N
4 1 |Zebro L13.206-01.03
Rib A 205 004 P
5 1 |Lozisko L13.206-01.P1 b.v.
Bearing A 205 005 P w/o Dwg.
6 1 |Zavés fizeni (v€. poz. 7 - 8) L13.206-02
Control hinge (see item No. 7 -8) |A 205007 P
7 | 1 |Zebro L13.206-02.01
Rib A 205 008 P
8 1 |PFiruba L13.205-02.02
Flange A 205 009 N
9 1 | Zavés kfidélka (v€. poz. 10 - 11) L13.206-03 b.v.
,ﬂ)eron hinge (see item No. 10 - A 205 010 P w/o Dwg.
10 | 1 |Zebro L13.206-03.03
Rib A 205012 P
11 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N
12 | 1 |Zaveés kfidélka (v¢. poz. 13 - 14) L13.206-04 b.v.
i;ill;eron hinge (see item No. 13 - A 205 013 P w/o Dwg.
13 | 1 |Zebro L13.206-04.03
Rib A 205014 P
14 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A205011N
15 | 1 |Zavés kiidélka (v€. poz. 16 - 17) L13.206-06 b.v.
i\gfron hinge (see item No. 16 - A 205 015 P w/o Dwg.
16 | 1 |Zebro L13.206-06.03
Rib A 205016 P
17 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A205011N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

89/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 1 |Zavés kfidélka (vé. poz. 19 - 20) | L13.206-07
g\(l)l;aron hinge (see item No. 19 - A 205 017 P
19 | 1 |Zebro L13.205-07.03
Rib A 205 018 P
20 | 1 |Ptiruba L13.205-03.01
Flange A 205011 N
21 | 1 |Nosnik kfidélka L13.206-12.01
Aileron spar A 205 024 P
22 | 1 |Zebroég. 21 L13.206-12.02
Rib No. 21 A 205 025 P
23 | 1 |Zebro&. 23 L13.206-12.03
Rib No. 23 A 205 026 P
24 | 1 |Zebro&. 27 L13.206-12.04
Rib No. 27 A 205 027 P
25 | 1 |Zebroé&. 29 L13.206-12.05
Rib No. 29 A 205 028 P
26 | 1 |Zebro&. 31 L13.206-12.06
Rib No. 31 A 205 029 P
27 | 1 |Zebroé&.20 L13.206-12.08
Rib No. 20 A 205 030 P
28 | 1 |Zebroé. 21 L13.206-12.09
Rib No. 21 A 205031 P
29 | 1 |Zebroég.22 L13.206-12.10
Rib No. 22 A 205 032 P
30 | 1 |Zebroé&. 23 L13.206-12.12
Rib No. 23 A 205 033 P
31 | 1 |Zebro&. 24 113.206-12.13
Rib No. 24 A 205034 P
32 | 1 |Zebro&. 25 113.206-12.14
Rib No. 25 A 205 035 P
33 | 1 |Zebro&. 26 L13.206-12.15
Rib No. 26 A 205 036 P
34 | 1 |Zebro&. 27 L13.206-12.16
Rib No. 27 A 205 037 P
35 | 1 |Zebro&. 28 113.206-12.17
Rib No. 28 A 205 038 P
36 | 1 |Zebro&. 29 113.206-12.18
Rib No. 29 A 205039 P

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

90/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
37 | 1 |Zebro¢. 30 L13.206-12.19
Rib No. 30 A 205040 P
38 | 1 |Zebro¢. 31 L13.206-12.20
Rib No. 31 A 205041 P
39 | 1 |Zebrog. 32 L13.206-12.21
Rib No. 32 A 205042 P
40 | 1 |Zebro¢&. 33 L13.206-12.22
Rib No. 33 A 205043 P
41 | 1 |Zebro&. 33a L13.206-12.23
Rib No. 33a A 205 044 P
42 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.205-12.25
Trailing edge stiffener A 205 045 N
43 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.28
Stiffener A 205047 P
44 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.29
Stiffener A205047L
45 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.30
Stiffener A 205048 L
46 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.205-12.31
Stiffener A 205048 P
47 | 16 |Vypln L13.203-05.35
Packing A 203 052 N
48 | 1 |Potah nabézné Casti L13.206-13.01
Leading edge skin panels A 205 050 P
49 | 1 |Vlozka L13.206-13.02 b.v.
Insertion A 205 052 P w/o Dwg.
>0 Potahove platno AST 100 CECONITE
Fabric skin
51 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
52 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
53 | 1 |Matice X OST1 33222-89
Nt M6 CSN 021413.44 (min. 880 MPa)
54 | 1 |PodloZka « DIN 432
Washer 6,4 CSN 021753.04 Mat : A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

91/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
55 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,5x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
56 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
7|1 |C hi
> Cep s hlavou 6x22 ONL 3331.1 A006492N
Pin with head
58 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka x DIN 432
Lock washer 6.4 CSN 021753.04 Mat.: A2
59 | 1 |Podlozka 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 2-6-12 234 A 80

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

92/210




Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

93/210

Date

vize/Revision

30.03.2020

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Do-L13-2121.6




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
1 1 |Klapka horni (v€. poz. 2 - 11) L13.207-01
Upper brake flap (see item No.
210 11) A 721402 L
2 1 |Kostra klapky horni L13.207-01.P1
Upper brake flap strcture A 721403 L
3 1 |Potah klapky L13.207-01.01
Brake flap skin A 207 002 N
4 | 1 |Uhelnik L13.207-01.02
Angle piece A 207 003 L
5 | 1 |Uhelnik L13.207-01.03
Angle piece A 207 004 L
6 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-01.P2
Brake flap hinge A 721 404 N
7 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-01.P3
Brake flap hinge A 721 405N
8 2 | Sroub licovany M5x16 OST1-131132-
5x16 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
9 2 | Sroub licovany M5x18 OST1-131132-
5x18 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
10 | 4 |Matice samojistna '3%8520)42 (OST1-
. M5 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
11 | 8 |Podlozka
53 CSN 02170214 | 50 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer at-:
12 | 1 |Klapka dolni (v€. poz 13 - 24) L13.207-03
Bottom brake flap (see item No.
13 to 24) A 721 407 L
13 | 1 |Kostra klapky doini L13.207-03.P1
Bottom brake flap structure A 721408 L
14 | 1 |Potah klapky L13.207-03.01
Brake flap skin A 207 042 N
15 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.208-03.02
Stiffener A 207 043 L
16 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.208-03.03
Stiffener A 207 044 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

947210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
17 | 1 |Uhelnik levy L13.207-02.04
Left angle A 207 037 L
18 | 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-02.P2
Brake flap skin A 721409 L
19 | 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-02.P3
Brake flap skin A721 410N
20 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x16 OST1-131132-
_ 5x16 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
21 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x18 OST1-131132-
5x18 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
22 | 4 |Matice samojistna '383(352())42 (OST1-
_ MS ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
23 | 7 |Podlozka
53 CSN 02170244 | 50 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer "
24 | 1 |Uhelnik pravy 113.208-02.04
Right angle A 207 037 P
25 | 1 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 26 - 32) L13.207-06
Push-pull rod (see item No. 26 A 721 412 N
to 32)
26 | 1 |Vidlice L13.207-06.01
Fork A 207 048 N
27 | 1 |Oko L13.401-29.04
Lug A 401 079N
2 1 |KI 2 |loZisk .
8 oubove lozisko 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
29 | 2 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
30 | 1 |Matice IS0 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 CSN 021402.44 at.: ocel © 2n nebo
nerez/or stainless steel
Nut A2-70

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

95/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
31 | 1 |Podlozka DIN 93
8 ONL 3287
Washer Mat.: A2
32 | 2 |Premosténi 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strap
33 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-131132-
_ 6x23 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
34 1 éroub |fcovany M6x22 OST1-131132-
_ 6x21 ONL 3120.14 80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
35 | 4 |Matice samojistna 52(352042 (OST1-
M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: czcel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
36 | 4 |Podlozka 6.4 GSN 02 1702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
37 | 2 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

96/210




15
16

)
. /
SN \WEEE
" — .. \ ] .
\ '\[N , "l
/
:TQF; V[ e \ ; '«\"._&‘ﬂ
/' ,. ’
o[ 88§ (N
of Y \\ \ R
::I Qo
v i ¢ \\
& o \
of o3 A\
wof N3
Q\ / o ol \
SIS SRRRIN ] /-
of N8 g8y

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020 97/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
1 1 |Klapka horni (v&. poz. 2 - 11) L13.208-01 b.v.
ﬂo)per brake flap (see item No. 2 to A 721 402 P wio Dwg.
2 1 |Kostra klapky horni L13.208-01.P1 b.v.
Upper brake flap strcture A 721 403 P w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Potah klapky L13.207-01.01
Brake flap skin A 207 002 N
4 | 1 |Unelnik L13.208-01.02
Angle piece A 207 003 P
5 | 1 |Unelnik L13.208-01.03
Angle piece A 207 004 P
6 1 |Zaveés klapky L13.207-01.P2
Brake flap hinge A 721 404 N
7 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-01.P3
Brake flap hinge A 721 405N
8 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x16 OST1-
5x16 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
9 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x18 OST1-
5x18 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
10 | 4 |Matice samojistna '353%)523)42 (OST1-
_ M5 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
11 | 8 |Podlozka . ISO 7090 (DIN
5,3 CSN 021702.14 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
12 | 1 |Klapka dolni (v€. poz 13 - 24) L13.208-03 b.v.
Bottom brake flap (see item No. 13 A 721 407 P wio Dwg.
to 24)
13 | 1 |Kostra klapky dolni L13.208-02.P1 b.v.
Bottom brake flap structure A 207 023 P w/o Dwg.
14 | 1 |Potah klapky L13.207-02.01
Brake flap skin A 207 022 N
15 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.207-01.02
Stiffener A 207 003 L
16 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.207-01.03
Stiffener A 207 004 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

98/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
17 | 1 |Uhelnik levy L13.208-02.04
Left angle A 207 037 P
18 | 1 |Zavés klapky L13.208-02.P2 b.v.
Brake flap skin A 207 031 P w/o Dwg.
19 | 1 |Zavés klapky L13.207-02.P3
Brake flap skin A721 410N
20 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x16 OST1-
5x16 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
21 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x18 OST1-
5x18 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
22 | 4 |Matice samojistna |3838579())42 (OSTI-
. MS ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
23 | 7 |Podlozka ; ISO 7090 (DIN
5,3 CSN 02 1702.14 |[125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
24 | 1 |Uhelnik pravy L13.207-02.04
Right angle A 207 037 L
25 | 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 26 - 32) L13.207-06
Push-pull rod (see item No. 26 to 32) |A 721 412 N
26 | 1 |Vidlice L13.207-06.01
Fork A 207 048 N
27 | 1 |Oko L13.401-29.04
Lug A 401 079N
28 | 1 |Mloubove loisko 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
20 | 2 |Sroub 150 1207 (DN &4
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | V1ot Ac-fVNEDO
S ocel/or stell, 8.8
crew
Zn.
ISO 4032 (DIN
30 | 1 |Matice 934)
M8 GSN 02140244 | Mat: ocel 8 Zn
nebo nerez/or
Nut stainless steel A2-
70

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

99/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
31 | 1 |Podlozka DIN 93
8 ONL 3287
Washer Mat.: A2
32 | 2 |Premosten 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strap
33 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
6x23 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
34 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
6x21 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
35 | 4 |Matice samojistna '353(352())42 (OST1-
_ M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
36 | 4 |Podlozka ; ISO 7090 (DIN
6,4 CSN 02 1702.14 |125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
o7 | 2 s A
S M4x5 CSN 021131.24 ocellor stell, 8.8
crew 7n

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

100/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 101/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 VysSkova plocha leva (v€. poz. 2 - 113301
32)
Left horizontal stabilizer (see item
No. 2 to 32) A301001L
2 1 |Zadni nosnik levy (v€. poz. 3 - 12) |L13.301-01
?Ze)ar spar, left (see item No. 3 to A 301002 L
3 1 |Nosnik L13.301-01.01
Spar A 301 003N
4 1 |Vyztuzny pés levy L13.301-01.02
Left stiffener strap A 301004 L
5 1 |Vyztuzny pas pravy L13.301-01.03
Right stiffener strap A 301004 P
1 |Pruchodk .
6 ruchodka 11x1 GSN 633881.1 | FVC O NBR
Grommet grommet
7 1 |Zavés levy (vC. poz. 8 - 10) L13.301-01.P1
Left hinge attachment (see item
No. 8 to 10) A 301 005L
8 1 |Vlozka L13.301-01.31
Insertion A 301 006 N
9 1 |Zavés levy L13.301-01.32
Left hinge attachment A 301 007 N
10 | 1 |LozZisko 8 CSN 023511
Bearing
11 |1 Zavés vyskoveho kormidla (vE. L13.301-01.P2
poz. 12)
Elevator hinge attachment (see A 301 008 N
item No. 12)
12 | 1 |Lozisk .
OZISKO 13301 CSN 024650 | DIN 630 125TNO
Bearing
13 | 1 |Pfedninosnik levy (v€. poz. 14) L13.301-02
Front spar, left (see item No. 14) |A 301012 L
14 | 1 |Nosnik L13.301-02.01
Spar A 301013 N
15 | 1 |Zavés piedni (v&. poz. 16, 17) L13.301-02.P1
Front hinge attachment (see item
No. 16, 17) A 301014 N
16 | 1 |Zavés predni L13.301-02.31
Front hinge attachment A 301 015N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

102/210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
17 | 1 |LoZisko 6 SN 023511
Bearing
18 | 1 |Zebroé. 1 L13.301-03.01
Rib No. 1 A 301016 L
19 | 1 |Zebroé¢.2 L13.301-03.02
Rib No. 2 A 301017 N
20 | 1 |Zebro&.3 L13.301-03.03
Rib No. 3 A 301018 N
21 | 1 |Zebroé&. 4 L13.301-03.04
Rib No. 4 A 301 019N
22 | 1 |Potah L13.301-03.06 b.v.
Skin panel A 301 020 N w/o Dwg.
23 | 1 |Okrajovy oblouk L13.301-03.07
Tip section A 301021 N
24 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.301-03.09
Left reinforcing profile A 301022 L
25 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.301-03.10
Right reinforcing profile A 301022P
27 | 1 |Prichodka 15x1 CSN 633881.1 |- VC O NBR
Grommet grommet
28 | 1 |Okrajové zebro (V€. poz. 29 - 32) |L13.301-04
Tip rib (see item No. 29 to 32) A 301 023N
29 | 1 |Zebroé&.5 L13.301-04.01
Rib No. 5 A 301 024 N
30 | 1 |Zaveés (v¢. poz. 31, 32) L13.301-04.P1
gér)]ge attachment (see item 31, A 301 025 N
31 1 |Zavés L13.301-04.31
Hinge attachment A 301026 N
32 | 1 |tozisko 13301 CSN 024650 | DIN 630 125TN9
Bearing
33| 1 (Cep L13.102-27.01/1, I, 1l
Pin A 102 040 N
34 | 1 |Pojistny Spendlik 1,5 ONL 3345
Locking pin
35 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M8x34 OST1-
8x33 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

103/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

36 | 1 |Podlozka 3-8-16 234A 3x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80

37 | 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89

M8 CSN 021413.44 i

Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)

38 | 1 |Zavlactka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K | o) Zink /Steel zn.

39 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-

: 6x23 ONL 3120.14 131132-80

Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

40 | 1 |Podlozka L13.102-27.23
Washer A 102 090 N

41 | 1 |Matice korunova M6 SN 021413.44 OSTl 33222-89

(min. 880 MPa)

Castle nut

42 | 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)

— 2x18 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

Split pin

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

104/210




38 37 36 35

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

105/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 ;/%/)skova plocha prava (v€. poz. 2 - 113.302 b.v.
Right horizontal stabilizer (see
item No. 2 to 32) A 301 001 P w/o Dwg.
> 1 fg;jnl nosnik pravy (v€. poz. 3 - 113.302-01 b.v.
?ze)ar spar, right (see item No. 3 to A 301 002 P w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Nosnik L13.301-01.01
Spar A 301 003N
4 1 |Vyztuzny pas levy L13.301-01.02
Left stiffener strap A 301004 L
5 1 |Vyztuzny pas pravy L13.301-01.03
Right stiffener strap A 301 004 P
6 1 |Prachodka 11x1 SN 6338811 PVC or NBR
Grommet grommet
7 1 |Zavés pravy (V€. poz. 8 - 10) L13.302-01.P1
Right hinge attachment (see item
No. 8 to 10) A 301005 P
8 1 |Vlozka L13.301-01.31
Insertion A 301 006 N
9 1 |Zavés pravy L13.302-01.33
Left hinge attachment A 301027 N
10 | 1 |LozZisko 8 CSN 023511
Bearing
11 |1 Zavés vyskoveho kormidla (vE. 113.301-01.P2
poz. 12)
Elevator hinge attachment (see
item No. 12) A 301008 N
12 | 1 |Lozisk .
oz 13301 CSN 024650 | DIN 630 125TNO
Bearing
13 | 1 |Pfedninosnik pravy (v¢. poz. 14) |L13.302-02 b.v.
Front spar, right (see item No. 14) |A 301 012 P w/o Dwg.
14 | 1 |Nosnik L13.301-02.01
Spar A 301 013N
15 | 1 |Zavés predni (v¢. poz. 16, 17) L13.301-02.P1
Front hinge attachment (see item
No. 16, 17) A 301014 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

106 /210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
16 | 1 |Zavés predni L13.301-02.31
Front hinge attachment A 301015N
17 | 1 jlozisko 6 GSN 023511
Bearing
18 | 1 |Zebroé&. 1 L13.302-03.01
Rib No. 1 A 301016 P
19 | 1 |Zebro&.2 L13.301-03.02
Rib No. 2 A 301017 N
20 | 1 |Zebro¢.3 L13.301-03.03
Rib No. 3 A 301018 N
21 | 1 |Zebrot¢.4 L13.301-03.04
Rib No. 4 A 301 019N
22 | 1 |Potah L13.301-03.06 b.v.
Skin panel A 301 020 N w/o Dwg.
23 | 1 |Okrajovy oblouk L13.301-03.07
Tip section A 301021 N
24 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil levy L13.301-03.09
Left reinforcing profile A 301022L
25 | 1 |Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.301-03.10
Right reinforcing profile A 301022 P
27 | 1 |Prachodka x PVC or NBR
Grommet 15x1 CSN 633881.1 grommet
28 | 1 |Okrajové Zebro L13.301-04
Tip rib A 301 023N
29 | 1 |Zebroé&.5 L13.301-04.01
Rib No. 5 A 301024 N
30 | 1 |Zaves L13.301-04.P1
Hinge attachment A 301 025N
31 | 1 |Zavés L13.301-04.31
Hinge attachment A 301 026 N
32 | 1 |loZisko 13301 GSN 024650 | DIN 630 125TN9
Bearing
33 | 1 |Cep L13.102-27.01
Pin A 102 040 N
34 | 1 Popsjcny spendhk 1.5 ONL 3345
Locking pin
35 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x34 OST1-
8x33 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

107/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
36 | 1 [Podlozka 3-8-16 234A 3x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
37 | 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M8 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
38 | 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K | o 7ink /Steel zn.
39 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
_ 6x23 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
40 | 1 |Podlozka L13.102-27.23
Washer A 102 090 N
41 | 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M N 021413.44 .
Castle nut 6CSNO 3 (min. 880 MPa)
42 | 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K | 51 Zink /Steel Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

108/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

109/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

Vy$kové kormidlo (v&. poz. 1 - 35) |L13.303
Elevator (see item No. 1 to 35) A 303001 N

2 1 |Nosnik vySkového kormidla L13.303-01.01
Elevator spar A 303 002 N

3 1 |Potahovy plech L13.303-01.02
Skin sheet panel A 303 003 N

4 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 1a L13.303-01.05
No. la leading edge rib A 303 004 N

5 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 2a L13.303-01.06
No. 2a leading edge rib A 303 005N

6 1 |N&abézné zebro €. 3 L13.303-01.07
No. 3 leading edge rib A 303 006 N

7 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 3a L13.303-01.08
No. 3a leading edge rib A 303007 N

8 1 |N&abézné Zebro €. 4a L13.303-01.09
No. 4a leading edge rib A 303 008 N

9 | 1 |Zebro¢.?2a L13.303-02.01
No. 2arib A 303 009 N

10 | 1 |Zebroé. 3a L13.303-02.02
No. 3arib A 303010 N

11 | 1 |Zebroé&.4a L13.303-02.03
No. 4arib A 303 011N

12 | 1 |Zebroé&. 3 L13.303-02.04
No. 3 rib A 303 028 N

13 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.303-02.05
Stiffener A 303012 N

14 | 1 |Pomocny nosnik L13.303-02.06
Auxiliary spar A 303 013N

15 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.303-02.07
Trailing edge stiffener A 303014 N

16 | 1 |Zavés fletneru L13.303-02.P1
Trim tab hinge attachment A 303 050 N

17 | 1 |Zebroé&. 1 uplné L13.303-03
No. 1 rib assembly A 303016 N

18 | 1 |Zebro L13.303-03.01
Rib A 303017 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

110/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Vyztuha L13.303-03.03
Stiffener A 303018 N
20 | 1 |Zavés L13.303-03.P1
Hinge mount A 303 019 N
21 | 1 |Vedeni L13.303-03.P2
Guide piece A 303 023 N
22 | 1 |Zebro&. 5auplné L13.303-05
No. 5a rib assembly A 303 030 N
23 | 1 |Pf¥iruba L13.303-05.01
Flange A 303 031N
24 | 1 |Zebro L13.303-05.03
Rib A 303 032N
25 | 1 |Okrajovy oblouk L13.303-06
Tip section A 303 033N
26 | 1 |Vyvazovaci ploska L13.303-13
Trim tab A 303041 N
27 | 1 |Péakahorni L13.303-13.03
Upper lever A 303043 L
28 | 1 |Paka dolni L13.303-13.04
Bottom lever A 303 043P
29 | 1 |Paka L13.303-13.P1
Lever A 303 048 N
32 | 2 |Sroub 5 ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
4x15 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
33 | 1 |Sroub licovany 3 ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
4x15 CSN 021131.24 |Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Fitted bolt ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
34 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x14 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
35 - | Potahové platno AST 100
Skin fabric

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1117210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

112/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 |Smérova plocha L13.304
Vertical stabilizer A 304 001 N
2 1 [Nosnik (v€. poz 3 - 5) L13.304-01 b.v.
Spar (see item No. 3to 5) A 304 002 N w/o Dwg.
3 1 | Profil nosniku L13.304-01.01
Spar profile A 304 003 N
4 1 | Vyztuzny profil levy L13.304-01.02
Left stiffener profile A 304 004 L
5 1 | Vyztuzny profil pravy L13.304-01.03
Right stiffener profile A 304 004 P
6 | 1 |Zebrolevéc¢. 1 L13.304-02.01
No. 1 left rib A 304 005 L
7 | 1 |Zebro pravé §. 2 L13.304-02.02
No. 1 right rib A 304 005 P
8 | 1 |Zebroé.2 L13.304-02.03
No. 2 rib A 304 006 N
9 | 1 |Zebroé&. 3 L13.304-02.04
No. 2 rib A 304 007 N
10 | 1 |Zebroé&. 4 L13.304-02.05
No. 2 rib A 304 008 N
11 | 1 |Okrajovy oblouk L13.304-02.06
Tip section A 304 009 N
12 | 1 |Potah L13.304-02.07 b.v.
Skin panel A 304 010 N w/o Dwg.
13 | 1 |Prilozka leva L13.304-02.08
Left packing piece A304015L
14 | 1 |Pfilozka prava L13.304-02.09
Right packing piece A 304015 P
15 | 1 |Krycipas 25 DINL 554
Cover strap
16 | 1 |Zebro&. 5 uplné (v&. poz. 17 - 22) |L13.304-03
III;).t(E)SZrlg)assembly (see item No. A 304 011 N
17 | 1 |Zebro&.5 L13.304-03.01
No. 5 rib A 304 012 N
18 | 1 |Vyztuhaleva L13.304-03.02
Left stiffener A 304016 L

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1137210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Vyztuha prava L13.304-03.03
Right stiffener A 304 016 P
20 | 1 |Zavés horni (vC. poz. 21, 22) L13.304-03.P1
Upper hinge attachment (see item
No. 21, 22) A 304 013N
21 | 1 |Zaveés horni (V€. poz. 21, 22) L13.304-03.31
Upper hinge A 304 014 N
22 1 |LoZisko .
; 13301 CSN 024650 DIN 630 126TN9
Bearing

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1147210




€. dokumentu /Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 1157210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
Smérové kormidlo L13.305
Rudder A 305001 N
3 1 |Nosnik smérového kormidla L13.305-01.01
Rudder spar A 305002 N
4 1 |Potahovy plech L13.305-01.02
Skin sheet panel A 305 003 N
5 1 |Nabézné Zebro €. 2a L13.305-01.05
No. 2 leading edge rib A 305 004 N
6 1 [Nabézné Zebro €. 2a L13.305-01.06
No. 2a leading edge rib A 305 005 N
7 1 [Nabézné Zebro €. 3a L13.305-01.07
No. 3a leading edge rib A 305006 N
8 1 |Nabézné zebro €. 4a L13.305-01.08
No. 4a leading edge rib A 305007 N
9 | 1 |Zebro¢.?2a L13.305-02.01
No. 2 rib A 305008 N
10 | 1 |Zebro&. 2a L13.305-02.02
No. 2arib A 305 009 N
11 | 1 |Zebroé&. 3a L13.305-02.03
No. 3arib A 305010 N
12 | 1 |Zebro&. 4a L13.305-02.04
No. 4arib A 305011 N
13 | 1 |Odtokova lista L13.305-02.07
Trailing edge stiffening piece A 305012 N
15 | 1 |Viozka L13.305-02.11
Insertion A 305013 N
16 | 1 |Distancniviozka L13.305-02.14
Distance piece
17 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
6x21 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
18 | 1 |Zaviacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

116/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 gg;aro €. 5a uplné (v¢. poz. 20 - 113.305-04
No. 5a rib assembly (see item No.
20 to 22) A 305019 N
20 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.303-05.01
Flange A 303 031N
21 | 1 |Prilozka L13.305-04.02
Strap plate A 305 020 N
22 | 1 |Zebro L13.305-04.03
Rib A 305021 N
23 | 1 |Okrajovy oblouk L13.305-05
Tip section A 305 022 N
24 | 1 |Oblouk odtokové hrany L13.305-06
Trailing edge arc A 305 025 N
25 | 1 |Zebro &. 1 Gplné (v&. poz. 26 - 34) |L13.305-08
gli)). 1 rib assembly (see item 26 to A 305 034 N
26 | 1 [Kovani L13.305-03.05
Fitting A 305017 N
27 | 1 |Zebro L13.305-03.06
Rib A 305018 N
28 | 1 |Cep L13.305-07.01
Pin A 305032 N
29 1 Nf':lnytovam matice 1958 AS6-5
Rivnut
30 | 1 |Matice ) ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M8 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
31 1 |Podlozka
8.4 CsN021702.14 | o0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer at.:
32 | 2 |Matice korunkova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
33 | 1 [Podlozka
6,4 GSN 02 1702.14 ﬁ; o0 (DIN 125A)
Washer "
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1177210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
34 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
35 - | Potahové platno AST 100
Skin fabric

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1187210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

119/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Mustek fizeni (V. poz. 2 - 57) L13.401-Z1
E(_)Z%ntrols bridge (see item No. 2 to A 401 001 N
2 | 1 |Ridici paka predni (v&. poz. 3-6) |L13.401-21 b.v.
::Or%r;t control stick (see item No. 3 A 741 230 N w/o Dwg.
3 1 |Paka L13.401-21.01
Lever A 401 002 N
4 1 |Pruzina L13.401-21.02
Spring A 018 089 N
6 1 | Vidlice Fidici paky L13.401-21.P1
Control stick fork A 401 003 L
7 | 1 |Ridici paka zadni (v&. poz. 8 - 13 [L13.401-22 b.v.
Rear control stick (see item No. 8 A 741 235 N w/o Dwg.
to 13)
8 1 |Paka L13.401-22.01
Lever A 401 006 N
Rukojet 87193225
Handle dia 25 87193225
10 | 1 |Vidlice Fidici paky L13.401-22.P1
Control stick fork A 401 003 P
11 | 2 |Sroub licovany M5x46 OST1-
5x46 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
12 | 2 |Matice samojistna M5 LDN 3217 OST1-33059 (min
Selflocking nut 980 MPa)
1 2 |P Z -
3 odlozka 2%5x10 234 A50 2x5x10 OST1 34505
Washer 80
14 | 1 |Mdastek (V€. poz. 15 - 18) L13.401-25 b.v.
Bridge (see item No. 15 to 18) A 741 235 N w/o Dwg.
15 | 1 |Ulozeni L13.401-25.P1
Mount A 741 215N
16 | 2 |Kulickove loisko EL8 GSN 024634 SKF 608
Ball bearing
17 | 2 |Sroub licovany . :
y M5x16 GSN ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
021103.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

120/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 2 |Matice samojistna :\?O '4032| (DIZN 93;1))
M5 CSN 021402.44 at.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
) nerez/or stainless
Selflocking nut steel A2-70
19 | 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 20 - 26) L13.401-29
gg)sh-pull rod (see item No. 20 to A 741 220 N
20 | 1 |Oko (V€. poz. 21) LN-0372
Lug (see item No. 21) A 401 079 N
21 | 1 |Kloubové lozZisk .
OLDOVE (0ZISK9 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
22 | 1 |Oko (V€. poz. 23) LN-0390
Lug (see item No. 23) A 401 080 N
23 | 1 |Kloubové lozZisk .
OLDOVE (0ZI5K9 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
24 | 1 |Trubka tahla L13.401-27.01
Push-pull rod tube A 401 015N
25 | 1 |Matice :\70 _4032| (SD'ZN 93?
M8 CSN 021402.44 at. ocel 8 Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
26 | 1 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 27-34) DIN 463
Push-pull rod (see item No. 27 to 8,2 ONL 3288.1 Mat.: A2
34)
26a | 1 |Pojistna podlozka L13.401-28
Lock washer A 401016 N
27 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-28.01
Fork A 401017 N
28 | 1 |Oko L13.401-28.02
Lug A 401 018 N
29 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.401-11.04
Bushing A 401 062 N
30 | 1 |Kloubové lozisko .
EDOVE Ozt 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
31 | 1 [Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
) 6x23 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
2 | 1 |Maticek : y -
3 alice korunova M6 CSN 021413.44 | OST1 3322289
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1217210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

33 1 |Podlozla

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)

6,4 CSN 021702.14

Washer Mat.: A2
34 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
35 | 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 36 - 42) L13.401-14
Push-pull rod (include item No. 36
o 42)'0 ( A 401 050 N
36 | 1 |Vidlice (v€. poz. 37) LN 0150
Fork (include item No. 37) A 401073 N
37 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N
38 | 1 |Vidlice (v€. poz. 38) L13.401-13.04
Fork (include item No. 38) A 401074 N
39 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.401-14.02
Bushing A 401070 N
40 | 1 |Tahlo L13.401-14.01
Push-pull rod A 401 051 N
41 | 1 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)

Mat.: ocel 8 Zn nebo

M8 CSN 021402.44 ,
nerez/or stainless

Nut steel A2-70
42 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka 8.2 ONL 3288.1 DIN .463
Lock washer Mat.: A2
43 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x48 OST1-
) 8x47 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
44 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x38 OST1-
8x37 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
45 | 3 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
46 | 6 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

47 | 3 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M8 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages
Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 122 /210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
48 | 3 |Matice korunova * OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
49 | 7 |Podlozka 8x0,8x16 OST1
Washer 0,8-8-16 234A 34505-80
50 | 3 |Podlozka 6.4 GSN 021702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
1 Zavlack .
1 | 3 |Zaviacka 2x18 GSN 021781.00K | 15O 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
52 | 3 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
>3 3 Prem.ostenl. 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
54 1 |Cep s okem L13.401-30.P1
Pin with lug A 401 019N
| 1 g;p 5x22 ONL 3331.1 A006510N
56 | 1 |Podlozka 9-5.10 234A 2x5x10 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
57 1 |Zavlacka > ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1x12 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
58 | 1 |Nahon vySkovky (V€. poz. 59) L13.401-04
Elevator drive (see item No. 59) A 401 030 N
9 | 1 |Kloubove lozisko 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
60 1 |Paka (v¢€. poz. 61 - 67) L13.401-05
Lever (see item No. 61 to 67) A 741 264 N
61 1 |Rozpérka L13.401-05.05
Spacer A 401041 N
62 | 2 |Kulickové loZisk y
HICKOVE [0ZISKO FL 8 GSN 024634 SKF 608
Ball bearing
63 | 3 |Kloubové lozZisk ‘
OLDOYE D218%9 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
64 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x50 OST1-
8x49 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
65 | 1 |Matice korunova M8 CSN 021413.44 O$T1 33222-89
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1237210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
66 2 |Podlozka 9-8-16 234A 2x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
67 | 1 |Zaviacka 2x18 SN 021781.00K | SO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
68 1 |Paka (v¢€. poz. 69 - 75) L13.401-06
Lever (see item No. 69 to 75) A 401042 N
69 1 |Rozpérka L13.401-05.05
Spacer A 401041 N
7 2 | Kulickoveé lozisk .
0 HICkove ozISko EL 8 CSN 024634 SKF 608
Ball bearing
71 2 |Kl 3 lozisk .
oubove lozisko 6 CSN 023512 SKE GE 6
Knuckle bearing
72 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M8x50 OST1-
8x49 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
73 1 |Matice korunova M8 SN 021413.44 OSTl 33222-89
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
74 | 2 |Podlozka 9-8-16 234A 2x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
75 1 |Zavlacka « ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
76 | 1 [|Ridicilano dolni L13.401-08
Bottom control cable A 401 085N
77 | 1 [|Ridici lano horni L13.401-09
Upper control cable A 401 084 N
8 9 Prem.ostenl. 1,5x150 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
79 2 | Sroub ’ ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
80 | 1 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M3x6 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
81 1 |Objimka 2 5 ONL 6663
Sleeve
82 1 |Matice . ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 021403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1247210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
Pr -
83 | 3 |Premostenl 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
84 | 2 |Sroub M4x10 ESN 1ISO ;207 (DIN 84)
02113124 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
2 | Podlozk .
85 odlozka 4.3 GSN 021702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
86 | 2 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M4 GSN 021401.24 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
87 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M6x20 OST1-
6x19 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
88 1 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
89 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
= -
% | 3 |Premosteni 1,5x200 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
91 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
: 6x23 LDN 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
92 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
94 | 2 |Vyskové kormidlo L13.303
Elevator A 303001 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1257210




£ s 0 w7 @ T\ /7

75 G€ 57
3726 |

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages
126/210

Datum revize/Revision Date
30.03.2020

Revize/Revision

€. dokumentu/Document No.:
Do-L13-2121.6




Knuckle bearing

6 CSN 02 3512

Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 Pfedloha (vC. poz. 1 - 24) L13.401-22
(le)untershaft (see item No. 1 to A 741 235 N
2 1 |Paka horni (v€. poz. 3 - 9) L13.401-31
Upper lever (see item No. 3t09) |A 741 252 N
3 1 |Paka horni (v€. poz. 3 - 9) L13.401-31.01
Upper lever (see item No. 3t09) |A 401 023 N
4 2 |Paka LN-0122
Lever
5 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
_ 6x27 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
6 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 i
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
7 1 |Podlozka
6 GSN 021702.14 :\‘;’? _7220 (DIN 1254)
Washer at..
8 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
9 2 | Kloubové lozisk .
OUDOVE 0ZISX0 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
10 | 1 |Pakadolni(v¢€. poz. 11 -17) L13.401-32
?%ttom lever (see item No. 11 to A 741 256 N
1 |Paka L13.401-32.01
Lever A 401 025 N
2 |Pouzdro LN-0122
Bushing
1 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
M6x27 LDN 3120.31 |131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
1 |Podlozka
6 CSN 021702.14 150 1090 (DIN1258)
Washer at..
1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
2 | Kloubové lozisko

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1277210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 2 |Pruzina L13.401-21.02
Spring A 019 089 N
19 | 1 |Pfedlohovy hfidel L13.401-37.05 b.v.
Countershaft A 401 026 N w/o Dwg.
20 | 2 |Rozpérka L13.401-17.05
Spacer A 401 027 N
21 | 2 |Podlozka @ 14/ @ 6,2 L13.401-37.07 b.v.
Washer @ 14/ @ 6,3 A 401 028 N w/o Dwg.
22 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 ONL3120.24 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
23 | 2 |Matice samojistna OST1-33059 (min
- M6 LDN 3217
Selflocking nut 980 MPa)
24 | 2 |Podlozka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Washer 2x18 CSN 021781.09K | 51 Zink /Steel zn.
25 | 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 26 - 36) L13.401-13
gg)sh-pull rod (see item No. 26 to A 741 274 N
26 | 1 |Tahlo L13.401-12.01
Lever A 401 049 N
27 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.03
Fork A 401 073 N
28 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.04
Fork A 401 074 N
29 1 |Koncovka 16x8 LeN 3771
End piece
30 | 4 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N
31 | 2 |[Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
32 | 1 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 SN 02140244 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
33 | 2 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1287210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
34 | 2 |Podlozka 9-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
35 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka 8,2 ONL 3288.1 DIN '463
Lock washer Mat.: A2
36 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
37 | 2 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 38 - 50) L13.401-15
gg)sh-pull rod (see item No. 38 to A 401 052 N
38 | 1 |Tahlo L13.401-15.01 b.v.
Push-pull rod A 401 053 N w/o Dwg.
39 1 [|Vidlice
LN 0014
Fork
40 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N
41 | 1 |Koncovka 16x8 LeN 3771
End piece
42 | 1 \Ceps hlavou 6x22 ONL 3331.1 A006492N
Pin with head
43 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
44 | 1 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
x Mat.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
M3 CSN 021402.44 nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
45 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
46 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
8,2 ONL 3288.1 .
Lock washer Mat.: A2
47 1 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
80
Washer
48 | 1 Poystny Spendlik 1 ONL 3345
Lock pin

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1297210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos.|pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
49 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
50 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-15.P1
Fork A 741280 N
51 | 1 |Paka (v¢. poz.52 -59) L13.401-07
Lever (see item No. 52 to 59) A 401 043 N
1 |Paka L13.401-07.01
Lever A 401 044 N
1 |Rozpérna trubka L13.401-07.03
Distance tube A 401 045N
2 | Kulickové lozisk .
LTICKOVE 02S%0 EL8 GSN 024634 SKF 608
Ball bearing
2 |KI 8 loZisk .
oubove lozisko 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
56 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x42 OST1-
8x41 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
57 | 1 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M8 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
58 | 1 |Podlozka 3-8-16 234A 3x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
59 | 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K | 5 ) Zink /Steel zn.
60 | 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 61 - 67) L13.401-11
E;J)sh-pull rod (see item No. 61 to A 401 046 N
1 |Tahlo L13.401-11.01
Push-pull rod A 401 047 N
4 | Pouzdro L13.401-11.04
Bushing A 401 062 N
63 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
) 6x25 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
64 2 | Matice korunova M6 SN 021413.44 OS.Tl 33222-89
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
65 | 1 |Podlozka
6 GSN 021702.14 S . (DIN 125A)
Washer at..

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

130/210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
66 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
67 | 1 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
68 | 2 |Paka (v¢. poz. 69 - 72) L13.411-03
Lever (see item No. 69 to 72) A 741 460 N
1 |Paka L13.411-03.01
Lever A 411 028 N
1 |Rozpérna trubka L13.411-03.03
Distance tube A 411029 N
2 | Kulickové loZisk ‘
ICKOVE D218%0 EL6 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Ball bearing
2 _|Kloubove lozisko 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
73 | 4 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 74 - 80) L13.411-06
gg)sh-pull rod (see item No. 74 to A 741 463 N
74 | 1 |Trubka tahla L13.411-07:01
Push-pull rod tube A 411036 N
75 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.03
Fork A 401 073 N
76 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.04
Fork A 401 074 N
77 | 4 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N
B 1 Koncqvka 16x8 LeN 3771
End piece
79 | 1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 SN 02140244 Mat.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Hexagon nut steel A2-70
80 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
8,3 ONL 3288.1
Lock washer Mat.: A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1317210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
81 | 4 |Paka (v€. poz. 82 - 85) L13.411-05
Lever (see item No. 82 to 85) A 411033 N
1 |Paka L13.411-05.01
Lever A 411 034 N
1 |Rozpérna trubka L13.411-03.03
Distance tube A 411029 N
2_|Kulickove lozisko EL6 GSN 024634 SKF 625
Ball bearing
2 _|Kloubove lozisko 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
86 | 2 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 87 - 93) L13.411-10
g:l;)sh-pull rod (see item No. 87 to A 741 466 N
87 | 1 |Trubka tahla L13.411-08.01
Push-pull rod A 411038 N
88 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.03
Fork A 401 073 N
89 | 1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.04
Fork A 401 074 N
90 | 4 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N
91 1 |Koncovka 16x8 LeN 3771
End piece
92 | 1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 GSN 021402 .44 Mat.: ocel 8'Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Hexagon nut steel A2-70
93 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka 8.2 ONL 3288.1 DIN .463
Mat.: A2
Lock washer
94 | 2 |Péaka (v€. poz. 95 - 98) L13.411-04
Lever (see item No. 95 to 98) A411030L
1 |Paka L13.411-04.01
Lever A411031L
1 |Rozpérna trubka L13.411-04.03
Distance tube A 411032 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

132/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
2_|Kulickove lozisko EL6 CSN 024634 SKF 625
Ball bearing
2 |KI 3 loZisk “
oubove lozisko 6 SN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
99 | 2 |Tahlo (v&. poz. 100 - 104) 1L13.411-09
Push-pull rod (see item No. 100 to A 411 039 N
104)
100 | 1 |Oko L13.411-09.01
Lug A 411 068 N
101 | 1 |Kulickové lozisk .
LTICKOVE 028%0 13301 GSN 024650 | DIN 630 126TN9
Ball bearing
102 | 1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 GSN 021402 .44 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Hexagon nut steel A2-70
103 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
3,2 ONL 3288.1
Lock washer Mat.: A2
104 | 1 |Tahlo L13.411-09.P1
Push-pull rod A 411 040 N
105 | 6 |Sroub licovany M6x38 OST1-
: 6x37 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
106 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x54 OST1-
6x53 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
107 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
108 | 12 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
109 | 22 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
M6 CSN 021413.44 .
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
110 | 36 |Podlozka
6.4 CoN 02170244 | °0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer at..

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1337210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
111 | 22 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
40 | Sroub s valcovou hlavou } ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Cheese head screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
4 | Sroub s valcovou hlavou M4x10 GSN SO 1207 (DIN 84)
021131.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Cheese head screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
28 | Premostent 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
4 | Matice Sestihranna ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M4 GSN 02140124 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Hexagon nut steel A2-70
4 |Podlozka
4.3 GSN 021702.14 5? 1050 (DIN 125A)
Washer at.:

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1347210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1357210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
Rizeni smérového kormidla L13.402
Rudder controls A 401 092 N
1 1 280)an fizeni predni (v¢. poz. 2 - 113.402-71
Front rudder pedals (see item No.
2 t0 68) A 402 070 N
2 1 | Skfifh nozniho Fizeni L13.402-31
Rudder control box A 402 001 N
3 1 |Pedal levy (V€. poz. 4 - 11) L13.402-32
Left rudder pedal (see item No. 4 A 402 011 L
to 11)
4 2 |Pouzdro L13.402-32.01
Sleeve A 402 012 N
5 2 | Sroub M4x10 GSN ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
021131 24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
6 1 |Kloubové lozisk .
OLDOVE 021840 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
7 2 | Matice samojistna '3%8520)42 (OST1-
Selflocki M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
elflocking nut (30ChGSA)
8 2 |Podlozka
43CsN 02170214 | o0 7090 (DIN1254)
Washer "
9 1 |Pedal levy (V€. poz. 4 - 11) L13.402-32.P1
Rudder pedal A 741 302 L
10 | 1 |Pasek L13.402-32.07
Strap A 402 076 N
11 | 1 |Hadice L13.402-32.08 b.v.
8PVC ONL 2460 w/o
Hose
Dwg.
12 | 1 |Pedal pravy (v€. poz. 13 - 20) L13.402-33 b.v.
Right rudder pedal (see item No.
13 to 20) A 741 301 P w/o Dwg.
13 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.402-32.01
Sleeve A 402012 N
14 2 | Sroub M4x10 CSN ISO 1207 (D|N 84)
021131 24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

136/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
15 | 1 |Kloubove loZisko 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6

Knuckle bearing
16 | 2 |Matice samojistna 5%852342 (OST1-
. M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
17 | 2 |Podlozka
43CsN 02170214 | o0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer "
18 | 1 |Pedallevy (V€. poz. 4 - 11) L13.402-33.P1 b.v.
Rudder pedal A 741 302 P w/o Dwg.
19 | 1 |Pasek L13.402-32.07
Strap A 402 076 N
20 | 1 |Hadice 8PVC ONL 2460
Hose
21 | 1 |Pfevodova paka (V€. poz. 22 - 24 |L13.402-34
Transmission lever (see item No.
22 to 24) A 741 303 N
22 | 2 |Kulickové lozZisk .
ICKOVE 0ZISX0 EL8 GSN 024634 | SKF 608
Ball Bearing
23 | 1 |Kloubové lozisk .
oubove 0z1s%9 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
24 | 1 |Paka L13.402-34.P1
Lever A 741 304 N
25 | 1 |Pé&ka vypinaCe L13.402-35
Release lever A 402 023 N
26 | 1 |Vahadlo L13.402-36
Rocker A 402 026 N
27 | 1 |Osa prednich zavésu L13.402-38.01
Front rudder pedal axis A 402 052 N
28 | 2 |Pf¥ilozny krouzek L13.402-38.02
Packing ring A 402 053 N
29 | 1 |[Sroub L13.402-38.03
Bolt A 402 054 N
30 | 1 |Kollk 3x20 GSN 022150.2
Pin
31 | 2 |Rozpérné pouzdro L13.402-38.05
Distance bushing A 402 056 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1377210




Poz. | ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
32 | 1 |Pouzdro L13.402-38.06
Sleeve A 402 057 N
33 | 1 |Sroub licovany L13.402-38.07
Fitted bolt A 402 086 N
34 | 1 |Podlozka L13.402-38.08
Washer A 402091 N
35 | 2 |Tahlo L13.402-38.09
Push-pull rod A 402 058 N
36 | 1 |Hacek L13.402-38.10
Hook A 402 059 N
37 | 1 |Hacek L13.402-38.11
Hook A 402 060 N
38 | 1 |Vidlicka L13.402-38.12
Fork A 402 061 N
39 | 1 |Opeérka L13.402-38.13
Support piece A 402 062 N
40 | 2 |Packa L13.402-38.15
Lever A 402 063 N
41 1 |Kloubové lozZisko L13.402-38.16
Joint A 402 064 N
42 | 1 |Pruzina L13.402-38.18
Spring A 019090 N
43 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x32 OST1-
6x31 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
44 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
6x25 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
45 | 1 |Sroub licovany M5x32 OST1-
5x32 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
46 | 2 |Sroub M5x14 CSN
Screw 02118124 ISO 4766 (DIN 551)
47 | 2 |Sroub . ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
48 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x34 OST1-
6x33 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

138/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
49 | 1 [Cep 8x46 ONL 3331.1
Pin
0| 3 g;p 6x14 ONL 3331.1 A006423N
S g;p 6x16 ONL 3331.1 A006487N
52 | 2 |Cep 3x28 ONL 3331.1
Pin
53 1 | Matice korunova 1406 S 51.-8
Castle nut
54 6 | Matice korunova « OST1 33222-89
M6 GSN 021413.44 _
Castle nut (min. 880 MPa)
55 | 1 |Matice k ; )
afice korunova M5 GSN 021411.44  |1SO 7035 (DIN 935)
Castle nut
56 | 2 |Matice k ; )
th'ce orunova M5 GSN 021411.44  |1SO 7035 (DIN 935)

57 | 2 |Matice k pfinytovani

- M5 ONL 3243 OST1 33071-80
Rivut
58 1 |Podlozka 1x8x16 234 A50 1x8x16 OST1 34505-
Washer 80

59 | 1 |Podlozka

Washer

8,4 CSN 021702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

60 | 12 |Podlozka

Washer

6,4 CSN 021702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

61 8 |Podlozka

Washer

12x2 LDN 3281.12

62 1 |Podlozka

5,3 CSN 021702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

Washer
63 | 1 |Zavlacka . 1ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
64 | 1 |Zavlacka . ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x15 CSN 021781.09K | o) Zink /Steel zn.
65 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

139/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
66 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
67 | 1 |Zaviacka 1x12 GSN 021781.09K | SO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
1 |Pr éni
68 remostént 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
69 | 1 |Pedal zadnilevy (V€. poz. 70 - 75) |L13.402-02
Rear rudder pedal, left (see item
No. 70 to 75) A741309L
! Cgp 6x32 ONL 3331.1
Pin
1 Poustny.spendllk 1 ONL 3345
Safety pin
1 |Podlozka L13.402-02.21
Washer
1 |Krouzek 12 SN 022930-K
Ring
1 |Rameno pedalu L13.402-02.P1
Pedal arm A741310L
1 |Pedal L13.402-02.P2
Rudder pedal A741311L
76 | 1 gze)dal zadni pravy (v€. poz. 77 - A 741319 L by,
Rear rudder pedal, right (see item
No. 77 to 82) A 741 319 L w/o Dwg.
7y C.GP 6x34 ONL 3331.1
Pin
78 | 1 |Pojistny .spendllk 1 ONL 3345
Safety pin
79 | 1 |Podlozka L13.402-02.21
Washer A 402 083 N
80 | 1 |Rrouzek 12 SN 022930-K
Ring
81 1 |Rameno pedalu L13.402-02.P1 b.v.
Pedal arm A 741 310 L w/o Dwg.
82 | 1 |Pedal L13.402-02.P2 b.v.
Rudder pedal A 741 310 P w/o Dwg.
83 | 2 |Prevodova paka (v€. poz. 84, 85) |L13.402-04
Transmission lever (see item No.
84, 85) A 741 305N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1407210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
84 | 1 |Kloubove lozisko 6 GSN 02 3512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
85 | 1 |Péaka L13.402-04.P1
Lever A 741306 N
86 | 2 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 87 - 102) L13.402-05
Push-pull rod (see item No. 87 to A 402 041 N
102)
87 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Sleeve A 401 061 N
88 1 [|Vidlice
LN-0150
Fork
89 | 1 |Vidlice
LN-0299
Fork
90 1 Koncqvka LN-0373
End piece
91 | 1 |Trubka L13.402-05.07 b.v.
Tube A 402 042 N w/o Dwg.
92 | 1 |Vlozka L13.402-05.08 b.v.
Insertion piece A 402 074 N w/o Dwg.
93 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
) 6x25 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
94 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x22 OST1-
_ 6x21 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
95 | 1 |Sroub . ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
96 | 1 |Matice 3 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M8 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
97 | 2 |Matice korunova
M6 GSN 02141344 | OSTL 33222-89
(min. 880 MPa)
Castle nut
98 1 |Podlozka
8,2 ONL 3288.1 DIN 463
Mat.: A2
Washer

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1417210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
99 | 2 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
100 | 2 |Zaviacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
101 | 2 |Objimka 12 ONL 6662
Sleeve
102 | 3 |Premostent 1,5x100 ONL 6664-03
Bonding strip
103 | 1 |Lano uplné L13.402-13
Cable assembly A 402 092 N
Stavéni pfednich pedalu (v€. poz.
04| 1 |70 11% pedalt (vC. poz. || 13 402-07
Front rudder pedals adjustment
(see item No.p105 to 1117) A 741 307N
105 | 1 |[Klika L13.402-07.01
Handle A 402 044 N
106 | 1 |Sroub L13.402-07.03
Bolt A 402 045 N
107 | 1 |Pouzdro L13.402-07.05
Sleeve A 402 046 N
108 | 1 |Pouzdro L13.402-07.06
Sleeve A 402 047 N
109 | 1 |Trubka L13.402-07.08 b.v.
Tube A 402 048 N w/o Dwg.
110 | 2 |Vlozka L13.402-07.09 b.v.
Insert A 402 073 N w/o Dwg.
111 | 1 |Rukojet L13.402-07.10
Handle A 402 049 N
112 | 1 |Vedeni L13.402-07.11
Guide A 402 050 N
113 | 2 |Sroub Max12 CSN ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
021146.2K Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
114| 1 |Matice '3%(85798’42 (OST1-
M5 ONL 3248 .
Nut Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
(30ChGSA)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1421210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
115 | 2 |Matice 22(352342 (OST1-
M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Nut (30ChGSA)
116 | 1 |Podlozka
5 GSN 021702.14 50 190 (DIN 1254)
Washer at..
117 | 2 |Podlozka
4 GSN 021702.14 :\7? _7220 (DIN 125A)
Washer at.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1437210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

14471210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1457210




100

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/R

evision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

146 /210




Poz. | ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Predloha (v€. poz. 2 - 20) L13.405-Z1
gg)untershaft (see item No. 2 to A 405 001 N
2 1 |Hrfidel vngjsi L13.405-21
Outer shaft A 741 402 N
3 1 |Hfidel vnitfni (v€. poz. 4 - 10) L13.405-23
Inner shaft (see item No. 4to 10) |A 741408 N
4 1 |Valcovy Cep L13.405-23.02
Cylindrical pin A 405014 N
5 1 |Kulovy €ep L13.405-23.04
Ball pin A 405015N
6 1 | Hfidel L13.405-23.08 b.v.
Shaft A 405 016 N w/o Dwg.
7 1 |Vlozka L13.405-23.09
Insertion piece A 405017 N
8 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94
Split pin 2x20 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./(SteeI Z)n.
9 1 |Paka L13.405-23.P1
Lever AT741 411 N
10 | 1 |Pfiruba L13.405-23.P2
Flange A 405 056 L
11 | 1 |Naboj L13.405-26.02
Hub A 405021 N
12 | 1 |[Valcovy Cep L13.405-23.02
Cylindrical pin A 405014 N
13 | 1 |Kulovy ¢ep L13.405-23.04
Ball pin A 405 015N
14 | 1 |Viozka L13.405-23.09
Insertion piece A 405017 N
15 | 1 |Zavlacka x
Split pin 2x20 CSN 021781.09K I()Sgllzzl:rglﬁgtlgle?;)n
16 | 1 |Kolk 5x40 GSN 022150.1
Pin
17 | 2 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1471210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 1 |Premosteni 1,5-150 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
19 | 2 |Podlozka 4,3 GSN 021744.04  |DIN 6797
Washer
20 | 1 |Prfiruba L13.405-26.P1
Flange AT741414 L
21 | 2 |Tahlo pfedni (v€. poz. 22 - 28) L13.405-03
Front push-pull rod (see item No.
22 t0 28) A 405 023 N
22 | 1 |Kloub L13.501-02.02
Joint A501 011N
28 |1 C.ep 6x25 ONL 3331.1
Pin
24 | 1 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 02170214 | 5O 7090 (DIN1254)
Washer -
25 | 1 |Zaviacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
26 | 2 |Velodrzatko @ 18 87193418
Handle dia 18 viz 501 87193418
27 | 1 |Tahlo s rukojeti L13.405-03.P1 b.v.
Push-pull rod with handle A 405 024 N w/o Dwg.
28 | 1 |Rukojet s objimkou L13.405-03.P2
Handle with sleeve A 405 027 N
29 | 1 [Vedeniuplné (v¢. poz. 30, 31) L13.405-11.P1
;(?,;1u)lde assembly (see item No. 30, A 405 052 N
30 | 1 |Voditko L13.405-11.41
Guide A 405053 N
31 | 1 |[Pouzdro L13.405-11.43
Bushing A 405 054 N
32 | 2 |Sroub M4x16 GSN ISO .1207 (DIN 84)
021131 24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1487210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
33 | 2 |Tahlo stfedni (v€. poz. 34 - 41) L13.405-04
Centre push-pull rod (see item No.
34 t0 41) A 405029 N
34 | 1 |Spojka L13.405-04.01
Connecting item A 405 030 N
35 | 1 |Kloub L13.501-02.02
Joint A 501 011N
36 1 Koncqvka LN-0169
End piece
37 | 1 |Tahlo L13.405-04.05 b.v.
Push-pull rod A 405 031 N w/o Dwg.
811 Cgp 6x25 ONL 3331.1
Pin
39 | 1 |Podlozka
6.4 CsN 02170214 | 5O 7090 (DIN1254)
Washer at.
40 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
41 | 1 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
42 | 1 |Vedeni L13.405-11.06
Guide piece A 405 051 N
43 | 1 |Tahlo zadni vztlakové L13.405-05
Wing flaps rear push-pull rod A 405032 N
44 | 1 |Tahlo zadni brzdici L13.405-06
Brake flaps rear push-pull rod A 405036 N
45 | 1 |Tahlo brzdové (v€. poz. 46 - 53) L13.405-10
Brake flaps push-pull rod (see
item No. 46 to 53) A405062N
46 | 1 |Oko L13.401-29.04
Lug A 401 079N
47 | 1 |C
gi‘; P 6x32 ONL 3331.1 A006490N
48 | 1 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 SN 02140244 Mat.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1497210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
I . DIN 463
49 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka 8,2 ONL 3288.1 Mat.: A2
Lock washer
50 | 1 [Podlozka 2.6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
51 | 1 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
2 | 1 K 3 loZisk .
> oubove lozisko 6 SN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
53 | 1 |Tahlo L13.405-07.P1
Push-pull rod A 405 040 N
54 | 1 |Tahlo vztlakové (v€. poz. 55 - 62) |L13.405-14
Wing flaps push-pull rod (see item
No. 55 to 62) A 405063 N
55 | 1 [Oko L13.405-14.01
Lug A 405 064 N
T 1¢
>0 S;’l P 6x32 ONL 3331.1 AO06490N
57 | 1 |Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
x Mat.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
M8 CSN 021402.44 nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
58 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
8,2 ONL 3288.1
Lock washer Mat.: A2
59 | 1 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 02170214 | 59 7290 (DIN 1254)
Washer at..
60 | 1 |Zaviacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Split pin 021702.14 Mat.: A2
61 | 1 |Kloubové lozisk .
OUDOYe 02150 6 GSN 023512 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing
62 | 1 |Tahlo L13.405-08.P1
Push-pull rod A 405 045 N
63 | 1 [Konzola L13.405-11.01
Bracket A 405 048 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

150/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
64 | 1 |Opérakonzoly L13.405-11.02
Bracket support piece A 405 049 N
65 1 |Vedeni L13.405-11.05
Guide piece A 405 050 N
66 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
67 | 1 |[Sroub licovany M6x26 OST1-
) 6x25 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
68 | 10 |Sroub i ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x6 CSN 021146.2K | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
2 | Matice k : N
69 atice korunova M6 GSN 021412.44 | 1SO 7038 (DIN 937)
Castle nut
70 | 4 |C
(P:iip 6x26 ONL 3331.1 A006489N
71 4 |Podloz -
odlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505
Washer 80
72 | 6 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 021702.14 | 59 7290 (DIN 125A)
Washer at.:
73 | 7 |Podlozk
odozka 0,8-3-8 3401A OST1 34509-80
Washer
74 2 |Zavlatka > ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 3x25 CSN 021781.09K | o) Zink /Steel zn.
75 | 4 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
76 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
77 | 2 |Objimka 1x18 CSN 022706.5
Sleeve
78 | 8 |Pr téni
remps eml 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1517210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
HFidel brzdicich a pfistavacich
79 11 I\apek v kfidle L L13.411-21
V\/_mg and brake flaps shaft in LH A 741 452 L
wing
1 | Hridel vngjsi L13.411-31
Outer shaft A 741 453 L
1 |HFidel vnitfni L13.411-32
Inner shaft A 741 457 N
1 |Naboj L13.411-36.01
Hub A 411 018N
2 |Pouzdro L13.411-36.02
Bushing A 411 019N
2 | Sroub licovany M6x46 OST1-
6x45 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
2 | Sroub s vélcovou hlavou ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x6 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Cylindrical head screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
2 | Matice korunova
M6 CSN 021413.44  |OST1 33222-89
2 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 02170214 | 50 7950 (DIN1254)
Washer at.:
2 |Zavlactka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
1 |PF téni
rem.o > enl‘ 1,5x200 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
1 |Voditko L13.411-36.P1
Guide piece A 411 020 N
1 |Paka L13.411-36.P2
Lever A 411 023 L
HFidel brzdicich a pfistavacich
80 | 1 |\iapek v kidle P (vE. poz. 81 - 92) |-13412-21b.v.
Wing and brake flaps shaft in RH
wing (see item No. 81 to 92) A 741 452 P wio Dwg.
81 | 1 |HFidel vngjsi L13.412-31 b.v.
Outer shaft A 741 453 P w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1527210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
82 | 1 |HFridel vnitfni L13.411-32
Inner shaft A 741 457 N
83 | 1 |Naboj L13.411-36.01
Hub A 411018 N
84 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.411-36.02
Bushing A 411019 N
85 | 2 |[Sroub licovany M6x46 OST1-
6x45 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
86 2 | Sroub s valcovou hlavou ISO 12474 (DIN 912)
M4x5 CSN 021133.14 | Mat.: ocel 8.8 Zn fine
Cylindrical head screw thread
87 | 2 |Matice korunova x OST1 33222-89
Castle nut M6 CSN 021413.44 (min. 880 MPa)
88 | 2 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN 02170214 | 59 7290 (DIN 125A)
Washer "
89 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,5x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
20 | 1 |Premosteni 1,5x200 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
91 | 1 |Voditko L13.411-36.P1
Guide piece A 411020 N
92 | 1 |Paka L13.412-36.P2 b.v.
Lever A 411 023 P w/o Dwg.
93 | 2 |Tahlo L13.411-15
Push-pull rod A 741 467 N
1 |Trubka L13.411-12.01 b.v.
Tube A 411 067 N w/o Dwg.
1 |Vidlice L13.401-13.03
Fork A 401 073 N
1 |Koncovka L13.402-12.05
End piece A 402 089 N
1 |Oko L13.411-15.05
Lug A 411062 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

153/210




Poz. | ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

2 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N

1 |Kloubove IOZI.SkO B6 LDN 3521 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing

1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4035 (DIN 439);

M8 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo

Hexagon nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.

1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
Lock washer 8,2 ONL 3288.1 Mat.: A2

94 | 2 |Tahlo L13.411-19

Push-pull rod A 741 468 N

1 |Trubka L13.411-13.01
Tube A 411 046 N

1 |Vidlice L13.402-13.03
Fork A 401 073 N

1 |Koncovka L13.402-12.05
End piece A 411062 N

1 |Oko L13.411-15.05
Lug A 411062 N

2 |Pouzdro L13.401-15.02
Bushing A 401 061 N

1 [Kloubove IOZI.SkO B6 LDN 3521 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing

1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4035 (DIN 439);

M8 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo

Hexagon nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.

1 |Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
Lock washer 8,2 ONL 3288.1 Mat.: A2

95 | 2 |Tahlo L13.411-20

Push-pull rod A 741 469 N

1 |Vidlice L13.411-20.01
Fork A 411 065N

1 |Oko L13.411-20.03
Lug A 411 066 N

1 |Kloubove Iozn§ko B6 LDN 3521 SKF GE 6
Knuckle bearing

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

154 /210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 |Matice Sestihranna ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M8 SN 021402 .44 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Hexagon nut steel A2-70
1 | Pojistna podlozka DIN 463
8,2 ONL 3288.1
Lock washer Mat.: A2
99 | 4 |[Sroub licovany M6x32 OST1-
) 6x31 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
100 | 16 | Sroub licovany M6x28 OST1-
6x27 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
101 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x24 OST1-
6x23 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
102 | 2 |Sroub licovany M6x20 OST1-
6x19 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
103 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x16 OST1-
6x15 LDN 3120.31 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
104 | 6 |Sroub Mdx12 CSN ISO .1207 (DIN 84)
02113124 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ) ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
105 | 40 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x5 CSN 021131.24 |Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
106 | 40 | Matice korunova . OST1 33222-89
M N 021413.44 X
Castle nut 6CSNO 3 (min. 880 MPa)
107 Matice Sestih 3 .
07 | 6 |Matice Sestihranna M4 GSN 021401.24  |DIN 934
Hexagon nut
108 | 58 | Podlozka
6,4 GSN 021702.14 :\‘:’? _7220 (DIN 1254)
Washer at..

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1557210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs|Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
109 | 6 |Podlozka
43 CsN 021702.14 |20 7990 (DIN 1254)
Washer -
110 | 40 | Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
111 | 4 |Objimka 1x12 GSN 022706.5
Sleeve
112 | 28 | Premosteni 1,5-100 ONL 6664.03
Bonding strip
113 | 1 |Vztlakova klapka leva L13.203
Left wing flap A 721500L
114 | 1 |Vztlakova klapka prava L13.204
Right wing flap A 721500 P
115 | 1 |Klapka horni prava L13.208-01 b.v.
Upper flap, right A 721 402 P w/o Dwg.
1 |Klapka horni leva L13.207-01
Upper flap, left A 721402 L
116 | 1 |Klapka dolni prava L13.208-03 b.v.
Bottom flap, right A 721 407 P w/o Dwg.
1 |Klapka dolni leva L13.207-03
Bottom flap, left A 721407 L
117 | 2 |Tahlo L13.207-06
Push-pull rod A 721412 N
118 | 1 |Naboj L13.411-32.01
Hub A 411016 N
119 | 1 |Hridel L13.411-32.03 b.v.
Shaft A 411 017 N w/o Dwg.
120 | 1 |Viozka L13.411-32.04 b.v.
Insertion piece A 411 069 N w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

156 /210




.,__- ,
& ELE
%&ﬁ /), /

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 157/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
5 1 g)aka fletneru pfedni (v€. poz. 3 - L13.406-08
Front trim tab lever (see item No. 3 A 406 016 N
to 6)
3 1 |Paka predni L13.406-08.01
Front lever A 406 014 N
4 | 1 |Cep 13.406-02.02
Pin A 406 011 N
1 |Rukojet plocha
> ukojet plocha 25 ONL 3600.19
Flat handle
6 | 1 |Sroub M5x12 CSN ISO 2010 (DIN 964)
Bolt 021157.24 Mat.: A2-70
7 1 :Fl)f)ka fletneru zadni (v€. poz. 8 - L 13.406-09
Rear trim tab lever (see item No. 8 A 406 017 N
to 11)
8 1 |Paka zadni L13.406-09.01
Rear him A 406 015N
9 2 | Nyt trubkovy
Y ru. o 4x6 ONL 3355.1 DIN 7339
Tube rivet
10 | 1 |Rukojet plocha 25 ONL 3600.19
Flat handle
11 | 1 |Sroub M5x12 CSN ISO 2010 (DIN 964)
Bolt 021157.24 Mat.: A2-70
12 | 2 |Ridicilano (v&. poz. 13 - 18) L13.406-07
g:é))ntrol cable (see item No. 13 to A 406 013 N
13 | 1 |Spojka L13.406-03.01
Joint A 406 004 N
14 | 1 |Struna ATPC 016 141-55z.
String w/o Dwg.
15 | 8 |Svorka L13.406-03.05 b.v.
Clamp A 406 005 N w/o Dwg.
16 1 |Sroub M5x10 GSN ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
021103 .24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
17 | 1 |Podlozka
53 CSN 02170214 | °0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer -

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

158 /210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
18 | 1 |Matice samojistna 5%8579?42 (OSTI-
_ M5 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
19 | 4 |Viozka L13.406-05.03
Insertion piece A 406 007 N
20 | 2 |Vlozka L13.406-05.04
Insertion piece A 406 008 N
21 | 2 |Sroub licovany M8x30 OST1-
8x29 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
22 | 2 |Matice samojistna gSB(())579c))42 (OST1-
_ M8 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
23 | 2 |Podlozka
8,4 GSN 021702.14 :\‘;3? _7220 (DIN 125A)
Washer at.
24 | 1 |Tahlo L13.406-05.01
Push-pull rod A 406 006 N
25 | 2 |Cep 4x12 ONL 3331.1
Pin
26 | 2 |Podlozka
43 CsN021702.14 | 50 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer "
27 | 2 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1x8 CSN 021781.09K | 5o Zink /Steel zn.
28 | 2 |[Struna ATPC 016141-55-2
String w/o Dwg.
29 | 4 |Bowdenova hadice 2x4,6 ONL 028482.1
Bowden hose w/o Dwg.
30 | 12 |Koncovka bowdenové hadice 4.8 ONA 028484.1
Bowden hose end
1| 4 fi i 8
3 Sefizovaci Sroub 5,7x25 ONA 028486.2
Adjusting screw
32 | 4 |Matice ISO .4032| (8DIN 93?)
M5 GSN 021402.24 | Mat: ocel 8 Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1597210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
33 | 4 |Matice napinaku L13.406-05.02
Turnbuckle nut A 406 012 N
34 | 4 |Bowdenova hadice 2x4,6 ONL 028482.1
Bowden hose w/o Dwg.
35 | 2 |Sroub . ISO 4017 (DIN 933);
5x16 CSN 021103.24 |Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
36 | 2 |Podlozka
53 CSN 021702.44 |0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer -
37 | 2 |Matice samojistna 19,838579?42 (OST1-
. MS ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
38 | 2 |Vyvazovaci ploska L13.303-13
Trim tab A 303041 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

160/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

161/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Tahlo (v€. poz. 2 - 9) L 13.501-01
Push-pull rod (see item No. 2 to 9)
2 | 2 |Sroub L13.501-01.01
Screw A 501 002 N
3 2 |Vlozka L13.501-01.P1
Insertion piece A 501 004 N
4 1 |Trubka L13.501-01.02 b.v.
Tube A 501 003 N w/o Dwg.
5 1 |Velodrzatko @ 18
Handle -viz 405,411,412
6 | 2 |C
P; P 5x26 ONL 3331.1 A006486N
7 2 |Podlozka
53 CSN 021702.14 | 150 7950 (DIN125A)
Washer at..
8 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x10 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
9 1 |Rukojet L13.501-01.P2
Handle A 501 006 N
11 1 |Tahlo (V€. poz. 12 - 21) L13.501-02
gllj)sh-pull rod (see item No. 12 to A 501 009 N
12 1 |Koncovka tahla L13.501-02.01
Push-pull rod end A 501 010N
13 1 |Kloub L13.501-02.02
Joint A 501011 N
14 | 1 |Vidlice se zavitem L13.501-02.03
Threaded fork A 501012 N
15 | 1 |Velodrzatko @ 18 87193418
Handle @ 18- viz 405,411,412 87193418
16 1 |Trubka tahla L13.501-02.05 b.v.
Push-pull rod tube A 501 013 N w/o Dwg.
7] 1 gli P 4x22 ONL 3331.1 A006481N
18 | 1 |Podiozka ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
1-4-8 234A Mat.: A2
Washer at.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

162/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Zavlacka x ISO 1234 (DIN 94
Split pin 1x8 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink.gsteel Z)n.
20 | 2 |Trubkovy njt 5x25 ONL 3355.1 DIN 7339
Tube rivet
21 | 1 |Rukojet L13.501-01.P2
Handle A 501 006 N
22 | 1 |Paka L13.501-03
Lever A 501014 N
23 | 1 |Osa podvozkoveého kola L13.501-04
Wheel axle A 751304 N
24 | 1 |Zavés tlumice L13.501-05
Shock absorber mount A 501 023 N
25 | 1 |Paka brzdy pfedni L13.501-10
Front brake lever A 501 053N
26 | 1 |Paka brzdy zadni L13.501-11
Rear brake lever A 501 057 N
27 | 1 |Prevodova paka L13.501-12
Transmission lever A 501 061N
28 | 1 |Opérabowdenu L13.501-06
Bowden support A 501027 N
29 | 1 |Vidlice L13.501-15.01
Fork A 501 036 N
30 | 1 |Osazavésu L13.501-15.02
Mount axis A 501 037 N
31 | 1 |Cep L13.501-15.05
Pin A 501 039N
32 | 1 |Cep L13.501-15.06
Pin A 501 040 N
33 | 1 |Voditko L13.501-15.15
Guide A 501 048 N
34 | 1 |Vlozka L13.501-15.16
Insertion piece A 501067 N
35 | 1 |Paka L13.501-15.17
Lever A 501 068 N
36 | 1 |Vlozka L13.501-15.03
Insertion piece A 501 038 N
37 | 1 |Svornik L13.501-15.07
Bolt A 501 041N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

163/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
38 | 1 |Sroub L13.501-15.08
Screw A 501 042 N
39 | 6 |Sroub L13.501-15.09
Screw A 501 043 N
40 | 3 |Pojistna podlozka L13.501-15.12
Lock washer A 501 045N
41 | 6 |Matice nizka ; ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M6 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Thin nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
42 | 1 |Pojistna podlozka L13.501-15.11
Lock washer A 501 044 N
43 | 1 |Sroub licovany L13.501-15.23
Fitted bolt A 501 049 N
44 5 |Svorka lana L13.501-15.14
Cable clamp A 501047 N
45 | 3 |Svorka L13.501-15.25 b.v.
Clamp A 501 066 N w/o Dwg.
46 | 1 |Pruzina L13.501-15.39
Spring A 019091 N
47 | 2 |Sroub licovany L13.501-15.40
Fitted bolt A 501 073N
51 | 1 |Bowdenova hadnlce s povlakem 2 35 ONL 028482.1
Bowden hose with cover
52 2 | Koncovka bowdenové spiraly 5,6
Bowden spring end piece ONA 028484.1
53 | 1 |Bowdenova objimka 6,5x32
Bowden clamp ONA 028486.2
54 | 1 |Matice M6 :\?2 42257(0DIN b439);
Nut CSN 021403.24 ocaei/or stell, %65 gn.
55 | 1 |Lano bowdenu 1.6
CSN 024311.25
Bowden cable w/o Dwg.
56 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x34 OST1-
M6x33 ONL 3120.14 [131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

164 /210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
57 | 4 |Matice samojistna 2%8579342 (OST1-
) M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
58 | 11 |Podlozka
6.4 CSN021702.14 | 50 7950 (DIN1254)
Washer at.:
59 | 2 |[Sroub licovany M5x26 OST1-
M5x26 ONL 3120.14 |131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
60 | 9 |Matice samojistna 228579?42 (OSTI1-
. M5 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
61 | 11 |Podlozka
53 CSN 02170214 | o0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer -
62 | 7 |Sroub M5x12 GSN ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
021103.14 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ) ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
63 | 4 |Sroub M4x16 CSN ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
021103.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
64 | 4 |Matice samojistna !328520)42 (OST1-
) M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
65 | 4 |Podlozka
43CsN 02170244 |20 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer at.
66 | 1 |[Sroub M8x25 CSN DIN 70613
Bolt 021201.24 Mat.:A2-70
67 | 1 |Matice samojistna !353(852())42 (OST1-
. M8 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
68 | 1 |Podlozka
8.4 CSN 021702.14 |59 7290 (DIN 125A)
Washer at..

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

165/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
69 | 1 |Sroub M4x28 CSN
Bolt 021101.24 ISO 4014 DIN 931)
70 1 | Matice ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
M4 SN 02140124 Mat.: ocel 8_Zn nebo
nerez/or stainless
Nut steel A2-70
71 | 1 |Pruzna podlozka :\?O '4032| (DIZN 93?))
4,1 SN 021401.24 at.: ocel 8 Zn nebo
_ nerez/or stainless
Spring washer steel A2-70
72 C
3 gli P 6x16 ONL 3331.1 A006487N
73 2 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
74 7 |Zavlacka 1,6x12 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
75 | 1 |Cep
Bin 4x22 ONL 3331.1 A006481N
76 1 |Podlozka 2x4x8 OST1 34505-
2-4-8 234A
Washer 80
77 | 2 |Zavladka . 1ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1x8 CSN 021781.09K | 0o Zink /Steel Zn.
7 1 [C
8 C.Gp 4x12 ONL 3331.1
Pin
79 | 1 |Podiozka ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
1-4-8 234A Mat.: A2
Washer at.
80 2 | Mazaci hlavice N
zacl navl 10 M6 GSN 027451.4 | DIN 3404 TYP T1/B
Grease nipple
81 | 2 |Rolk 3x25 GSN 0221501
Pin
82 1 giip 6x14 ONL 3331.1 A006423N
1 |Matice korunova M18x1,5 CSN
Castle nut 313214.2K
2 | Matice korunova M12x1,5 CSN OST1 33222-89
Castle nut 021413.44 (min. 880 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

166 /210




Poz.
Pos.

ks
pcs

Nazev
Name

Cislo vykresu - Norma
Dwg. No. - Standard

Nahrada
Substitution

Podlozka

Packing piece

20 CSN 021702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

Podlozka

Packing piece

14 CSN 021702.14

ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Mat.: A2

Pruzna podlozka

Spring washer

5,1 CSN 021740.04

DIN 7980

Zavlacka

Split pin

4x35 CSN 021781.09K

ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

Zavlacka

Split pin

3x25 CSN 021781.09K

ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.

Cep

Pin

5x10 ONL 3331.1

A006482N

91

Sroub

Screw

M5x12 CSN
021103.14

ISO 4017 (DIN 933);
Mat.: A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

92

Podlozka

Washer

5,1 CSN 021740.04

DIN 7980

93

Rozpérna trubka

L13.501-15.04 b.v.

Distance tube

A 501 065 N w/o Dwg.

94

Struna

String

1,8 CSN 426450.25

100

Podvozkové kolo s mechanickou
brzdou pravé
(v€. poz. 101 - 138)

Landing gear wheel with
mechanical brake, right
(see item No. 101 to 138)

HP 4741-Z

101

Podvozkové kolo 350 x 135 (v€.
poz. 102 - 113)

Landing gear wheel 350x135 (see
item No. 102 to 113)

102

Duse 350x135

Tube 350x135

103

Plast 350x135

Tyre 350x135

104

Leva d&ast kola

Left wheel section

350-5001-01

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

167/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada

Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

105| 1 Pl.’ava ¢ast kola . 350-5001-02
Right wheel section

106 | 2 |Kryt I.02|ska 350-5001-06
Bearing cover

107 | 2 |Lozisk “

oz 6005 SN 024633

Bearing

108 | 2 Operny I.<rouzek 350-5001-04
Carrier ring

109 | 2 Tesn!0| kgruzek 36/3.5 PN 60-03
Packing ring

110 | 2 Ochran.ny k_rouzek 350-5001-05
Protecting ring

111 | 3 |Svornik 350-5001-07
Bolt

112 | 3 |Podlozka

8.4 CSN021702.14 | 50 7990 (DIN125A)

Washer at.:

113 | 3 |Matice 100 ND 8
Nut

114 1 Mechanicka brzda (v€. poz. 115 - 115-6001
138)
Mechanical brake assy (see item
No. 115 to 138)

115 | 1 |[Téleso brzdy 115-6001-01
Brake body

116 | 1 |Celist brzdy 115-6001-0301
Brake shoe

117 | 1 |OblozZeni brzd 115-6001-0302
Brake lining A 019 044 N

118 | 1 |Celist brzdy 115-6001-0201
Brake shoe

119 | 1 |Oblozeni brzd 115-6001-0202
Brake lining A 019 040 N

120 1 |Cep 115-6001-07
Pin

121 | 1 |Stavéci Sroub 115-6001-06
Adjusting screw

122 | 2 |Pruzina 115-6001-04
Spring

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

168/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
123 | 2 |Kolik 115-6001-05
Pin
124 | 1 |Vacka 115-6001-10
Cam
125 | 1 |Krouzek 115-6001-13
Ring
126 | 1 |Hfridel 115-6001-09
Shaft
127 | 1 |Pruzina 115-6001-12
Spring
128 | 1 |Paka L13.501-15.17
Lever A 501 068 N
129] 1 |Sroub M4x28 GSN 313105.2
Bolt
1301 1 |Podiozka 4,3 GSN 021740.05 | DIN 7980
Washer
131 1 [Mafice M4 GSN 313202.2
Nut
132 | 1 |Cep 115-6001-08
Pin
133 | 1 |Krouzek 115-6001-17
Ring
134) 1 Kok 2x12 GSN 022150
Pin
135 | 1 |Stavéci sroup sg zarezem M5x8 GSN 021185
Noteched adjusting screw
136 16 Trubkgvy nyt 4x10 LDN 3355.1
Tube rivet
137 | 1 |Brzdova celist tplna 115-6001-03
Brake skoe assy
138 | 1 |Brzdova Celist uplna 115-6001-02
Brake skoe assy
140 | 1 IIGUSTIC podvozku (v€. poz. 141 - L13.501-17
g S ety "% % |aoi9 06an
141 | 1 |Pistnice L13.501-17.01
Piston rod

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

169/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution

142 1 |Valce s pouzdry L13.501-17.P1
Cylinders with bushing

143 1 |Zavésné oko s pouzdry L13.501-17.P2
Hinge lug with bushing

144 2 |Pouzdro L13.501-17.52
Bushing

145 | 2 |Pouzdro L13.501-17.62
Bushing

146 | 1 |Pistnice L13.501-17.04
Piston rod

147 1 | Opérny krouzek L13.501-17.13
Carrier ring

148 1 |Manzeta 36x50 PN 60-01
Cup A 019 056 N

149 | 1 |Manzeta L13.501-17.24
Cup A 019 055N

150 | 1 |Podlozka L13.501-17.02
Packing piece

151 | 1 |Panev L13.501-17.05
Pan

152 | 1 |Ventil L13.501-17.17
Valve

153 1 |Sedlo ventilu L13.501-17.03
Valve seat

154 | 1 |Matice pistu L13.501-17.09
Piston nut

155 | 2 |Opérny krouzek L13.501-17.14
Carrier ring

156 | 2 |manzeta L13.501-17.25
Cup A 019 057 N

157 1 |Téleso pistu L13.501-17.08
Piston body

158 1 | Tésnici koruzek L13.501-17.20
Packing ring A 019 058 N

159 1 | Tésnici koruzek 21L13.501-17.21
Packing ring A 019 059 N

160 | 1 |Krytloziska L13.501-17.P4
Cover

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

170/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
161 | 2 |Hlavice 10 GSN 027451 DIN 3404
Head
162 | 1 | Tesnicl koruzek 16x20 CSN 029310.3
Packing ring
163 | 1 |Sroub L13.501-17.27
Bolt
164 | 2 |Sroub L13.501-17.11
Bolt
165 | 2 |Tésnici koruzek 6 CSN 313839
Packing ring
166 | 1 |Pinicl vent] D 16x1,5 PN 70-01
Filling valve
167 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x8 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
168 | - |Vazacidrat @1
: dl. 1600
Lock wire

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1717210




a-Stran/Page-Pages
1721210

Stran

vize/Revision Date

Datum re

30.03.2020

vize/Revision

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Do-L13-2121.6




\

138 123 15 \125 122 126

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

1737210




4, ,,N.,
$5i %V@ ¥G

25

NN /
ym@wwwwa/lx

.,./

73

mv_“

/l
F OSt 674

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

1741210

Datum revize/Revision Date

30.03.2020

Revize/Revision

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Do-L13-2121.6




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 |Ostruha (v€. poz. 2 - 32) L13.502
Tail skid (see item No. 2 to 32) A 502 015N
5 1 f%kryt ostruhy (v¢€. poz. 3-7, 14 - L13.502.01
Tail skid fairing (see item No. 3 to
7,14 10 17) A 502 001 N
3 1 |Pfiruba leva L13.502.01.01
Left flange A 502 002 L
4 1 |Pfiruba prava L13.502.01.02
Right flange A 502 002 P
5 1 |Ramecdek L13.502.01.03
Frame A 502 003 N
6 2 |Obruba L13.502.01.05 b.v.
Bordering A 502 004 N w/o Dwg.
8 1 |Tlumic¢ L13.502.03
Shock absorber A 019039 N
9 1 |Botka ostruhy L13.502.05.01
Tail skid shoe A 502 009 N
10 1 |Konzola L13.502.05.03
Bracket A 502 010 N
11 2 | Prilozka L13.502.05.04 b.v.
Packing piece A 502 011 N w/o Dwg.
14 | 1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x10 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
15 | 1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x16 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
16 | 2 |Matice samojistna 583(852())42 (OST1-
Selflocki M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
17 | 2 |Podlozka
4,3 GSN 021702.14 :\?2 ,7220 (DIN 125A)
Washer at..
18 | 1 |Sroub licovany M8x60 OST1-
8x59 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 1757210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Matice korunova 3 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M8 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Castle nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
20 1 |Podlozka
8.4 CSN 021702.14 | 150 7950 (DIN 1254
Washer at.:
21 | 1 |Zavlacka . ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 2x18 CSN 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
22 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x66 OST1-
: 6x65 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
23 | 1 |Sroub licovany M6x20 OST1-
6x19 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)
24 | 2 |Matice korunova 5 ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M6 CSN 021403.44 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Castle nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
25 2 |Podlozka 5-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
26 | 2 |Zavlacka 1,6x15 CSN ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 021781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
27 | 1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
5x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
28 1 |Podlozka
5,3 GSN 021702.14 5’? 0 (DIN 125A)
Washer at.:
29 | 1 |Matice samojistna 5%8579(;42 (OST1-
) M5 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
30 | 8 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x10 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1| 8 |wtice O T2 (osTL
M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Nut (30ChGSA)
. < ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
32 | 8 |Podlozka 4,3 CSN 021702.14 Mat.: A2

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

176 /210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1771210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. | pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Vedeni PVD (V€. poz. 2 - 14)
Airspeed indicator piping (see item
No. 2 to 14)
Vedeni (hadice - vychystat 6 m
veelku) 5 CSN 635369
Hose (total lenght 6 m)
3 2 |Poutko

8 CSN 022708.5

Clip
4 2 |Postranni trubice rychloméru L13.802-04.P2
A.S.1. side piping A 781230 N
° | 1 |Poutko 8 CSN 022706.5
Clip
6 7 | Rozvodka T4 LDN 3926
T-connector
7 1 |Rozvodka X4 LDN 3926
T-connector
8 1 | Trubice rychloméru L13.101-01.P1
A.S.l. tube A 101 246 N
o | 3 |Mmatice 150 1042 (OST1-
NUt M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
u (30ChGSA)
10 | 2 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x22 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
11 | 1 |Sroub 5 ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x10 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
12 | 2 |Sroub s ptlkulatou hlavou 3 ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x8 CSN 021146.2K | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Ball-head screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
; ISO 4032 (DIN 934)
13 | 2 |Matice )
M4 SN 021401 .44 Mat.: ocel 8‘Zn nebo
Nut nerez/or stainless

steel A2-70

14 | 2 |Podlozka
4 CSN 021702.14 1SO _7030 (DIN 125A)
Washer Mat.:

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages
Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 178 /210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1797210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Kryt palubni desky pfedni L13.101-09.03
Front instrument panel cover A 101240 N
2 1 |Pristrojova deska L13.802-06.P1
Instrument panel A 802 039 N
3 1 |VySkomér LUN 112403-8
Altimeter
4 1 |Rychlomér LUN 1106.8
Airspeed indicator
5 1 |Elektricky zatackomeér LUN 1211
Electric turn and back indicator
6 1 |Kompas LUN 1222.1
Compass
7 1 |Variometr £ 5 m/sec. LUN 1141
Rate of climb indicator + 5 m/sec.
8 1 |Variometr LUN 1147
Rate of climb indicator
9 1 |Zaslepka L13.802-04.01
Blind plug A 802 026 N
10 | 10 |Sroub . ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M3x8 CSN 021146.2K | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
11 | 10 | Matice samojistna '383(852?42 (OST1-
i M3 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
12 | 1 |Zaslepka L13.802-06.01
Blind plug A 802048 N
13 | 1 |Zaslepka Ctyfhranna L13.802-06.15
Square blind A 802 049 N
14 | 1 |Krabice L13.802-04.56
Box A 802031 N
1 |Viko L13.802-04.57
Cover A 802 032 N
1 |Deska izolaéni L13.802-04.58
Insulating plate A 802 033 N
2 |PruZina L13.802-04.60
Spring A 802034 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

180/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution

. ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x8 CSN 021131.24 |Mat.: A2-70 nebo
ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

4 | Matice samojistna

Nut
2 |Podlozka 4 SN 021702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
15 | 1 |Spinaé
: V- 45
Switch
2 |Podlozka ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
233A-50
Washer Mat.: A2
2 | Matice samojistna 5’3(852?42 (OST1-
. M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
2 | Podlozk .
odlozka 4,1 6SN 021740.04 | DIN 7980
Washer
2 |Podlozka ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)

4,3 CSN 021702.14
Washer Mat.: A2

16 | 2 |[Sroub < ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
IC\)/I241XI13?1023N Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
18 3 Pru.zny‘zaves 1-3 LN-0307
Sprin hinge
3 |Sroub M4x25 GSN ISO .4017 (DIN 933);
021103.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt ) ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.

3 | Matice vroubkovana M4 SN 021461.29K

Knurled nut
3 |Matice L13.802-04.52
Nut A 802 029 N
12 | Sroub . ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M3x6 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
12 | Matice ] ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 021403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 1817210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
12 |Podlozka 3,1 GSN 021740.04  |DIN 7980
Washer
18 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.36
A 019 026 N, -102 N, -
Plate 114 N
20 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.24
Plate A 019 025N, -101 N, -
113N
21 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.39
Plate A 019 054 N, -103 N, -
115N
22 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.17
Plate A 019 024 N, -100 N, -
112N
23 1 |Pojistka L13.802-06.P4
Locking device A 802 067 N
24 | 1 |Vedeni L13.101-09.18
Guide A 101212 N
25 1 |Vedeni L13.802-11.01
Guide A 802 050 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1827210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1837210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 |Kryt palubni desky L13.101-09.05
Rear instrument panel cover A 101 241N
2 1 |Pfistrojova deska L13.802-06-P1
Instrument panel A 802 039 N
3 1 |VySkomér LUN 1124.03-8
Altimeter
4 1 |Rychlomér LUN 1106.8
Airspeed indicator
5 1 | Elektricky zatackomér LUN 1211
Electric turn and bank indicator
6 1 |Kompas LUN 1222.1
Compass
7 1 |Variometr + 5 m/sec. LUN 1141
Rate of climb indicator + 5 m/sec
8 2 |Zaslepka L13.802-04.01
Blind plug A 802026 N
9 | 14 |Sroub 3 ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M3x8 CSN 021146.2K | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
10 | 14 |Matice sfamojistné M3 ONL 3248 OST1-33059 (min
Selflocking nut 980 MPa)
11 | 1 |Zaslepka L13.802-06.01
Blind plug A 802048 N
12 | 1 |Zaslepka Ctyrhranna L13.802-06.15
Square blind A 802 049 N
13 | 1 |Pojistka L13.802-06.P4
Locking device A 802 067 N
14 | 1 |Stitek L13.101-09.17
Plate i\l(;lls\al 024 N, -100 N,
15 | 1 |Krabice L13.802-04.56
Box A 802 031N
1 |Viko L13.802-04.57
Cover A 802 032 N
1 |Deska izolaéni L13.802-04.58
Insulating plate A 802 033 N
2 |Pruzina L13.802-04.60
Spring A 802 034 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1847210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
2 | Sroub i ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M4x8 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
4 | Matice . ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M4 CSN 021403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
2 |Podlozka
4,3 SN 021702.14 | 1SO 7090 (DIN 1254)
Mat.: A2
Washer
16 | 1 |Spinaé
V -45
Switch
2 |Podlozka ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
233A-50 Mat.: A2
Washer at.:
2 |Matice samojistna 5’)8579(;42 (OSTI1-
. M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
2 | Podlozk N
odlozxa 41 &SN 021740.04  |DIN 7980
Washer
2 |Podlozka
4.3 GSN 021702.14 :\‘;’? _7252’0 (DIN 125A)
Washer at..
17 Pruzny zavé
3 ru.zny'zaves 1-3 LN-0307
Sprin hinge
3 | Sroub x ISO 4017 (DIN 933);
(I;/I241)<12c‘)5302§N Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Bolt : ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
3 | Matice vroubkovana M4 SN 021461 29K
Knurled nut
3 |Matice L13.802-04.52
Nut A 802 029 N
12 |Sroub ) ISO 1207 (DIN 84)
M3x6 CSN 021131.24 | Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
12 | Matice ; ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 021403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1857210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
12 | Podlozka 3,1 GSN 021740.04 | DIN 7980
Washer
18 2 | Sroub M4x10 CSN 1ISO .1207 (DIN 84)
021131 .24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ' ocel/or stell, 8.8 Zn.
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 186/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

187/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substituion
1 |Vétrani kabiny L13.802-11
Cockpit ventilation A 802 095 N
2 1 |Voditko L13.802-11.01
Guide A 802 050 N
3 1 |PruZina L13.802-11.02
Spring A 802 051 N
4 | 4 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
3x8 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
5 4 |Matice } ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M3 CSN 021403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
6 4 |Podlozka x ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
N 021702.14
Washer 3 CSN 02170 Mat.: A2
7 | 1 |C
Cep 3x10 ONL 3331.1
Pin
8 1 |Podlozka 3 GSN 021702.14 ISO 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
9 1 Pons.tny spendllk 1 ONL 3345
Locking pin
10 | 1 |Klapka (v€. poz. 11 - 15) L13.802-11.P1
Flap (see item No. 11 to 15) A 802 056 N
11 | 1 |Klapka L13.802-11.22 b.v.
Flap A 802 052 N w/o Dwg.
12 | 1 |Paka L13.802-11.23
Lever A 802 053 N
13 | 1 |Tésnéni L13.802-11.25
Packing A 802 054 N
14 | 1 |Stézejka s dratem 30/3x30 CSN
Hinge with wire 166751.2
15 | 1 |Skfinka L13.802-11.P10
Case A 802 055 N
16 | 1 |Tahlo (v¢. poz. 17 - 20) L13.802-11.P2
;’(L)J)sh-pull rod (see item No. 17 to A 802 059 N
17 | 1 |Ty¢ L13.802-11.31
Rod A 802 057 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1887210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substituion
18 1 |Rukojet L13.802-03.31
Handle A 802 024 N
19 Trubka L13.802-11.33 b.v.
Tube A 802 058 N w/o Dwg.
20 Stavéci Sroub M3x10 CSN
1SO 4766 (DIN 551
Adjusting screw 021181.24 ( )
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 189/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

190/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 | Opéradlo pfedni (v&. poz. 2 - 7) L13.802-01
Front seat back-rest (see item No. A 802 001 N
2t07)
4 1 |Ram opéradla L13.802-01.P1
Back-rest frame A 802002 N
> 2 Cgp 6 x 12 ONL 3331.1
Pin
6 2 |Podlozka 2-6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
7 2 |Zavlactka 1,6 x 12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
8 1 |Opéradlo zadni (V€. poz. 9 - 16) L13.802-02
Front seat back-rest (see item No. A 802 007 N
9to 16)
11 1 | Autoknoflik @10
Button
12 | 1 |Poutko 2,5 CSN 19 2634 b.v.
Clip w/o Dwg.
13 | 2 [Cep 6 x 12 x 9 CSN 02
Pin 2112
14 | 2 |Podlozk -
odlozka 2.6-12 234A 2x6x12 OST1 34505
Washer 80
15 | 2 |Zavlatka 1,6 x 12 CSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
Split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
16 | 1 |Ram opéradla L13.802-02 P1
Back-rest frame A 802 008 N
17 | 2 |Levy bfiSny pas 570 MON 0911
Left seat belt
18 | 2 |Pravy bfisni pas 570 MON 912
Right seat belt
19 | 2 |Levyramenni pas MON 0901
Left arm seat belt
20 | 2 |Pravy ramenni pas MON 0902
Right arm seat belt
21 | 1 |Lekarnicka 140 x 160 bradnového
typu
First aid kit

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1917210




Poz. | ks |[Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma | Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
22 | 1 |Popruh L13.802-12 P1
Strap A 802 072N
23 | 1 |Polstaf predni sedadlovy L13.810-01
Front seat cushion A 810001 N
24 | 1 |Polstaf zadni sedadlovy L13.810-02
Rear seat cushion A 810 004 N
25 | 1 |Polstaf pod zada predni L13.810-03
Front seat back-rest pad A 810 022 N
26 | 1 |Polstaf pod zada zadni L13.810-04
Rearseat back-rest pad A 810 059 N
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 192/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

1937210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 1 | Zakryt tahel Fizeni L 13.805-09
Push-pull rods front guard A 805035 N
1 |Zakryt L13.805-09.01 b.v.
Guard A 805 016 N w/o Dwg.
1 |Vyztuha L13.805-11.02
Stiffener A 805 038 N
1 | Stitek (vztlakové klapky) L13.805-09.04
Plate (wing flaps) AQ18 028 N, - 104 N, -
grap 116 N
1 | Stitek (brzdici klapky) L13.805-09.05
A 018029 N, - 105N, -
Plate (brake flaps) 117 N
2 | Stitek (zasunuty) 1.13.805-09.06
Plate (up) A 018 030N, - 106 N, -
P 118 N
2 | Stitek (vysunuty) L13.805-09.07
A 018 031 N, - 107 N, -
Plate (down) 119 N
6 | Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Matice !383(8528)42 (OST1-
M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Nut (30ChGSA)
2 1 | Zakryt tahel zadni L13.805-11
Push-pull rods rear guard A 805 037 N
1 |Zakryt L13.805-11.01 b.v.
Guard A 805 020 N w/o Dwg.
1 |Vyztuha L13.805-11.02
Stiffener A 805038 N
1 | Stitek (vztlakové klapky) L13.805-09.04
. A 018028 N, - 104 N, -
Plate (wing flaps) 116 N
1 | Stitek (brzdici klapky) L13.805-09.05
A 018029 N, - 105N, -
Plate (brake flaps) 117 N
2 | Stitek (zasunuty) L13.805-09.06
A 018030 N, - 106 N, -
Plate (up) 118 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1947210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
2 | Stitek (vysunuty) L13.805-09.07
A 018031 N, -107N, -
Plate (down) 119 N
5 |Sroub 1S07380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
2 | Matice 58579(;42 (OST1-
M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Nut (30ChGSA)
3 1 | Zakryt pfedni nozniho pedalu levy |L13.805-03
Front rudder pedal cover, left A781215L
1 |Plech zakrytu levy L13.805-03.01
Left cover plate A 805 007 L
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 | Knoffik LeN 4332.01
Button
1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
5x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 | Sroub 1SO7380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-03.P1
Cover A 781216 N
4 1 Zakryt predni noZniho pedalu L13.805-04 b.v.
pravy
Front rudder pedal cover, right A 781 215 L w/o Dwg.
1 |Plech zakrytu pravy L13.805-04.01
Right cover plate A 805 007 P
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap
1 |Knoflik LeN 4332.01
Button

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1957210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. [pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard | Substitution
1 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
5x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-03.P1
Cover A 781216 L
5 1 | Zakryt nozniho pedalu pravy L13.805-05
Rear rudder pedal cover A 781218 L
1 |Ramedek L13.805-05.01
Frame A 805010 N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 [Knoflik LeN 4332.01
Button
3 |Sroub ISO7380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-05.P1
Cover A 781 220N
6 1 | Zakryt nozniho pedalu zadni L13.805-06
Rear rudder pedal cover A 781218 P
1 |Ramecek L13.805-05.01
Frame A 805 010N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 [Knofiik LeN 4332.01
Button
1 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-05.P1
Cover A 781220 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

196/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
7 1 |Zakryt pfedni Fidici paky L13.805-01
Front control stick cover A 805010 N
1 |Ramecek L13.805-01.01
Frame A 805 002 N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 [Knoflik LeN 4332.01
Button
8 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
M4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-01.P1
Cover A 805003 N
8 1 | Zakryt zadni Fidici paky L13.805-02
Rear control stick cover A 805 004 N
1 |Ramecek L13.805-02.01
Frame A 805 005N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 |Knoflik
LeN 4332.01
Button
7 | Sroub 1ISO7380-1
M4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-01.P1
Cover A 781 211N
9 1 |Zakryt paky podvozku L13.805-07
Gear control lever cover A 805012 N
1 |Ramecek L13.805-07.01
Frame A 805013 N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 [Knofiik LeN 4332.01
Button

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

1977210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
3 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
M4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-07.P1
Cover A 805014 N
10 | 1 |Zakryt paky brzdy kola L13.805-12
Gear brake control lever guard A 781213 N
1 |Ramedek L13.805-12.01
Frame A 805 024 N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 [Knoflik LeN 4332.01
Button
6 |Sroub 1ISO7380-1
M4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-12.P1
Cover A 781217 N
11 | 1 |Za&kryt paky brzdy kola L13.805-13
Gear brake control lever guard A 781221 N
1 |Ramedek L13.805-13.01
Frame A 805 027 N
1 |Pas ONL 3450 b.v
Strap w/o Dwg.
1 |Knoflik LeN 4332.01
Button
3 |Sroub 1SO7380-1
M4x12 ONL 3147 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Screw ocel/or stell, 08.8 Zn
1 |Zakryt L13.805-12.P1
Cover A 781217 N
€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 1987210




G AN

IR
ETRE R R L e

L TIYEYyy AASITTS LTI RIS
v 0 ,’/ A

IR

€. dokumentu/Document No.: Revize/Revision Datum revize/Revision Date Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1 30.03.2020 199/210




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
1 | Calounéni L 13.806
Upholstery A 806 080 N
> 1 Calounéni bocnice predni &ast,
leva horni L 13.806-13
Upholstered side front section,
upper left A 806 051 N
3 1 Calounéni bocnice pfedni &ast,
prava horni L 13.806-14
Upholstered side front section,
upper right A 806 053 N
4 1 Calounéni bocnice zadni ¢ast,
leva horni L 13.806-15
Upholstered side rear section,
upper left A 806 055 N
5 1 Calounéni bocnice zadni ¢ast,
prava horni L 13.806-16
Upholstered side rear section,
upper right A 806 057 N
6 1 Calounéni bocnice predni ¢ast,
leva dolni L 13.806-17
Upholstered side front section,
lgottom left A 806 059 N
7 1 Calounéni bocnice predni ¢ast,
prava dolni L 13.806-18
Upholstered side front section,
lgottom right A 806 061 N
8 1 Calounéni bocnice zadni ¢ast,
leva dolni L 13.806-19
Upholstered side rear section,
lgottom left A 806 063 N
9 1 Calounéni bocnice zadni ¢ast,
prava dolni L 13.806-20
Upholstered side rear section,
bottom right A 806 065 N
10 | 1 |Povlak podlahy | L13.806-11.01 b.v.
Floor panel cover | A 806 042 N w/o Dwg.
11 | 1 |Povlak podlahy Il L13.806-11.02 b.v.
Floor panel cover Il A 806 043 N w/o Dwg.
12 | 1 |Povlak podlahy lll L13.806-11.03 b.v.
Floor panel cover Il A 806 044 N w/o Dwg.
13 1 |[Tésnéni TPDS - 812 - 61
Packing w/o Dwg.
14 8 |Zaslepka CSN 80 4770
Blind plug w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

200/210




AN

 ————

J

———

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

201/210

Datum revize/Revision Date

30.03.2020

E————

Revize/Revision

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Do-L13-2121.6




Poz.|ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs |Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
- 1 |Bocni zavésy s ovladanim L13.807
Side hinges and control system A 807 060 N
2 1 |Predloha L13.807-07
Contershaft A 807 029 N
3 1 |Lozisko levé (V€. poz. 4 - 5) L13.807-10
Left bearing (see item No. 4to 5) |A 807 048 P
4 1 |Lozisko L13.807-10.01
Bearing A 807 047 N
5 1 |Konzola L13.807-10.P1
Bracket A 807 045 L
6 1 |Lozisko pravé (vC. poz. 7 - 8) L13.807-11 b.v.
Right bearing (see item No. 7 to 8) | A 807 048 L w/o Dwg.
7 1 |Lozisko L13.807-10.01
Bearing A 807 047 N
8 1 |Konzola L13.807-11.P1 b.v.
Bracket A 807 045 P w/o Dwg.
9 1 |Vidlice L13.807-04
Fork A 807 011N
10 | 1 |Tahlo pfedni (v€. poz. 11 - 12) L13.807-05
iotr;t fg)sh-pull rod (see item No. A 807 013 N
11 2 |Koncovka L13.807-05.01
End piece A 807 014 N
12 1 |Tahlo L13.807-05.P1
Push-pull rod A 807 015N
13 | 1 |Tahlo zadni (v€. poz. 14 - 15) L13.807-06
i?iti(; rl)lgh—pull rod (see item No. A 807 018 N
14 | 2 |Koncovka L13.807-05.01
End piece A 807 014 N
15 1 |Tahlo L13.807-06.P2
Push-pull rod A 807 044 N
16 | 1 |BocCnizavés levy (v¢. poz. 17 - 26)
Iég;t side hinge (see item No. 17 to A 001023 L
17 | 1 |Narazka LN-0399.01
Stop A 001 024 N
18 | 1 |Vidlice LN-0399.02
Fork A001025N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

202/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
19 | 1 |Lozisko zavésu LN-0399.04
Hinge bearing A 001 026 N
20 | 1 |Vlozka LN-0399.05
Insertion piece A 001027 N
21 | 1 |Cep LN-0399.06
Pin A 001028 N
22 | 1 |Vlozka LN-0399.07
Insertion piece A 001 029 N
23 | 1 |Pruzina A 019 156 N
Spring A 019156 N
24 | 2 |Matice ) ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M6 CSN 31 3203.1 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
25 | 2 |Podiozka 6.4 CSN 02170204 | o0 7990 (DIN 125A)
Washer
26 | 1 |Téleso zavésu LN-0399.P1
Hinge body A001031L
o8 | 1 gé))énl’ zaveés pravy (v€. poz. 29 - LN-0400 b.v.
E)l%lg)sme hinge (see item No. 29 A 001 023 P
29 | 1 [Narazka LN-0399.01
Stop A 001 024 N
30 | 1 |Vidlice LN-0399.02
Fork A 001 025N
31 | 1 |Lozisko zavésu LN-0399.04
Hinge bearing A 001 026 N
32 | 1 |Vlozka LN-0399.05
Insertion piece A 001 027 N
33 | 1 [Cep LN-0399.06
Pin A 001 028 N
34 | 1 |Vlozka LN-0399.07
Insertion piece A 001 029 N
35 | 1 |Pruzina A 019 157 N
Spring A 019 157 N
36 | 1 |Téleso zavésu LN-0400.P1 b.v.
Hinge body A 001 031 P w/o Dwg.

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

203/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
39 | 1 |Vyztuhaleva L13.807-12.21
Left stiffener A 807 049 L
40 | 1 |Tahlo L13.807-12.04
Push-pull rod A 807 039 N
41 | 1 |Vodicitrubka L13.807-12.02
Guide tube A 807 022 N
42 | 2 |Vodici trubka L13.807-12.03
Guide tube A 807 023 N
43 | 3 |Ovladacilano L13.807-12.05 b.v.
Control cable A 807 024 N w/o Dwg.
44 | 6 |Svorka L13.807-12.06 b.v.
Clamp ONL 2102.77 w/o
Dwag.
45 | 6 |Sroub licovany L13.807-12.07
Fitted bolt A 807 040 N
46 1 |Vyztuha prava L13.807-12.22
Right stiffener A 807 049 P
47 | 2 |Kladka 4 CSN 31 3441
Pulley
48 | 2 |Napinak 4 ONL 3740.00
Turnbuckle
49 | 1 |Poutko na vedeni 6 CSN 02 2706.5
Guide clip
50 | 1 |Objimka @6 LN-0208
Sleeve dia 6 A 001 015N
51 | 1 |Objimka @7 LN-0209
Sleeve dia 7 A 001016 N
52 | 6 |Matice ) ISO 4035 (DIN 439);
M8 CSN 02 1403.24 Mat.: A2-70 nebo
Nut ocel/or stell, 05 Zn.
53 | 6 |Podlozka 5,3 1SO 7090 (DIN
3402 A-8 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
54 | 4 |Sroub licovany M6x14 OST1-
6 x 13 ONL 3120.14 131132-80
Fitted bolt (min. 1079 MPa)

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

204 /210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
55 | 4 |Matice samojistna !3’83(3579?42 (OST1-
) M6 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
56 | 4 |Podlozka 1-6-12 234A 1x6x12 OST1 34505-
Washer 80
57 2 | Gumova prachodka 5.5 x 1 GSN 63 3881.3 PVC or NBR
Rubber grommet grommet
58 | 5 |Sroub .
M4 x 8 GSN 02 ISO .12474 (DIN 9_12)
Mat.: ocel 8.8 Zn fine
1133.24
Screw thread
59 | 5 |Matice samojistna !353(8579())42 (OST1-
) M4 ONL 3248 Mat.: ocel 10 Zn
Selflocking nut (30ChGSA)
60 | 5 |Podlozka
43CSN 02170214 | 50 7090 (DIN 125A)
Washer B
o1 | 2 C.ep 5x 10 ONL 3331.1 A006482N
Pin
62 | 2 C.ep 5x 16 ONL 3331.1
Pin
63 | 3 gienp 5x 14 ONL 3331.1 A006484N
64 | 2 g; P 5x12 ONL3331.1  |A006483N
65 | 3 |Podlozka 5,3 1SO 7090 (DIN
3402 A-5 125A)
Washer Mat.: A2
66 | 10 | Zaviacka 1,6 X 10 &SN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
67 | 1 |Pojistny _spendllk 1.5 ONL 3345
Safety pin
68 | 1 g;p 3 x 25 ONL 3331.1

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

30.03.2020

205/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
69 | 1 |Podlozka
32CsN021702.14 | o0 7990 (DIN1254)
Washer at.
70 | 1 |Zaviacka 1x 10 GSN 02 ISO 1234 (DIN 94)
split pin 1781.09K Ocel Zink./Steel Zn.
71 | 5 |Podlozka
2.5-10 234A 2%)(;leo OST1 34505-
Washer

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

206/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

207/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

208/210




€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6

1

30.03.2020

209/210




Poz. |ks |Nazev Cislo vykresu - Norma |Nahrada
Pos. |pcs | Name Dwg. No. - Standard Substitution
- 1 | Naradi L13.810-05 b.v.
Tools A 810 081 N w/o Dwg.
- 1 |Vle¢né lano L13.810-07
Towing cable A810011N
- 1 | Trubka pro manipulaci s letounem |L13.810-08 b.v.
Handling tube A 810 049 N w/o Dwg.
- 1 | Ochranny povlak krytu kabiny L13.810-10
Canopy protection cover A 810 020 N
- 1 |Kryt hubice rychloméru L13.810-11
Pitot tube cover A 810021 N

€. dokumentu/Document No.:

Revize/Revision

Datum revize/Revision Date

Strana-Stran/Page-Pages

Do-L13-2121.6 1

30.03.2020

210/210




